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Property Address:

108 MOUNT VERNON AVE
MOUNT VERNON OH 43050

County:
KNOX

Date of Approval:
10/25/2025

Type of Project:
New Building

Governing Building Code:

2024 OBC

Building / Business Name:
MAIN CONESSION STAND

Description of the Project:

stand and restrooms.

This project consists of the construction of a 1156 Sq ft concession

Property Owner:

MT VERNON CITY
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40 PUBLIC SQ
MOUNT VERNON OH 43050

Submitter:
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Approved Scope of Project:

5
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Authorized No. of Inspections:

Use Occupancy Groups:
B

Construction Type:

Type lll B

Building Floor Area (s.f.):
0.0

Number of Stories:

Building Occupant Load:

Proper inspections shall be requested prior to pouring concrete footings and/or installation of interior finishes per section 108 OBC. This certificate
shall remain posted in a conspicuous and safe place on the job site until the work is completed. Failure to meet these requirements may result in
the refusal of service and/or the issuance of an adjudication order. The building/structure shall pass final inspection and a State of Ohio Certificate
of Use and Occupancy shall be issued before the building/structure can be legally occupied. The owner is responsible for obtaining all local zoning
and sewage permits. In order to schedule an inspection, contact the numbers listed on the bottom of this certificate between the hours of 8:15 am

and 2:30 pm.

Structural / Electrical / Plumbing

1-800-822-3208
8:00 am to 5:00 pm

State Fire Marshal

614-728-5460

All Other Inquiries
1-800-523-3581
8:00 am to 5:00 pm

State Inspector’s Signature for Occupancy:

Final Structural
Approval:

Final Electrical Approval

Final Plumbing Approval

David S. Merrick
Chief Building Official

Final Medical Gas
Approval:

Final Fire Approval:

Ohio Department of Commerce
Division of Industrial Compliance
6606 Tussing Road
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068-9009
(614) 644-2622 Fax: (614) 644-3145
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CPA Number: Building Use Groups: Plan Approval Date:

0] Final [_] Partial No.

VB Knox

Approval Type: Construction Type: Name of County:

e For Partial Plan Approval:

* Plan Approval Status Expiration Notice: The following scope of work is approved under tis partial plan approval

U] This plan approval status will expire if the construction work has not commenced within 12
months of the approval date or during the course of construction, the work is delayed or
suspended more than 6 months. Extensions can be granted upon receiving a written request Electrical Mechanical

Footing/Foundation Slab Building Shell Interior Finishes Plumbing

Sprinkler [] Fire Alarm [] Medical Gas

with a fee of $100 from the owner at least 10 days prior to the expiration date in accordance
with Section 105 OBC.

Contractor License Notice:
0| All electrical, plumbing, hydronics, HVAC, and refrigeration contractors working on this

project must be licensed by the State of Ohio in accordance with 4740 ORC.

This plan approval is subject to the following additional code requirements:
|:| Ohio Building Code, Chapter 29, minimum plumbing requirements. Please contact the
Building Code Compliance, Plumbing Section or Local Health Department.
Ohio Elevator Code, Ohio Fire Code, Ohio Boiler and Unfired Vessels Rules
All other requirements of the Ohio Revised Code, Local Zoning and Other Regulations.

Disclaimer:
0| The structural elements of these drawings have been examined to the extent necessary to
determine conformity of such plans with other requirements of OBC. The sufficiency of these
elements to meet all code requirements is the responsibility of the registered architects or
professional engineers who certified the drawings.

0 | All electrical work shall be installed in accordance with National Electrical Code.

The design and calculations for the sprinkler system in these plans, if applicable, have been
examined to the extent necessary to determine conformity of such plans with other
requirements of OBC. The sufficiency of the design and calculations to meet code is the
responsibility of author of these plans who certified the drawings. The installed sprinkler
system will be inspected by DIC field inspectors to determine compliance. The operation of
the system will be verified by local fire authority or a third party inspection agency.

o List of available construction inspections for request when the scope of work is
checked below. For building general, see the partial approval items above.

Structural
% Footing/Foundation
« Floor Slab

% Framing
% Above Ceiling

++ Kitchen Exhaust Hood

+» Site Consultation
¢ Investigation

+¢ Interior Finishes
+ Final Inspection

Mechanical

% Above Ceiling
¢ Rough-In

+ Site Consultation
+ Final Inspection

Sprinkler System

+» Standpipe

+ Limited Area

+» Hood Suppression
+» Site Consultation
+ Final inspection

Electrical

% Temporary Service
% Service

% Underground

% Under Slab

+» Wire Rough-In
% Site Consultation
*» Investigation

% Above Ceiling
+ Final Inspection

Fire Alarm System
% Site Consultation
+ Rough-In

% Final Inspection

Industrialized Unit (1U)
s Site Consultation
+ Final inspection

Re-Roofing
% Rough-In
+ Final inspection

[] Plumbing

+ Site consultation
+» Underground

*,

% Above ceiling

X/
L %4

Rough in
Final inspection

/7
L X4

Medical Gas

+ Site consultation
¢ Underground

% Above ceiling
¢ Roughin

+ Final inspection

L)



Site Inspection Sign-Off Log
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Special Note: This inspection log must be kept on site with the approved plans at all times. Additional inspection fees will be
charged when the actual number of inspections exceeds the number of allowed inspections for each scope of work. Please make
additional blank copies of this sheet before using it if needed.

Certificate of Plan Approval (CPA) No.:

2025022048

Scope of work:
Building General (ST) / IU’s (IU)
Mechanical (MH) / Sprinkler (SP)

Total Number of Inspections
Allowed:

10

No.

ST

MH

U

SP

Date

Inspection results

Inspected by | Next inspection required




Site Inspection Sign-Off Log Page  of

Special Note: This inspection log must be kept on site with the approved plans at all times. Additional inspection fees will be
charged when the actual number of inspections exceeds the number of allowed inspections for each scope of work. Please make
additional blank copies of this sheet before using it if needed.

ien Scope of work: Total Number of
Certificate of Plan Approval (CAP) No. 12025022048 Electrical (EL) / Fire Alarm (FA) | Inspections Allowed: |2

No. | EL FA Date Inspection results Inspected by Next inspection required




October 7, 2025

Jason Baughman, Plans Examiner

David S. Merrick, Chief Building Official

Department of Commerce - Division of Industrial Compliance
6606 Tussing Road
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Re: 2025022048 — 108 Mount Vernon Ave. [Main Concessions]

Mr. Baughman & Mr. Merrick,

MKC Architects is in receipt of the Correction Letter No. 1 dated September 9th, 2025. The following are

our responses and clarifications to the comments:

a.

gaoog‘?u ~215

Final Approval
Jason Baughmdn | 7584
Plans Examing7 | 1717

www.mkcinc.com

e.

The drawings indicate flood vents. Please provide the criteria for the flood vents (required opening
per floor area/room, etc.)
Response: Please refer to attached Smart Vent Flood Louver cut sheets and flood opening

data as provided and approved by the City of Mt. Vernon engineers.

The drawings indicate flood vents on the architectural sheets but flood design is not mentioned in
the other frades documents. Are these requirements for the sanitary system? Are these requirements
for the electrical systems, etc. Please clarify.

Response: Flood design data has been provided on the code summary sheet (G100).

An automatic backwater valve will be supplied on sanitary discharge in accordance with

2024 Ohio Plumbing Code Section 309.2. All electrical items have been raised to have bottom

of device above flood elevation. All new receptacles being provided have GFl protection.

As per 2024 OBC 1209.2, please provide direction on the required attic access.
Response: Attic access panels have been provided. Please refer to the roof framing plan

(C3/5101) and the reflected ceiling plan (C5/A101) for locations and keynoted spec.

As per OMC 306.5.1, please provide direction on the required platform around the roof mounted

exhaust fan.

Response: The exhaust will be ducted out to a dedicated gable louver meeting required CFM.

Please provide a one-line diagram.

Response: Please see revised sheet E100 for one-line diagram.

CPA #2025022048 - Full Approval
BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL (BP)
Print all materials and retain at the site
10/27/2025

Plan Review Response Letter_2025.10.025
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MKC Architects 10/7/2025

f.  Insulation is shown but not called out. Please clarify.

Response: Please find attached the ICF system specification sheet, with the insulation value
corresponding to this system thickness highlighted. Refer to wall sections and rake detail for
provided attic insulation (A1 & C4/A300). R-values for the attic insulation and wall insulation
are noted as R-49 and R-11.4 continuous minimum for those elements respectively in the

revised keynotes on the A300 sheet, in accordance with Ohio Energy Code table C402.1.3.

Thank you for your consideration on these items. Please do not hesitate to reach out to

Bhetrick@mkcinc.com with any additional questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Matthew Teismann, AIA
President/CFO, MKC Architects
E: mteismann@mkcinc.com

P: 740.657.3202

L e
ARCHITECT OF RECORD

MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025

Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner

CPA #2025022048 - Full Approval
BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL (BP)
Print all materials and retain at the site
10/27/2025
2/25
Plan Review Response Letter_2025.10.07

Page 2 of 2
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Memorial Park Concession Stands - Flood Opening Data (09.17.2025)

Building Room Floor Area FloodVents ManDoors Flood Coverage (SF) Vent Flood Coverage (SF)
Babe Ruth Concessions 220.00 3 1 816 Smart Vent 200

Babe Ruth MensRR 92.00 1 1 416 Door Vent 216

Babe Ruth Womens RR 122.00 0 1 216

Babe Ruth Mech Room 22.22 1 1 416

Main Concessions 343.00 2 1 616

Main Storage 271.00 1 1 416

Main Mens RR 232.00 1 1 416

Main Womens RR 232.00 1 1 416

Main Mech Room 28.42 0 1 216

City of Mount Vernon
Engineering Department
These drawings or specifications have been:
X Approved
[] Approved as noted
[ Rejected
Signed:_QEP
Date:_10/02/2025

Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner CPA #2025022048 - Full Approval
BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL (BP)
Print all materials and retain at the site

10/27/2025
3/25
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X Approved
[ Approved as noted
O Rejected
Signed:_QEP
Date:_10/02/2025
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City of Mount Vernon
Engineering Department
These drawings or specifications have been:
X Approved
[] Approved as noted
[ Rejected

Signed:_QEP
Date:_10/02/2025
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THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, STORED IN AN ELECTRONIC RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT (©) MKC ARCHITECTS

Memorial Park - Main Concessions
108 Mount Vernon Ave Ext, Mt Vernon, OH 43050

City of Mount Vernon
40 Public Square, Mt Vernon, OH 43050

y

MKC | ARCHITECTS

161 North 4th Street
Columbus, OH 43215
866.675.7584

www.mkcinc.com

ARCHITECT OF RECORD
MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025

ISSUED: 08.29.2025
MKC PROJECT: 25-012

Memorial Park - Main Concessions
108 Mount Vernon Ave Ext, Mt Vernon, OH 43050
City of Mount Vernon
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(A)  ARCHITECTURAL
(AD)  ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION \ , b
2. SHEET TYPE J
C5 TYPICAL ABBREVIATIONS C4 | TYPICAL SYMBOLS LSEELTCE ores merpror | LOSCRIE |
G002 SCALE : 12" = 10 G002 SCALE : 12" = 1'-0 INFORMATION ON THE SHEET :
3. FLOOR # / MODIFIER
(0)  SITE INFORMATION
(1) FLOOR PLANS / RCPs
(2)  BUILDING ELEVATIONS
(3)  SECTIONS
(4) ENLARGED PLANS
(5) INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
(6)  VERTICAL CIRCULATION
m (7) EXTERIOR DETAILS
INTERIOR W \ (8) INTERIOR PLANS AND DETAILS
9 OPENINGS AND SCHEDULES
| PARTITION ﬁ INTERIOR ELEVATION ©)
TYPE | /A1 / a1\~ DETAILCALLOUT 3. FLOOR NUMBER (OR MODIFIER)
NEW GRID | THESE CHARACTERS DENOTE EITHER THE
BUBBLE | W W | NUMBER OF THE FLOOR SHOWN OR THE
__ SHEET FO THE NEXT SQUENTIAL NUMBER
@ ‘ . = (12320 I OF THAT SERIES OF SHEETS.
- — - - - H — _ | _ _ $ _ k _ L) | ]
~ —>
B @ S B3 ARCHITECTURAL SHEET NUMBERING
R KEYNOTE 4 - | G002 SCALE : 12" = 1'-0"
ROOM NAME EXIT SIGN WINDOW A" ROOM NAME | || "— DOORNUMBER
LIGHT FIXTURE 1234 RETURN TYPE 1234 ROOM NAME AND
100 SF AIR GRILL 100 SF NUMBER WITH AREA
LINEAR AIR ACOUSTICAL ENERAL NOTE
DIFFUSER CEILING TILE INTERIOR ELEVATION G OTES
/ \ roo o OBJECT ABOVE, REFER
e } EILING HEIGHT % | | : A THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MKC ARCHITECTS AND
Py AR i (o0 CEILING HEIG ‘ %@ N | | TO CEILING PLAN HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR USE IN THE EXECUTION OF THE ENCLOSED PROJECT.
‘ v:11\ L USE OR REPRODUCTION FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
DETAIL ACCESS PANEL REVISION | PERMISSION OF MKC IS PROHIBITED.
SECTION CCESS DELTA | — NEW PARTITION B, THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SHALL
REVISION GOVERN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY GENERAL NOTES OR KEYNOTES ON
SOFFIT OR N // o CLOUD \ SPECIFIC SHEETS.
BULKHEAD 1% /Y O=—" LIGHT FIXTURE DETAIL | IR I | G N N | EXISTING CONDITIONS C. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING PROMPTLY IF INFORMATION SHOWN IN ONE
AV R SECTION A CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT CONFLICTS WITH INFORMATION SHOWN ON
_— S ANOTHER.
i J e N N | D. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING PROMPTLY IF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE
INCONSISTENT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS.
‘ E. INFORMATION REGARDING EXISTING CONDITIONS USED TO PREPARE THESE
UPPER CASEWORK DRAWINGS HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING
| EXISTING A LOWER CASEWORK CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN
GRID FNETY 23T Ao WRITING PROMPTLY IF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS CONFLICT WITH THE
BUBBLES CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
F. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUM, LEVELS, AND
BUILDING WALL EXTERIOR CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THE WORK PRIOR TO COMMENCING
SECTION SECTION ELEVATION CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING PROMPTLY IF ANY
DISCREPANCIES WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE FOUND.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE.
G. DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ON AN ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE OF 30" x 42"
H. HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN INDICATE FACE OF (F.0.) CONCRETE,
OTHER CEILING PLAN SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS OTHER FLOOR PLAN SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS CENTERLINE OF COLUMN GRIDLINE, OR F.O. FINISH (INTERIOR, UNLESS NOTED
TV CONNECTION i T OTHERWISE. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS INDICATE TOP OF (T.0.) SLAB UNLESS
ORN v STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBER PROFILES AS INDICATED ON ARCHITECTURAL
A WDUETR,,, "~ SESSED CAN WALL WASHER v HORN L e DRAWINGS MAY VARY FROM ACTUAL PROFILES AND SIZES INDICATED ON THE
’ ,_._ (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) | | EXISTING WALL TOREMAIN | ____~ EXISTING WALL TO DEMO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WHICH SHALL GOVERN.
/ & . TRACK LIGHT FIXTURE J. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL
§ / "gDANT MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS) DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR, WALL AND CEILING OPENINGS. ALL OPENINGS SHALL BE
2l g * 5 CUT AND PATCHED AS REQUIRED BY EACH DISCIPLINE OR TRADE REQUIRING THE
) §)osLING-MOUNTED EXIT LIGHTS OPENING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
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CHAPTER 9 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS CHAPTER 5 BUILDING HEIGHTS and AREAS PROJECT SUMMARY
TABLE 504.3 - ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM REQ'D? COMMENTS THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 1156 SF SEASONAL CONCESSION STAND WITH MALE AND
ALLOW. HEIGHT IN FEMALE RESTROOMS. THE STRUCTURE CONSISTS OF EXTERIOR CMU BEARING WALLS AND A WOOD-FRAMED
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM [903.1.1] | NO OCCUPANCY CLASS | SorNS FEET ABOVE GRADE ACTUAL COMMENTS GABLE ROOF. MKC | ARCHITECTS
ALTERNATE AUTOMATIC FIRE SYSTEM [904] NO
B NS 55'-0" 18-7"
STAND PIPE SYSTEM [905] NO
E GROSS BUILDING AREA 1334 sf E
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS [906] YES INSTALL PER INTERNATIONAL FIRE TABLE 504.4 - ALLOWABLE STORIES TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 187 3/4"
CODE AND LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY
: ALLOW. STORIES 161 North 4th Street
[MAX 75' DISTANCE] OCCUPANCY CLASS | SorNS ABOVE GRADE ACTUAL COMMENTS TYPE of CONTRUGTION: 1B Columbus, OH 43215
FIRE SPRINKLERED THROUGHOUT: NO 866.675.7584
FIRE ALARM DETECTION SYSTEM [907] NO B NS 3 1 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: NONE
FLOOD HAZARD AREA: NONE www.mkeinc.com
EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS 908, NO
(508] TABLE 506.2 - ALLOWABLE AREA CLIMATE ZONE: SA
SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS [909] NO OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: NON-SEPARATED
TAB NSTAB | FRONT. | ALLOW. CONSULTANTS
SMOKE + HEAT VENTS [910] NO OCCUPANCY CLASS | SPRKLR | aAREA [A] AREA [NS] INCREASE AREA[A] ACTUAL COMMENTS
B NS 19000 19000 0.75 33250 1156
- CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS | <rawen enoineers
HAPTER TYPE of CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION mee
c 6 O KRAMER ENGINEERS
EGRESS COMPONENTS 394 OAK STREET
COLUMBUS, OH 43215
EGRESS WIDTH - OTHER COMPONENTS 1005.3.2 15" PER PERSON [EXCEPTION 1 A
L / [ ! TABLE 601 - FIRE RESISTANCE RATING CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL [1006.2.1] [B] 100 FT EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
CONSTRUCTION TYPE -8 COMMENTS OHIO DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE: BUREAU OF BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE PHONE: 614.407.7329
EGRESS LIGHTING [1008] EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING SHALL STRUGCTURAL FRAME 0
BE PROVIDED PLANS EXAMINER TBD
BEARING WALLS EMAIL TBD
EXIT SIGNS [1013] MEETS EXCEPTION 1013.1.1
EXTERIOR 2
EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE [1017.2] [B] 200 FT MOUNT VERNON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
INTERIOR 0
NON-BEARING WALLS / PARTITIONS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES MANAGER LACIE BLANKENHORN
ADDRESS 40 PUBLIC SQUARE
EXTERIOR 0 MOUNT VERNON, OH 43050
MAIN 740.393.2033
D CHAPTER 11 AC C E S S | B | L |TY INTERIOR 0 EMAIL DSM@MOUNTVERNONOHIO.ORG D
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 0
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 MOUNT VERNON CITY ENGINEER
SECTION 1104 - ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CITY ENGINEER BRIAN BALL
PARKING, ROUTE, AND ENTRANCE IS DESIGNED TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11 AND ICC A117.1 [REFER TO ADDRESS 40 PUBLIC SQUARE
SITE PLANS] MOUNT VERNON, OH 43050
MAIN 740.393.9528
CHAPTER 8 I N T E R I O R F I N I S H E S EMAIL ENGINEER@MOUNTVERNONOHIO.ORG
KNOX COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
CHAPTER 29 P L U M B I N G SYSTE M S TABLE 803.13 - INTERIOR WALL and CEILING FINISHES HEALTH COMMISSIONER ZACH GREEN
SPRINKLERED UNSPRINKLERED ADDRESS 11660 UPPER GILCHRIST RD.
MOUNT VERNON, OH 43050
[ INTERIOR EXIT CORRIDORS and ROOMS J INTERIOR EXIT CORRIDORS and ROOMS J MAIN 7403922200
an an
TABLE 2902.1 - PLUMBING FIXTURES STARWAYS and | L CCEsS. ENCLoSED | SIARWAYsand | B O ENCLOSED COMMENTS
PASSAGE-WAYS STAIRWAYS and SPACES PASSAGE-WAYS STAIRWAYS and SPACES
RAMPS RAMPS OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
B / BUSINESS 9 OCCUPANTS
BATHTUBS DRINKING SERVICE (B] B c C A B c PLANS EXAMINER VICTOR NDUAGUBA
WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES OR FOUNTAINS SINKS ADDRESS 246 N HIGH ST.
SHOWERS COLUMBUS, OH 43215
MAIN 614.466.3543
CALC 1/25 for 50; 1/50 for remainder > 50 | 1/40 for 80; 1/80 for remainder > 80 N/A 1/100 1 EMAIL VICTOR.NDUAGUBA@ODH.OHIO.GOV
REQ'D 1 1 0 1 1
TOTAL FIXTURES 4 OCCUPANTS FLOOD DESIGN DATA RICHLAND COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION [PLUMBING REVIEW]
WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES BATS;UBS F%%'H?'A"I‘SS ng/K'gE A FLOOD DESIGN CLASS | CHIEF PLUMBING INSPECTOR FRANK BRYKALSKI N
UNISEX MALE FEMALE MALE | FEMALE | SHOWERS B. ELEVATION OF PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR: 974.00" ADDRESS 555 LEXINGTON AVE. —
: 1. EXISTING SURVEY ELEVATION = 972.00' MANSFIELD, OH 44907 o
REQD 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 N . PHONE 419.774.4536
2. BASE FLOOD ELEVATION =978.40 EMAIL FBRYKALSKI@RICHLANDHEALTH.ORG Py
C PROV'D 0 2 4 2 2 0 1 1 C. ENCLOSED PORTION OF BUILDING WILL BE WET FLOODPROOFED. @ : (7)) |
4 @) T
D (o)
O c =
c e =
D 5
8 > =
=
APPLICABLE CODES and AMENDMENTS = c & o
(© o B
S O
= = g
. @) 5
=
BUILDING CODE 2024 Ohio Building Code (Based on 2021 IBC) Ly E 3
PLUMBING CODE 2024 Ohio Plumbing Code (Based on 2021 IPC) - -
MECHANICAL CODE 2024 Ohio Mechanical Code (Based on 2021 IMC) (O G S
ELECTRICAL CODE 2023 National Electrical Code (NEC) (a (@) o
(— ACCESSIBILITY CODES 2017 ICC / ANSI A117.1 - Accessible and Useable Buildings and Facilities I — E
Fair Housing Act (FHA) [+ N =
2010 Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) ': b N
ENERGY CODE 2021 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) o ™ S—
ASHRAE 90.1 - 2019 ( )
FIRE CODE 2017 Ohio Fire Code &
NFPA 101 Life Safety Code («}]
ciarters  USE + OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
FLOOR
5 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION LEVEL(S) 5
B BUSINESS 1
MATTHEW T.©
* o TEISMANN
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
SUBMITTED: 08.29.2025
1\ 10.07.2025  Revision 1
A
Final Approval
Jason Baughman G 1 0 0
Plans Examiner
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LIFE SAFETY PLAN SYMBOL DESIGNATIONS

11 5/8"

<Q>SER|ES 1 PTN WIDTH
— ==

\ ] . FUNCTION OF SPACE ‘
AN EEE 3 TRUSSCORE PVC WALL PANEL
PR S ¢ . o« OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR
S 3-COAT STUCCO . o OCCUPANT LOAD MKC | ARCHITECTS
L 1{ CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE GROUP CLASSIFICATION
E SRS g QUAD-LOCK REGULAR TOTAL SQUARE FEET E
PLAN VIEW i 1 INSULATION PANEL
Tt J‘ o 161 North 4th Street

S cesscomponent T Columbus, OH 43215
PTN | CONC. | PTN TESTING 866.675.7584
TYPE | WIDTH | WIDTH \J/ e
AVAILABLE EXIT/EXIT ACCESS www.mKeinc.com

7 3/4" 21/8" | 4-HOUR RATING COMPONENT CAPACITY

CONSULTANTS

——————— -> COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL OR
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

‘ I NTE RI O R PARTITI O N TYPE Q FEC» FIRE EXTINGUISHER (MAX TRAVEL 75'-0")
L Q | G101 SCALE : 11/2"=1'-0" FOCy FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION I KRAMER EMGINEERS
DF » DRINKING FOUNTAIN MEP
KRAMER ENGINEERS
SP» STANDPIPE 394 OAK STREET
PTN WIDTH COLUMBUS, OH 43215
CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
SERIE y EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
S PHONE: 614.407.7329
% OCCUPANCY TYPES
2x WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

[B] BUSINESS OCCUPANCY

3/4" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

ﬂ
Z

PLAN VIEW BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING *DENOTES ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY
D PTN STUD PTN STUD PTN D
TYP WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING TYPE | WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING

@ 1120 | 218" 51/2 | 51/8"
OCCUPANCY BY FLOOR LEVEL
@ 21/2" 31/8" 7 1/4" 77/8" OCCUPANT
e ‘ LEVELO1 T o °
312" | 41/8" @ 91/4" | 97/8"
TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANTS 9

F INTERIOR PARTITION - TYPE F

SOSON

L G101 SCALE : 11/2" = 10" ]
_ PINWIDTH
@ SERIE 1 \ 1
S v
CMU BLOCK, SIZE BY WALL TYPE
[EXTERIOR CMU TO BE SPLIT FACE
BLOCK]
A
PLAN VIEW
J‘\ w
S
PTN | STUD | PTN PTN | STUD | PTN
TYP | WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING TYPE | WIDTH | WIDTH TESTING n— —
C C z;
35/8" @ 11 5/g" 14 (@) z
e =
— — S
5 5/8" 15 5/8" - E
(@) D o
2-HOUR RATING =
75/8" | (Ugos)! o > =
c ot ;-
NOTES: S c i
= - <
: o s
= = 2
\] | INTERIOR PARTITION - TYPE M S %5
N | G101 SCALE : 11/2" = 10" | =
I > 8
h I
e ©
< P S =S ==~ NOCY J w
:; R ,, N N =
N NS A BUILDING AREA
\ P\\ }K& N \ T T
PARTITION NAMING LEGEND N § \ p— :
1. SERIES N N
THIS CHARACTER DENOTES THE ASSEMBLY N \ \\\:§ \\\\
SERIES TO WHICH THE WALL BELONGS. C A NN \§§
N N
N N
2. STUD/MASONRY UNIT SIZE DESIGNATOR N \§§
THIS CHARACTER DENOTES STUD OR N N\
FURRING WIDTH. FOR MASONRY, THIS \ N
B CHARACTER INDICATES NOMINAL UNIT 1 SERIES \ N\ B
WIDTH ' \ N
' 2. STUD/MASONRY \§§
3. MODIFIER DESIGNATOR :l\\\\\\\Qs\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\s \§§
THESE CHARACTERS DENOTES 3. MODIFER ——————— N \\: NAE—.,S,S-GS- N
MODIFICATION(S) TO THE ASSEMBLY §\\\5§§\\§s \
SERIES. AN 5;& A &\

43050

N
N
\\
N
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e 'I;’gvel \’\ Max Tr§/eI \x\
*\ Distance: 42'-6" \\\\\\\\\ S X ‘
~ Distancg 20'—8"\\_ x o 0.
<< - \\ \———— - s 2
B5 INTERIOR PARTITION MODIFIERS KEY \\\\\ & | watTHEWT:
— el SoMELuZSro N\ \ D N\ \*&x\\\\ - : .
N < Q N N % o
N \\\\\\\\\\Si\\\\k\\\ss\i N \\\s\\\\\\\\\\ N ®
| \ \ R \
STRUCTURE | \\\\§ \\\ \ \i\?\\ﬁi\x&i\;
ABOVE ) I N NN X \
| \ ;\\\\\\ \ \s\ ARCHITECT OF RECORD
! L N N Max Travel \ MATTHEW T. TEISMANN - 1616826
\ ) NSSSRUARN \: EXPIRATION DATE: 12-31-2025
H \ N N Distance: 18'-6" ::
| 3 \ \ SUBMITTED: 08.29.2025
> > N \ \
= 2 S 2 N §§\ ) W\
P o 2 o} N AN s\
z 2 z 2|l | :X N
= = iﬁ\
Xita [T it \ y A
- N\ \
— \ \:§i:
RN Y
ANy i&i
v FLOOR \\\\\\ix NIRRT ::\\\t
Final Approval LINE a- MODIFIER b - MODIFIER : :
Jason Baughman EXTEND TOTAL EXTEND TOTAL PARTITION
Plans Examiner PARTITION WITH TO STRUCTURAL DECK, G 1 0 1
INSULATION TO NO INSULATION
STRUCTURAL DECK v v
LIFE SAFETY PLANS & DETAILS
A5 INTERIOR PARTITION MODIFIERS A3 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
| G101 SCALE : 1/2" = 1'-Q" | G101 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
5 4 3 2 1 MKC PROJECT: 25-012
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5

|

LETTERS AND NUMERALS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MIN. IN
UPPER CASE SANS SERIF TYPE, AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED
WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE BELOW CORRESPONDING TEXT.
WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, SIGNS
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL AT THE LATCH SIDE OF

CENTERED ON RAISED CHARACTERS

56" FOR

TOLERANCE\

52" MIN

32"FOR

MIN. 30" X 52" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED. PROVIDE
32" X 56" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR FIELD TOLERANCES
AND FINISHES. THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE

112" MAX

1/4" MAX

CHANGES IN LEVEL

VERTICAL CARPET PILE

BEVELED

BEVELED

*CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2" HIGH SHALL BE RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 405 OR 406.
RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT
THE TOP AND BOTTOMOF EACH RN, WITH A CLEAR LENGTH OF 60" MIN. RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER
THAN 6" SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 505.

7 | GROUND & FLOOR SURFACES

G110

SCALE : 6" =1'-0"

301!

30" MAX
36" MAX

CHILDREN
ADULT

KNEE

38" MIN
43" MAX

36" MAX

WALL MOUNTED
INSTALLATION ONE HIGH /
ONE LOW TO BE PROVIDED

2. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.
3. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36" MAX. A.F.F

4. SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15" MIN. FROM VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5"

MAX. FROM THE FRONT EDGE.

5. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4" HIGH MIN. THE
ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE FOUNTAIN; THE ANGLE OF THE
WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAX. WHERE SPOUTS ARE 3" TO
5" FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE FOUNTAIN, THE ANGLE OF THE

WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAX.

2) A T-SHAPED SPACE, CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTION, THAT FITS WITHIN AN AREA 64
INCHES WIDE AND 60 INCHES DEEP, WITH TWO
ARMS 38 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH AND A
BASE 42 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH. EACH ARM
SHALL EXTEND 11 INCHES MINIMUM FROM
EACH SIDE OF THE BASE LOCATED OPPOSITE
EACH OTHER, AND THE BASE SHALL EXTEND 22
INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE ARMS.

)
=
HIGHEST %
THE DOOR. AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, SIGN LOWEST | ___ 3 POSITIONED FOR EITHER A FORWARD OR PARALLEL
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. AT DOUBLE MIN _ - . - APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT. ONE FULL,
DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE e %2 \\ = UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
LOCATED TO THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. Su =Yy = SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR
WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A 2 3= ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. FLOOR
SINGLE DOOR OR TO THE RIGHT OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS = o SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL HAVE A
E SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS @ SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48.
CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR *WHEN MEASURING CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, ACCOUNT
FLOOR SPACE OF 18" X 18". CENTERED ON THE TACTILE FOR BASE AND TRIM THICKNESS
CHARACTERS, AND BE PLACED BEYOND THE SWING OF THE
DOOR.
RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8" HIGH, BUT NO THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL 36" MIN
HIGHER THAN 2". CHARACTERS SHOULD BE SELECTED FROM BE THE STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT 60" MIN
FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER"O"IS ~ ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY
55% MIN. AND 110% MAX. OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE  DISABLED PERSONS.
LETTER "I". STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER ) 6 ) ) a" ) .
"I" SHALL BE 15% MAX OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. i { o N
THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL HAVE o o "
A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHOULD CONTRAST WITH
THEIR BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT - Q\Tj - (%\3
BACKGROUND.
PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6" MIN. WITH A RESTROOM RESTROOM
NON GLARE FINISH AND CONTRAST WITH THEIR S R N Gt
BACKGROUND. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT ALCOVE - PARALLEL APPROACH ALCOVE - FORWARD APPROACH
DESCRIPTIONS PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM.
\ GENERAL SIGNAGE \ CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
5 G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0" 2 G110 SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
4" MAxwf
A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
POSITIONED FOR A
FORWARD APPROACH
SHALL BE PROVIDED. 68"
FLUSH CONTROLS WILL ‘ ‘
COMPLY WITH REACH MIN.
RANGES. 1 = e 4%
r ; | |
o - | I
| | = B g |
} } g _ f L MIN| ‘ ‘ IMIN J
~ ~ © =Tz =Tz,
| | &3 ~ © NRE RlE T
D 3 | - = | | S| =
REDUCED VERTICAL CLEARANCE LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECT| I S RN
< e 3 |1
Y A A
MN.”  MN. M.
L
& CIRCULAR: THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A T-SHAPED: THE SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH
= g SPACE WITH A 67" MINIMUM DIAMETER. THE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONFIGURATIONS:
2 N ) SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE
= > / KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING 1) A T-SHAPED SPACE, CLEAR OF
= - 2 WITH 306. OBSTRUCTION, THAT FITS WITHIN AN AREA 68
- 3 POST MOUNTED =
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SELF-CLOSING DOOR AMBULATORY COMPARTMENT

1. MEANS OF EGRESS:

THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE IBC AS MODIFIED BY ICC A117.1-2017, SEC. 1009, WHERE APPLICABLE.
EXCEPTION: WHERE PERMITTED BY THE BUILDING OR LIFE SAFETY CODE, ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS MAY SHARE A
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL.

2. SITE ACCESSIBILITY: (REF. TO ADA 2010 SEC. 206, ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 302)

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS, AND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE
BUILIDNG ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. AT LEAST 60% OF ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 404
(DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES).

3. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 402 AND DETAIL 1 ON THIS SHEET)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING

SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS. AT LEAST ONE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE

SPACE THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48. THE MINIMUM

CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36".
EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32" MIN. FOR A LENGTH OF 24" MAX. PROVIDED
THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48" MIN. LONG AND 36" MIN. WIDE. AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS THAN 60" SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200 FEET
MAX. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER A SPACE 60" MIN BY 60" MIN, OR AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING SURFACES
PROVIDING A "T-SHAPED" SPACE AS SHOWN IN DETAIL 1 ON THIS SHEET. ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, CHANGES IN LEVEL
GREATER THAN 1:20 SHALL BE RAMPED AND COMPLY WITH SEC. 405 (RAMPS) OR SEC. 406 (CURB RAMPS).

4. PROTRUDING OBJECTS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 307 AND DETAIL 9 ON THIS SHEET)

OBJECTS WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27" AND 80" A.F.F. SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4" MAX. INTO THE
CIRCULATION PATH. ELEMENTS LOCATED ON CIRCULATION PATHS, INCLUDING OPERABLE ELEMENTS, MUST COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS FOR PROTRUDING OBJECTS. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS MAY OVERHANG
CIRCULATION PATHS 12" MAX. WHEN LOCATED BELOW 27" OR ABOVE 80" A.F.F. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80" HIGH MIN.
GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80" HIGH. THE LEADING
EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27" MAX. A.F.F.

5. GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 302 - 303, AND DETAIL 7 ON THIS SHEET)

. GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP-RESISTANT.

. VERTICAL: CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4" MAX. IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL

. BEVELED: CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" HIGH MIN. AND 1/2" HIGH MAX. SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER
THAN 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 1/2" HEIGHT MUST COMPLY WITH 405 (RAMPS) OR 406 (CURB RAMPS)

. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR BACKING OR NO
CUSHION OR PAD. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2" MAX. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR
SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC.
303 (CHANGES IN LEVEL.)

6. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 404 AND DETAIL 3 ON THIS SHEET)

. MANUAL DOORS AND DOORWAYS AND MANUAL GATES INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 404.2

. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR
HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE.

. THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAX. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL
COMPLY WITH SEC. 302 (FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES) AND SEC. 303 (CHANGES IN LEVEL).

. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL BE 48" MIN. PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS
SWINGING INTO THE SPACE.

. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 309.4 (OPERATION).
OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34" MIN. AND 48" MAX. A.F.F. PER SEC. 309.4. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE
IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.

. DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE
THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

. THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
(a) FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY.
(b) OTHER DOORS: INTERIOR HINGED, SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS - 5 LBS. MAX.
THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAT
MAY HOLD THE DOOR A CLOSED POSITION.

. DOOR SURFACES WITHIN 10" OF THE FLOOR MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL BE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE
EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR EXCEPT SLIDING DOORS.

7. DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER COOLERS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 602 AND DETAIL 4 ON THIS SHEET.)

. FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SEC. 305 (CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE). POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 306 (KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE) SHALL BE PROVIDED

. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309 (OPERABLE PARTS)

. TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED, ONE COMPLYING WITH SEC. 602.1 - 602.6 AND ONE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 602.7 (REF. SEC. 211.2)

8. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 309)

. A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SEC. 305 (CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE) SHALL BE PROVIDED.

. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SEC. 308 (REACH
RANGES).

. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAX.

10. GRAB BARS (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 609 AND DETAIL 6 AND 13 ON THIS SHEET)

. GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1 1/2" MIN AND 2" MAX.

. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/2" MIN. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND
PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12" MIN.

. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33" MIN AND 36" MAX. A.F.F. MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE
GRIPPING SURFACE.

. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

. ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED WHEN A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250
POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE GRAB BAR, FASTENER, MOUNTING DEVICE OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

11. WATER CLOSETS (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 604 AND DETAIL 6 AND 13 ON THIS SHEET)

. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WATER CLOSETS ARE SHOWN IN DETAIL 13 ON THIS SHEET. THE REQUIRED CLEARANCE
AROUND THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE WATER CLOSET, ASSOCIATED GRAB BARS,
DISPENSERS, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, COAT HOOKS, SHELVES ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND
CLEARANCES REQUIRED AT OTHER FIXTURES, AND THE TURNING SPACE. NO OTHER FIXTURES OR OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL
BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSET CLEARANCE.

. THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET A.F.F. SHALL BE 17" MIN. AND 19" MAX. MEASURED TO THE TOP OF SEAT. SEATS
SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.

. GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS ARE SHOWN IN DETAIL 6 ON THIS SHEET.

. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE
WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET AREAS NO MORE THAN 44" AF.F.

12. URINALS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 605 AND DETAIL 12 ON THIS SHEET)

. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17" MAX. A.F.F. URINALS SHALL BE 13 1/2" DEEP
MIN. MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE.

. A C.F.S. POSITIONED FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED.

. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC, AND COMPLY WITH SEC. 309 (OPERABLE PARTS).

13. LAVATORIES AND SINKS: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 606 AND DETAIL 8 ON THIS SHEET)

. A C.F.S. POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. EXCEPTION: A
PARALLEL APPROACH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO A KITCHEN SINK IN A SPACE WHERE A COOKTOP OR RANGE IS NOT
PROVIDED.

LAVATORIES/SINKS SHALL SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE
SHALL BE 34" MAX A.F.F.

. HAND OPERATED METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

. WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO
PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

. IF SOAP AND TOWEL DISPENSERS ARE PROVIDED, THEY MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 308.

. MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 40" A.F.F

15. STORAGE: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 308 AND SEC. 811)

. WHERE STORAGE IS PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 811
(STORAGE)

. ADVISORY: TYPES OF STORAGE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, CLOSETS, CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOTHES RODS, HOOKS
AND DRAWERS. WHERE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF STORAGE MUST COMPLY WITH SEC. 308 (REACH
RANGES). HOWEVER, IT IS PERMISSIBLE TO INSTALL ADDITIONAL STORAGE OUTSIDE THE REACH RANGES.

. WHERE LOCKERS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 5% BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 811.

16. REACH RANGES: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 308 AND DETAIL 10 ON THIS SHEET).

. REACH RANGES ARE GRAPHICALLY SHOWN IN DETAIL 10.
. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS REQUIRED (PER SEC. 305) FOR EACH REACH RANGE, EITHER SIDE OR FORWARD REACHING.

(a) UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH TO BE 15" MINIMUM AND 48" MAXIMUM A.F.F.

(b) OBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH TO BE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 24" IN DEPTH WITH CONTROLS MOUNTED 46" MAXIMUM A.F.F.
. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SEC. 308.

*THE FRONT PARTITION AND AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9" MIN. A.F.F. AND
EXTEND 6" BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, ESCLUSIVE OF PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. TOE
CLEARANCE AT THE FRONT PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 62" DEPTH WITH A WALL-HUNG
WATER CLOSET, OR GREATER THAN 65" IN DEPTH WITH A FLOOR-MOUNTED WATER CLOSET. TOE CLEARANCE AT THE SIDE

PARTITION IS NOT REQUIRED IN A COMPARTMENT GREATER THAN 66" IN WIDTH.
**ALL OTHER APPROACHES SHALL BE 48" MIN.

17. SIGNAGE: (REF. TO ICC A117.1-2017 SEC. 703 AND DETAIL 5 THIS SHEET)

WHERE BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE
CHARACTERS OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL AND ONE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.
TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED MINIMUM 48" AND MAXIMUM 60" A.F.F. TO BASELINE OF CHARACTERS.
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5 | 4 3 | 2 1
GENERAL CONDITIONS 51 WIDER THAN 1" x 8" (25 mm x 203 mm) 5 aq 5. HARDWARE PREPARATION: PREPARE DOORS AND FRAMES TO RECEIVE MORTISED AND PORTLAND CEMENT 3 COAT PLASTER (STUCCO):
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING AS 9. FINISHES: THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPE, CONDUIT, DUCTS, VENTS AND THE LIKE. ALL 18, Provide fire rated or squivalent masonry units at frewalls. stairwells and slevator shaft - SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL CONCEALED HARDWARE ACCORDING TO FINAL DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE AND TEMPLATES
- SUCH LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED OR FURRED AND FINISHED, UNLESS NOTED AS 'EXPOSED Fc = 4000 PS.. - Frovd e y ' . 22. BUILT-UP CORNER STUDS 16d @ 24” (610 mm)O.C. PROVIDED BY HARDWARE SUPPLIER. COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SDI 107 13- [FOR ACRYLIC FINISH COATS] PRIMER BY FINISH COAT MANUFACTURER SELECTED.
PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCH|TECTS, ALA. DOCUMENT NO. A 201, LATEST Certificates of compllance shall be furnished upon request. 16 FINISHES: ACRYLIC-BASED FINISH MANUFACTURED BY AN SMA MEMBER
CONSTRUCTION' IN DRAWINGS. OFFSET STUDS WHERE REQUIRED SO THAT FINISH WALL NORMAL WEIGHT ; ; : o - BUILT—UP GIRDER AND BEAMS AT TOP 20d @ 32” (813 mm)O.C. AND ANSI A115 SERIES = SPECIFICATIONS FOR DOOR AND FRAME PREPARATION FOR : ; '
EDITION, A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILE AT THE OFFICE OF THE ARCHITECT, SHALL APPLY TO 19. During construction, masonry walls are to be braced in accordance with "Standard Practice ( )
THE GENERAL CONTRACT AS WELL AS TO ALL SUBCONTRACTS, AND IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD SURFACES WILL BE FLUSH. EXISTING CORNER BEADS SHALL BE REMOVED AND PATCHED 0P BARS OTHER BARS » g o ' y e ; . AND BOTTOM AND STAGGERED, 2-20d AT ENDS AND HARDWARE. FOR CONCEALED OVERHEAD DOOR ~ CLOSERS, PROVIDE SPACE, CUTOUTS, 17. MIXES: [PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER BASECOATS.]
THAT IT HAS BEEN CAREFULLY READ AND CONSIDERED PART OF THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE NEW GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES MEET EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES. BAR for Bracing Masonry Walls Under Construction’ by the council for masonry wall bracing. 23 AT EACH SPLICE. REINFORCING, AND PROVISIONS FOR FASTENING IN TOP RAIL OF DOORS OR HEAD OF A PORTLAND CEMENT — 1 PART
CATEGORY CATEGORY Contractor is solely responsible to meet these requirements. 24' _ FRAMES, AS APPLICABLE. REINFORCE DOORS AND FRAMES TO RECEIVE SURFACE—APPLIED MASONRY CEMENT — 1 PART
10. INSTALLATION: COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS IF THEY SIZE 20. Construct masonry in acordance with ACl 530.1 Section 1.8 during cold or hot weather. Use 2" (51 mm) PLANKS 2-16d AT EACH BEARING HARDWARE. DRILLING AND TAPPING FOR SURFACE—APPLIED HARDWARE MAY BE DONE AT SAND — 3 3 TO 4 } PARTS PER CEMENT
" ARE MORE DETAILED OR STRINGENT THAN REQUIREMENTS IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 of 100% Chloride fee accelerating Admixtures is subject to approval by Architect/ Engineer. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS AND PARTICLEBOARD: (2) SUBROOF, ROOF PROJECT SITE. FIBERS — MAXIMUM 3 OZ PER BATCH
SUPPLEMENTARY ADDITION TO GENERAL CONDITIONS ANCHOR WORK SECURELY IN PLACE. PROPERLY LOCATED BY MEASURED LINE AND LEVEL 3 18 | 18 | 18 [ 18 |18 |18 f[ 16 |16 |16 [16 |16 |16 Submit product data for approval prior to construction. AND WALL SHEATHING, (TO FRAMING): 6.  INSTALLATION: INSTALL DOORS, FRAMES, AND ACCESSORIES ACCORDING TO SHOP DRAWINGS,  B. QQLSRI-& FEIR?A\;E: ng([lm%TAgRTENSTII_lblE(éTIgSEiTsUTCHEOPSlaAATAaNCS;lATé\mEERIN THE
! ' 4 % | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 | 24 |[ 20 | 19 [ 19 [ 19 [ 19 | 19 i : " ' ) ; :
THE FOLLOWING "SUPPLEMENTARY GENERAL CONDITIONS” SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ALL OF THE ORGANIZED FOR BEST POSSIBLE UNIFORMITY, VISUAL EFFECT, OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY, 21. Loose Llnt‘el Schedule: . 1/2 ,?’\ND LES% 6d (3) MANUFACTURER'S DATA, AND AS SPECIFIED. PLACING FRAMES: COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF 15, EXAMINATION: PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF THE PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER
| C , i 5 20 | 32 [ 30 | 30 [ 30 | 30 |[ 3 | 5 | 23 | 25 | 23 | 2 (Use for lintels not called out on the drawings). 19/32” — 3/4 8d (4) OR 5d (5) SDI 105, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. SET FRAMES ACCURATELY IN POSITION, PLUMBED,
REQUIREMENTS OF THE "GENERAL CONDITIONS DURABILITY AND SIMILAR BENEFIT TO OWNER S USE. ISOLATE NON-COMPATIBLE MATERIALS 9 BASECOAT, THE PLASTERING CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT:
E : FROM CONTACT SUFFICIENTLY TO PREVENT DETERIORATION. MOUNT INDIVIDUAL UNITS OF 6 | 57 [ 45 | 40 | 36 ] 36 | 36 || ¢4 | 35 | 3|28 | 2B | 28 For 8" and 12" Walls: 7/8 =1 8d (3) ALICNED, AND - BRACED SECURELY UNTIL PERMANENT ANCHORS ARE SET. AFTER WALL A. SURFACE AND SITE CONDITIONS ARE READY TO RECEIVE WORK.
1. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURES, FINISHES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, AND ALL FABRICATED WORK AND DEVICES AT INDUSTRY RECOGNIZED MOUNTING HEIGHTS IF NOT OTHERWISE 7 [ 71|62 |56 | 4|4 |4 | 5 |48 [4|33]35]|35 Openings up to 4'—0———————————— Angle 3 1/2 x 3 1/2 x 5/16 LLV 11/8" - 11/4 10d (4) OR &d (5) ggggAngg“S?ﬁNo(')STHC%BLBLEgAM fggDOVE TEMPORARY BRACES AND SPREADERS, LEAVING B NOTIFY ARCHITECT/OWNER OF ANY DEFECTS THAT MAY INPACT THE FINISHED
WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW BEFORE STARTING THE WORK INDICATED; REFER UNCERTAINTIES TO ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING. 8 |2 | & [ 71|57 [ 50 |4 |[ 7865 55 |43 & Openings over 40 "to 5'-0"-————— Angle 4 x 3 1/2 x 5/16 LLV COMBINATION SUBFLOOR—UNDERLAYMENT (TO FRAMING): : ASSEMBLY. PROCEED AS DIRECTED
INVOLVED. SUBMIT (1) COPY OF EACH SHOP DRAWING TO ARCHITECT VIA EMAIL. ALLOW 9 | 129 [ 103 | 90 | 72 | 64 | 55 |[ 99 | 79 | 69 | 56 | 50 | 42 Openings over 5—0" to §'—0"—————— Angle 5 x 3 1/2 x 5,16 LLV 3/4" AND LESS 6d (5) 7. DOOR INSTALLATION: FIT DOORS ACCURATELY IN FRAMES, WITHIN CLEARANCES SPECIFIED N 1o NSTALLING WEATHER PROTECTON: WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER: APPLY
S 2 20 T, RS0 0N 0 e e o e o oo i s el ba e feba o ui o te]  Gu oo oo 1S ) X A 5 SUETE K LM SIS WONTLYT M e B e RS Y e
POSSIBLE RESULTS, COORDINATE WITH REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND TESTING. 11 [ 20 [ 160 [ 140 [ 12 | 100 [ 80 || 154 [ 123 [ 108 | 86 [ 77 | 62 Use 1 angle for each 4" wythe of masonry. 25. 11/8" —11/4" 10d (4) OR 8d (5) CTION, R703.2 OF THE IRC. START AT THE BASE OF WALL AND OVERLAP FLASHING FLANGES
CIMIL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND Lot ; ; \ . iy " TOUCHUP OF COMPATIBLE AIR-DRYING PRIMER. AND N A "SHINGLE_FASHION® BY A MINMUM OF TWO (2) INGHES HORIZONTAL AND
} ] ] intel bearing shall be 1" per foot of opening at each end with a minimum of 6. PANEL SIDING (TO FRAMING): (2)
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS): 12. CLEANING AND PROTECTION: CLEAN EACH ELEMENT OF WORK AT TIME OF INSTALLATION. NOTE: ; : 1 R REMOVAL: A F ALIN N PROTECTI
All lintels shall bear on solid or grouted masonry. 1/2” (13 mm) OR LESS 6d (6) 8. PROTECTION REMOVAL: IMMEDIATELY BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, REMOVE PROTECTIVE SIX (6) INCHES VERTICAL. INTEGRATE WITH FLASHINGS TO INSURE INCIDENTAL
PROVIDE SUFFICIENT MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE ALL LENGTHS IN INCHES. i i i i izad i i 26 ” WRAPPINGS FROM DOORS AND FRAMES. METAL DOORS AND FRAMES
FREEDOM FROM DAMAGE AND DETERIORATION AT TIME OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION db = NOMINAL BAR DIAMETER Beams and lintels in exterior walls shall be hot dip galvanized in accordance with ASTM - 5/8" (16 mm) 8d (6) ' : MOISTURE DRAINS DOWN AND WEEPS OUT. REVERSE LAPS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.
DMSION 3 ' A123. Minimum thickness of lintels in exterior walls = 5/16". FIBERBD /%RE) SHEATHING: (7) 9. EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE G-90, INSULATED, GALVANIZED, PAINTED HOLLOW 20.  INSTALLING LATH/TRIMS:
4 " :
— FOUNDATION PLAN - No. 11 6 10.  EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE G-90, GALVANIZED, PAINTED HOLLOW METAL FRAMES WITH 1 A.  GENERAL: INSTALLED PER ASTM C1063 OR PER ARCHITECT'S DIRECTION. TRIMS SHALL
_ REBAR DRAWINGS e T X 13. DEVIATION FROM DESIGN INTENT AND MATERIALS REPRESENTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE ooy SATEGORY ACCORDING T DIVISION 6 No. 11 ga (6) 64 (4) (6) INSULATING GLASS. BE FULL LENGTH AND INSTALLED PLUMB/LEVEL T0 WTHIN § INCH IN EIGHT (8) FEET.
— SLAB VAPOR BARRIER PROHIBITED UNLESS SPECIFIC WRITTEN CONSENT IS GRANTED BY THE ARCHITECT OF CONCRETE STRUCTURAL 27. No. 16 GA (9) No. 16 GA (9) B. LATH SHALL LAP THE FLANGE OF ACCESSORIES BY MORE THAN 50%
RECORD. COVER >3db | =4db ELENENTS 1. INSULATING VALUE FOR EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE R2.2 MIN. INSULATING VALUE FOR _
<3 | _yo | =6 | =5 WOOD INTERIOR PANELING WINDOWS SHALL BE R2.2 MINIMUM. 21, INSTALLING CPORTLAND CEMENT PLASé'ER.
14. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS CONCERNING CODE INFORMATION, DIMENSIONS, T ONGITUDINAL BARS IN 1 /4” THICKNESS 6d (10) 19, GLASS BROKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR AT NO A. PER ASTM C926, APPLY PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER BY HAND-TROWELING OR
DIVISION 4 SPECIFICATIONS OR COORDINATION ARE FOUND, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT. " 1 5 ; o |LNCTUDMAL BARSIN CARPENTHY GENERAL: 3/8" THICKNESS 8d (11) ADDITONAL COST TO OWNER. MACHINE-SPRAYING TO A NOMINAL THICKNESS OF § INCH (9.5 MM) gFOR SC(RATCH )
— CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS & SAMPLES — MASONRY SEALANT ’ COAT. THEN APPLY A SECOND COAT TO A NOMINAL THICKNESS OF ¥ INCH (9.5 MM
— GROUT MIX — DAMPPROOFING WALLS, AND SLABS. ¥'§EOETE'B CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE 1. COMMON OR BOX NAILS MAY BE USED EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE HARDWARE: BROWN COAT. TOTAL BASECOAT SHALL BE A NOMINAL § INCH THICKNESS.
| — JOINTS/GASKETING — ANCHORS, TIES, AND REINFORCING db STATED. B. SCRATCH COAT SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY COVER THE LATH AND BE APPLIED WTH
_ CAVITY/ INSULATION — MORTAR NET 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF DEMO MATERIALS AND == | ! 3 3 4 2. ROUGH LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MOISTURE CONTENT NOT TO EXCEED 2. NAILS SPACED AT 6 INCHES (152 mm) ON CENTER AT EDGES, 12 1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE HARDWARE FOR THE DOORS INDICATED. SUFFICIENT PRESSURE TO ENCASE THE LATH IN CEMENT. SLICKERS TO APPLY CEMENT
— SEALANT & CAULKING CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS FROM SITE. ALL OTHER REINFORCING 19% BY WEIGHT. FINISH, TRIM, AND MILLWORK LUMBER MOISTURE INCHES (305 mm) AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS EXCEPT 6 INCHES (152 2. WHEN THE HARDWARE IS DELIVERED TO THE BUILDING, THE CARPENTER FOREMAN WILL SIGN PLASTER ARE PROHIBITED. SCORE WITH HORIZONTAL PATTERN.
FOR IT AND THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE UNTIL THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE
17. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURITY FOR DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. BARS CONTENT NO TO EXCEED 12% BY WEIGHT. mm) AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES (1219 mm) OR P o C. ALLOW TO CURE 48 HOURS, OR UNTIL SUFFICIENTLY RIGID TO ACCEPT A BROWN
DMVSION 6 >2b | 3 S b 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WOOD NAILERS, BLOCKING AND MORE. FOR NAILING OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL AND PARTICLEBOARD 3 THE OWNER WILL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR LOSS OR THEFT OF HARDWARE OCCURING AFTER COAT.
- SHEATHING 18. WHERE REQUIRE TO MATCH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY MISCELLANEOUS LUMBER NECESSARY TO COMPLETE PROJECT IN A DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS, REFER TO SECTION 2314.3. NAILS FOR DELIVERY TO BUILDING. D.  APPLY BROWN COAT TO FILL AND COMPLETE BASECOAT. NOMINAL # INCH THICKNESS.
EXISTING  CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD. WORKMANLIKE MANNER. WALL SHEATHING MAY BE COMMON, BOX OR CASING. , " ROD TO FLAT PLANE. DO NOT APPLY TO FROZEN OR SOFT SCRATCH COAT. WHEN
4 UPON NOTFICATION FROM THE GENERAL TRADES CONTRACTOR ~AS TO THE DATE WHEN EXCESS MOISTURE LEAVES BROWN COAT, HARD FLOAT TO PROVIDE DENSIFICATION PER
DMSION 7 4, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED PLWD. BACKING 3. COMMON. INSTALLATION SHALL START, THE HARDWARE SUPPLIER SHALL MEET WITH THE CARPENTER ATSM. HARD FLOATING PROCEDURE M AY’ BE OMITTED IF THE "BASE COAT AND MESH
TYPICAL REINFORCING BAR CLEARANCE TABLE: BOARDS FOR ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION PANELS AND WHERE 4. N OR R AN FOREMAN FO ARRANGE ALL MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEDULE AND TO - !
— METAL ROOF PANELS — METAL ROOFING LOCATION CLEARANCE COMMON OR DEFORMED SHANK. OR STUCCO CRACK REDUCTION SYSTEM" IS SELECTED
~ WEATHER RESISTVE BARRIER — FLASHING 20. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED c i OTHERWISE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. INSTRUCT THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE VARIOUS ITEMS OF HARDWARE, '
. . oncrete cast against and permanently exposed 5. 22.  INSTALLING FINISH COAT:
~ PG ~ ONT SEALANT g, 3 5. PROVIDE BRIDGING IN ACCORD WITH STANDARD PRACTICES. 5 5. HARDWARE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A NEAT MANNER BY EXPERIENCED WORKMAN, AND LEFT & GENERAL — MIX AND APPLY PER MAUFACTURER'S PRODUCT DATA SHEET
— SOFFIT 21. THIS BUILDING SHALL COMPLY Wit} REQUIREMENTS OF THE ADA ACCESSIBLITY GUIDELINES. e 6. WOOD FRAMING WITHIN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FIRE TREATED. - DEFORMED SHANK. IN ACCEPTABLE WORKING ORDER. - - :
ITEMS WITHIN THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE ADA GUIDELINES SHALL Slabs - interior including stairs 1" (43 to 48 CORROSION—RESISTANT SIDING AND CASING NAILS CONFORMING TO THE 6. FINISH HARDWARE SHALL BE SUPPLIED FOR ALL DOORS TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE Copes B VERIFICATION — VERFY THE DESIRED COLOR, MATERIAL AND TEXTURE TO MATCH THE
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER. 13/8" (49 to #1 7. FINISH LUMBER IN SIZE AND DETAILED AS SHOWN. 7. REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2325.1. ‘ APPROVED SAMPLE AND/OR MOCK-UP PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
8. INTERIOR MILLWORK: QUALITY STANDARD: COMPLY WITH AW SECTION AND BE OF GOOD COMMERGIAL QUALITY.
DIVISION 8 22. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING/ SEALANT AT ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL 21/4 #1‘%#‘8 " 300 GRADE: CUSTOM ' FASTENERS SPACED 3 INCHES (76 mm) ON CENTER AT EXTERIOR EDGES 7.  HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT, o Q[*E'i:I;g}gggﬁh%%%{g&gg EYE CATCHING IMPERFECTIONS.
PENETRATIONS OF RATED CONSTRUCTION. . 8. AND 6 INCHES (152 mm) ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. 8. PROVIDE THRESHOLD AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS. - :
— HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES -~ DOOR HARDWARE = et , 9.  PLASTIC LAMINATE CLAD CABINETS, COUNTERTOPS AND SHELVING: A.  CLEANING — REMOVE ANY AND ALL MATERIALS USED, OVERSPRAY FROM ADJACENT
— COILING DOOR 23. ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPROPRIATE SECTIONS OF THE 0.B.C. AND THE Slabs - exterior including stairs 1 12/% /i#fz #:i #118 QUALITY STANDARD: COMPLY WITH AWl SECTION 400 AND ITS DIVISION CORROSION—RESISTANT ROOFING NAILS WITH 7/16”—DIAMETER—HEAD (11 9 g%vﬁgg FINISH OF HARDWARE IN RENOVATED AREAS TO MATCH EXISTING, UNLESS NOTED SURFACES, AND ALL PROTECTIVE MASKING.
NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE. 400B AND SECTION 600. GRADE: CUSTOM. mm) AND 1 1/2—INCH (38 mm) LENGTH FOR 1/2—INCH (13 mm) ' B. PATCH AND REPAIR AS NEEDED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FOG COATING,
DMSION 9 24. PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPROPRIATE SECTION OF THE 0.B.C. AND O.P.C. Walls:  Exterior face 1”1/ (#4, #5; 10. PLASTIC LAMINATE SURFACE SHEETS EQUIVALENT TO GRADE 10 11. SHEATHING AND 1 3/4—INCH (44 mm) FOR 25/32—INCH (20 mm) ‘1? ES&EN(T;OAEE i‘ﬁﬁgﬂﬂ“gﬁ”&%&E'gﬁ'é)"'Bi"'g\%NEg US26D. IMPERFECTIONS AND BLISTERS.
D — PVC PANEL CEILINGS - PANT 2" (#6 to #1 GENERAL PURPOSE WILSONART OF STANDARD PATTERNS, COLORS AND SHEATHING CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 15 CONTRESTOR SHA L o e MG, LOCKING SYSYEM T0 MATCH EXISTNG SYSTEM F C. THE BASECOAT OF PLASTER SHALL BE IN TOLERANCE:[COMMERCIAL]: NOT TO EXCEED
25. HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO APPROPRIATE 21/4 (p4418) TEXTURES AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. 9. 2325.1. " REQURED BY OWNER 1 INCH IN TEN (10) FEET.
SECTIONS OF THE 0.B.C., OM.C., AND ASHRAE Interior face s 81 (# 3tto ﬁ) 11.  COUNTERTOPS TO BE LAMINATE PLASTIC BONDED ON 3/4”, 5—PLY 10. STAPLES OF ANY TYPE MAY NOT BE USED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES. 13 (oNSTRUCTION CYLNDERS AND PERMANENT CYLINDERS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR 23 E;% T%é%%-lrwcpr\eléﬁﬁoﬁm I;:c:‘L/(\);eE IgiiLTIEé(T)LhJARIIENgI_AETJEm v\anLALT:IlE(;?T Sﬁnﬁ"Sﬁ?Tf\BD
DMSION 10 26. WHERE NOTED TO "DRILL AND GROUT" INTO MASONRY OR CONCRETE, USE "HLLTI-HIT HY 2/ 1780 #12,%8; B/D OR BETTER PLYWOOD WITH ADHESIVE AND APPLICATION PER PANEL SUPPORTS AT 16 INCHES (406 mm) [20 INCHES (508 mm) IF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. " PREVENT IT FROM FREEZING FOR A MINIMUM OF 24-HOURS AFTER SET AND/OR UNTLL
— TOILET COMPARTMENTS — TOILET AND BATH ACCESSORIES " o o MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATONS. ALL EDGES TRUE, STRAIGHT STRENGTH AXIS IN THE LONG DIRECTION OF THE PANEL, UNLESS ,
20 OR HILT HIT HY 150", -
Reinforcing bar clearance is dimensioned from the deepest insert, . . DRY. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT DATA SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
— FIRE PROTECTION SPECIALTIES ; eis o AND EASED; INCLUDE BLOCKED FRONT EDGE, FINISHED ENDS. BACK OTHEWISE MARKED]. CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED 6 INCHES COILING DOORS:
27. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL CLEAN-UP. deprgsswn, reveal, or .rustlcatlon on the confzrete surface. See al] d|§0|pllnes AND END SPLASHES WHERE SHOWN SHALL BE 4" HIGH WITH (152 mm) ON PANEL EDGES, 12 INCHES (305 mm) AT REQUIREMENTS.
28. PROVIDE TYPE AND NUMBER OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL FIRE drawings for the Jocation of inserts, depressions, reveals, or ustication on CONSTRUCTION AND SURFACES OF SAME MATERIAL AS COUNTERTOPS. INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. 1. ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWNG:
DMSION 12 OFFICIALS (MINIMUM OF TWO A5:BC RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN SEMI-RECESSED ' SINKS, PLUMBING TRIM AND PIPING BY PLUMBER. COUNTER SUPPORT PANEL SUPPORTS AT 24 INCHES (610 mm). CASING OR FINISH A CLOPAY DIVISION 10
~STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERTOPS CABINETS) IN ADDITION TO ANY FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INDICATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND FOUNDATIONS: FRAMES ARE PLASTIC LAMINATE COVERED. NAILS SPACED 6 INCHES (152 ) ON PANEL. EDGES. 12 B. THE OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY
DRAWINGS OF THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. 12.  WALL, BASE AND VANITY CABINETS TO BE MILLED AS PER DRAWINGS. INCHES (305 mm) AT INTERMEDIAIE 'EE)“GES g C.  WAYNE DALTON SPECIALTIES
2. EACH SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT AN "UP—TO-DATE” FINANCIAL 30. REFERENCE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL BE 100.0° AT LOCATION. 1. GEOTECHNICAL REPORT IS NOT AVAILABLE AT THIS TIME. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO EXPOSED ENDS AND BACKS OF CABINETS TO HAVE FINISH PANELS TO : 2. TYPE: STANDARD SERVICE DOOR, NON-FIRE-RATED.
EACH SUCCESSFLL BIDDER Wil BE REQURED 29 RETAIN A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE BEARING SOLLS. MATCH. ALL CABINET COLORS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. SIDING: 5. DOOR CURTAN: GALVANIZED STEEL SHEET. TOILET AND BATH ACCESSORIES:
REPORT RESULTS TO ARCHITECT AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 4. SLAT PROFILE: S-CONFIGURATION.
13.  MISCELLANEOUS MILLWORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, ) ,
3. THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED SHALL BE COMPLETED IN EVERY DETAIL, EVEN THOUGH TEMPORARY STRUCTURE /PHEP WORK 1. SIDING TO BE EQUIVALENT TO: HARDIPANEL; SMOOTH FINISH, PRIMED. 5 QPERATION: CHAIN HOIST. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETELY INSTALL ALL TOILET AND
2. FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED BASED ON THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: ALLOWABLE BEARING: THE FOLLOWING ITEMS, EACH FULLY INSTALLED WITH ALL NECESSARY ,
EVERY ITEM INVOLVED IS NOT MENTIONED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT AVAIL HIMSELF ) FIELD PAINTED. 6. MOUNTING: FACE OF WALL. BATH ACCESSORIES.
S 1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCES, BARRICADES, COVERINGS OR 2,000 PSF. FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON COMPACTED FILL OR UNDISTURBED SOLID BEARING SUPPORTS AND ACCESSORIES: SHELVING WITH PROPER WALL CLEATS
OF ANY MANIFESTLY UNINTENTIONAL ERROR OR OMISSION SHOULD SUCH EXIST. THE : , : OR BRACKET SUPPORTS FOR STORAGE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. 2. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS. 7. STEEL FINISH: POLYESTER POWDER COATING OVER GALVANIZING. PRODUCTS ARE SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER TO ESTABLISH QUALITY LEVEL. EQUIVALENT
PER SOILS REPORT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ITEMS, ARTICLES, MATERIALS, OPERATIONS OR METHODS OTHER PROTECTIONS TO PREVENT INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, 8. AUXILIARY MATERIALS: PRODUCTS BY NON—PREAPPROVED MFG'S ARE SUBJECT TO THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL
INCLUDING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND INCIDENTALS REQUIRED FOR A INCLUDING ADJACENT PROPERTIES AS REQUIRED. 3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FOR DE-WTERING OF EXCAVATIONS FROM EITHER SURFACE STRUCTURAL WOOD CONSTRUCTION A, HELICAL TORSION SPRING COUNTERBALANCE. APPROVED MANUFACTURERS FOR ACCESSORES: BOBRICK. INC: BRADLEY. INC: AMERICAN
- COMPLETE JOB. _ WATER, GROUND WATER OR SEEPAGE, IF REQUIRED. 1 STRUCTURAL SAWN LUMBER: DIVISION 7 & HOOD FOR CURTAN AND GPERATING MECHANIS. APPROVED ANUFACTURERS : . INC; , INC;
4. TRADE SELECTION: THESE SPECIFICATIONS ARE ARRANGED IN SEVERAL TRADE SECTIONS, CLEANING 4., REMOVE ALL MAN-MADE FILL AND RUBBLE FROM THE BUILDING SITE. A.  SIZES 2" TO 4” THICK X 5" AND WIDER SHALL BE NO 2 DOUGLAS C. WINDLOCKS, END LOCKS, JAMB GUIDES, AND WEATHERSTRIPPING. INSTALLATION: WORK SHALL BE IN CORRECT POSITION, LEVEL AND PLUMB AND FULLY
BUT SUCH TRADE SEGREGATION SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS LIMITING THE WORK 1. ALL INTERIOR SURFACES (NEW AND EXISTING) SHALL BE CLEANED BY CONTRACTOR 5. NOTIFY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT OF UNUSUAL SOIL CONDITIONS BEFORE FIR_LARCH, NO 2 SOUTHERN PINE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT WITH SEALANTS/ MOISTURE PROTECTION: D. PROVISION FOR PADLOCKING TRIMMED IN WHERE REQUIRED. COMPLY WITH ADA AND OBC REQUIREMENTS FOR HANDICAP
REQUIRED BY ANY TRADE. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED HEREIN, THE DIVISION OF INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FLOOR AND CEILING DIFFUSERS, WINDOWS, AND FIXTURES PROCEEDING WITH WORK. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN VALUES: LOUVERS: ACCESS. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR SECURE MOUNTING OF ALL ITEMS.
WORK SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. INCLUDED IN SCOPE OF WORK. 6 Fb = 875 PSI* 1. OPEN JOINTS FILLED WITH BUTYL-ROD AND CAULK-GUN APPLIED FOR NEAT FULL- CONTRACTOR TO DEMO AND REPAIR AREAS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE BLOCKING.
. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF ALL CRIBBING, SHEATHING BEADED WEATHERPROOF SEAL .
5. "ARCHITECT" REFERS TO: AND SHORING REQUIRED AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL EXCAVATION E = ;-OGOPOS,POO PSI 2 AL SMEARS SHALL BE CLEANED AS WORK PROGRESSES 1. QCCEPTA%EK""NANUFACTURERS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
MKC ARCHITECTS PROCEDURES INCLUDING LAGGING, SHORING AND PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, v = . SIS - RESTROOM COMPARTMENTS:
MKC ARCHITEC STRUCTURES, STREETS AND UTILITIES IN ACCORDANGE. WITH NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL Fc = 565 PS| (PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN) 3. EXTERIOR SEALANT SHALL BE TREMKO SPECTREM 1; 100% SILICONE. B.  THE AIROLITE CO. ooOVOE ALL LABOR. NATERAL. D, EQUPHENT T COMPLETELY INSTALL RESTROOM
COLUMBUS, OHO 43215 SAFETY ORDINANCES. Fo = 1,300 PSI (PARALLEL TO GRAIN) 4. INTERIOR CAULK TO BE TREMKO SYNTHETIC RESIN OR PECORA #200R-2. ) ﬁ.A ER|ASREGE\':T/E\%TZED SEEL R ALl 1 DOR. Q
DIVISION 3 7. FOOTING EXCAVATIONS TO HAVE FLAT BOTTOMS WITH BEARING SURFACES UNDISTURBED BY FOR 12" DEPTH. ADJUST FOR DEPTH PER NDS SUPPLEMENT 5. APPLY WATER-PROOF SEALANT AT PERIMETER OF ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS 5 mIapFS: HORIZONTAL DRANABLE FIXED BLADES. PRODUCTS, ARE. SPECIED BY MANUFACTURER. 10 ESTABLISH QUALITY LEVEL. EQUIVALENT
"OWNER" ON THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT IS THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, OHIO. METHOD OF EXCAVATION AND PROTECTED FROM WATER ACCUMULATION AND FREEZING. B. SIZES 2” TO 4" THICK X 4” WIDE SHALL BE STUD GRADE (INSIDE AND OUT) AND AT ALL JOINTS NECESSARY TO MAKE WEATHER-TIGHT EXTERIOR 4 FINISH: FLUOROPOLYMER, 2—COAT. PRODUCTS BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS ARE SUBJECT TO THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: 8. FOOTING STEPS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 1 VERTICAL TO 2 HORIZONTAL WITH A MAXIMUM SOUTHERN PINE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT WITH THE FOLLOWING JOINTS THROUGHOUT ADDITION. 5. AUXILIARY MATERIALS: APPROVED MANUFACTURERS: BOBRICK, INC.; AMPCO PRODUCTS, INC.; GENERAL PARTITIONS;
6. BONDING SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY MUNICIPALITY. 1. Concrete work shall conform to the latest edition of ACI-318 and ACI-301, and STEP OF 2 FEET. MINIMUM DESIGN VALUES: 6. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SAMPLES OF SEALANT FOR EACH APPLICATION. D. INSECT SCREENS. WEIS/ROBART PARTITIONS; GLOBAL; ACCURATE
Chupter 19 of OBC. 9 EXCAVATION FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR OR SOILS ENGINEER Fb = 875 PSI 7. COLORS TO MATCH ADJACENT MATERIAL AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
; ) " . . COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FLOOR MOUNTED (WITH HEADRAIL) HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE —
. 2. Conrete mixes shall be designed by a quadlified testing laboratory and approved by the PRIOR TO PLACING THE CONCRETE AND REINFORCING. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE E = 1,400,000 PSI 44 " _
RSN BOND N A T AL O 100t oF THE CONTRACT PRICE. COVERIG structural engineer. Mix Design methods (test history of trail bathc method) per ACI INSPECTOR WHEN INSPECTION OF EXCAVATION IS READY, INSPECTOR TO SUBMIT A LETTER Fv = 90 PS| METAL GUTTERS, DOWNSPOUTS, FLASHING, ROOF ACCESSOREES:  DIVISION 9 ;Tlﬁ'[") AF?[EL)ESALZ/ 2 R E[()EEEEEQKUggoégvggé\[?EwﬁomEﬁR’;g‘E%STl?RéAggﬁgEﬁE%
THE FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT AND THE PAYMENT OF ALL OBLIGATIONS Section 5.3 hall be used to propostion concrete. - Sumit mix design method data. OF COMPLIANCE. R EE%’;@E’EE{CULAR TO GRAIN) ROOFING WORK (MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION) SHALL CONFORM TO SOLID PHENOLIC CORE.
ARISING THEREUNDER. 3. Reinforcing bars, anchor bolts and other concrete inserts shall be well secured in 10. ALL EXCAVATION SHALL BE PROPERLY BACKFILLED. DO NOT PLACE BACKFILL BEHIND ¢ = ) RECOMMENDATIONS OF NRCA'S "THE NRCA ROOFING AND WATERPROOFING MANUAL” FINISHES
C position prior to placing concrete. Provide bar supports where necessary during RETAINING WALLS BEFORE COCRETE OR GROUT HAS ATTAINED FULL DESIGN STRENGTH. C. ALLOWABLE STRESSES FOR SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE IN AND SMACNA'S "ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL® PROVIDE GUTTERS, HARDWARE SHALL BE HEAVY-DUTY, STAINLESS STEEL INCLUDING FULL HEIGHT BRACKETS.
THIS BOND SHALL BE WRITTEN ON A BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND FORM IN construction. 11. FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE PLACED AND ESTIMATED ACCORDING TO DEPTHS SHOWN ON ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE "NATIONAL DESIGN DOWNSPOUTS, FLASHINGS, UNDERLAYMENTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR A COMPLETE PVC CEILING: STALL DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SELF—CLOSING HINGES, AND MAGNETIC LATCHING.
gggETL#Aré%a Pvm iECTH82| 215503%1 D%nguge&\éggbmc% ér‘TlRTEHgI!:LOEFO AA NCS)RSPHOELALTEE 4. Concrete shall be discharged at the site within 1 hour after water has been added DRAWINGS. SHgLD SOIL ENCOUNTERED AT THESE DEPTHS NOT BE APPROVED BY THE SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION” NDS PLUS SUPPLEMENT WEATHERTIGHT SYSTEM STILE SHOES SHALL BE 304 STAINLESS STEEL WITH #4 BRUSHED FINISH. FASTENERS SHALL
. Additi i ject si INSPECTOR OR SOILS ENGINEER; FOUNDATION ELEVATIONS WILL BE ALTERED BY CHANGE » " ' : = BE ONE-WAY THRU BOLTS.
SATISFACTORY To THE OWNER.  THIS BOND SHALL REMAN IN FORCE FOR A PERIOD OF tquthetcgme“t undd zﬁgreq(ates lt\dgltlor:jdotj wutt?[;‘ tobt?eh mllx (;t tr:e project site ORDER DESIGN VALUES FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION” (1991) BY THE 2 THERE ARE TWO SETS OF METAL COMPONENTS ARE SPECIFIED— COPPER AND 1 XANUF%S’;EE%SRENCLUDE’ BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING
ONE YEAR FROM AND AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND ITS ACCEPTANCE BY THE will not be aflowed. All water must be added at the batch piant only. . NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION. ALUMINUM.  OWNER SHALL MAKE FINAL SELECTION . : HC STALL DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SELF—CLOSING HINGES. LATCHING DEVICES SHALL
OWNER 5. Provide pipe sleeves and inserts in concrete work where required. See architectural 12. FOOTING BACKFILL AND UTILITY TRENCH BACKFILL WITHIN BUILDING AREA SHALL BE 2. ALL LUMBER CONNECTORS SHALL HAVE O.B.C. APPROVAL 3 GUTTER. DOWNSPOUTS. FLASHING AND OTHER METAL COMPONENTS: B.  DURAMAX. CONSIST OF SLIDE LATCH WITH COMBINATION STOP AND EMERGENCY RELEASE KEEPER.
: and MEP drawings. MECHANICALY COMPACTED IN LAYERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOILS REPORT AND ' R ' : , , ! : 2. DESCRIPTION:  TONGUE—AND-GROOVE RIB-REINFORCED CEILING PANELS WITH NAILING HARDWARE SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE LICENSED BY THE STATE OF OHIO AND REGISTERED WITH 6. Construction joints shall be positioned so as not to change the structural design APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR. ALL FILLS USED TO SUPPORT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE 3. TRUSSED RAFTERS: A-1. DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PREFINSHED 0.032" ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SELECTED FINS. = COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ALL NECESSARY MOUNTING BRACKETS AND
MUNICIPALITY. requirements. Location of all construction joints shall be approved by the Architect. INSPECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER REPRESENTATIVE PER CODE SECTION 3301. A. THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL TRUSSED BY ARCHITECT. 3. WDTH: 16°. ., COMBINATION COAT HOOK—BUMPER. STILE SHOES SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL WITH BRUSHED
7. Welding of reinforcing bars (including tack welding) is not permitted 13. DO NOT BACKFILL AGAINST BELOW GRADE WALLS UNTIL THE FIRST FLOOR STRUCTURE IS RAFTERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST B-1. DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE PREFINISHED 0.032" ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SELECTED 4. THICKNESS: 1/2" NOMINAL. FINISH. - FASTENERS SHALL BE ONE-WAY THRU BOLTS.
8. MINIMUM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY MUNICIPALITY HAVING 8 , , , , ) o IN PLACE EDITION OF THE ”NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR BY ARCHITECT. 5. SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS: INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMENDATIONS AND ADA REQUIREMENTS.
JURISDICTION. IN ADDITION, THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL MAINTAIN A * Al welded wire fabric shall be chaired to its proper height and maintained at the WOOD CONSTRUCTION” PLUS SUPPLEMENT "DESIGN VALUES 5 . . C.  FLAME SPREAD INDEX: 10.
roer level throudhout the concrete blacing operation. ~ Lifting of welded wire 14. LOCATE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE WITH C-1. GUTTERS SHALL BE PREFINISHED 0.040" ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SELECTED BY :
POLICY OF COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL UABILITY, PROPERTY DAMAGE AND COMPREHENSIVE o ot plating opereon. 9 UTILITY COMPANIES FOR ANY SHUT—OFF REQUIREMENTS OF STILL ACTIVE LINES FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION” BY THE NATIONAL FOREST D. SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX: 400. DIVISION 12
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE WITH LIMITS FOR PERSONAL INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE AS fabric with @ hook during placement shall not be permitted. @ : PRODUCT ASSOGIATION. "DESIGN. SPECIFICATIONS FOR. LIGHT ARCHITECT. .
FOLLOWS: 9. Refer to architectural drawings for location and extent of finishes or other 15. ALL ABANDONED FOOTINGS, UTILITIES, ETC. WHICH INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION i - D—1. FLASHINGS, COUNTER-FLASHINGS SHALL BE ALUMINUM; COLOR AS SELECTED FlELD PAlNTlNG
treatments to exposed concrete. SHALL BE REMOVED. NEW FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND INTO UNDISTURBED SOILS. ggm;ollv_u:ﬁ&EN SAOI[\I"I\IEC;TE_I% Uv;gogLEgsligsﬁTS\?ED QUALITY BY ARCHITECT. L PRINE AND FINISH COATNGS. AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER. FOR EACH SURFACE FURNISHINGS
BODILY INJURY ~ (PER PERSON 500,000. ixtures: 16. CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, SEWERS AND PIPING - ) .
( ) 10 Admixtures: ' CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK B. CALCULATIONS FOR ALL TRUSSED RAFTERS SHALL BE SUBMITTED  +  COORDINATE METAL GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS WITH, FLASHING, TRIM, AND MATERIAL TO BE FINISHED. USE SHERWIN WILLIAMS OR AN EQUIVALENT MANUFACTURER STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERTOPS:
(PER ACCIDENT) 1,000,000. A, Use and approved high range water reducer(HRWR) for dll slabs on grade. . FOR REVIEW WITH SHOP DRAWINGS. CALCULATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTION OF PARAPETS, WALLS, AND OTHER ADJOINING WORK TO PROVIDE A AND SYSTEM APPROVED BY THE OWNER.
PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT) 5,000,000. B. Use and approved air entraining agent for all concrete exposed to weather or 17. PLACE FILLS TO BE COMPACTED IN MAX 8" LOOSE LIFTS. COMPACT TO MINIMUM 98% OF . LEAK PROOF, SECURE, AND NONCORROSIVE INSTALLATION. 2. DO NOT BEGIN PAINTING OR STAINING SURFACES UNTIL THESY HAVE BEEN CLEANED 1. MATERIAL: 16 GA. T304 STAINLESS STEEL W/ #4 SATIN FINISH
vehicular traffic. Use 6% entrained air + 1% SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER (MICHIGAN 5. METAL PROTECTION: WHERE DISSIMILAR METALS WILL CONTACT EACH OTHER OR AND ARE IN PROPER CONDITION TO RECEIVE COATINGS ' el / 1
— g . L o MAXIMUM DENSITY AT +/-2% OPTIMUM MOISTURE WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGISTRATION). ALL TRUSSED RAFTERS SHALL BE BRACED : ' : 2. LEGS: 1 § ROUND OR 2" SQUARE 16 GA STAINLESS STEEL TUBING.
9. CONTRACTORS SHALL GUARANTEE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD C. The use of calcium Chloride or admixtures containing chlorides is prohibited. ASTM D—698.PLACE FILLS TO BE COMPACTED IN MAX 8" LOOSE LIFTS. COMPACT TO DURING ERECTION AND AFTER PERMANENT INSTALLATION, CORROSIVE SUBSTRATES, PROTECT AGAINST GALVANIC ACTION BY PAINTING CONTACT 3. TEMPORARILY REMOVE EXISTING FINISH PLATES, CLOCKS, AND OTHER REMOVABLE 3. WALL BRACKET SUPPORTS: 14 GA. T304 STAINLESS STEEL.
OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION, AND SHALL REPLACE D. Flash content, if approved in advanced by Engineer, shall be limited to 20% of MINIMUM 98% OF MAXIMUM DENSITY AT +/-2% OPTIMUM MOISTURE WHEN TESTED IN IN ACCORDANCE WITH "HANDLING, INSTALLING AND BRACING SURFACES WITH BITUMINOUS COATING OR BY APPLYING RUBBERIZED-ASPHALT E%?KJE;NISPSSJEEET@NY FSTING EQUIPMENT TRAT REVAN. - RE-INSTALL WHEN 4. ALL CORNERS ARE COVED WITH A §" RADIUS.
WITHOUT COST TO THE OWNER OR INTERFERENCE WITH THE OWNER'S OPERATIONS, ANY total cementitious material or 25% of Portland cement content. ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D—698. METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES” (HIB—91) BY TRUSS UNDERLAYMENT TO EACH CONTACT SURFACE. 4 COLORS SHALL BE AS SCHEDULED OR AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL WARRANTY AND E Cacium Chloride or chioride containing admixtures will not b ted und 18. WHEN RE 6.  ACCESSORY INSTALLATION: INSTALL ACCESSORIES WITH POSITIVE ANCHORAGE TO : -
. g admixtures will not be permitted under . QUIRED OR DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER COMPACT ALL AREAS PLATE INSTITUTE. 5. PAINT SCHEDULE:
GUARANTEES REQUIRED BEYOND (1) YEAR, REFER TO ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATION SECTIONS an circumstances. WITHIN 5’_0" OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT TO DENSITY SPECIFIED IN GEOTECHNICAL C. THE TRUSS CONNECTOR MANUFACTURER SHALL BE A MEMBER OF BU"_DING AND WEATHERT'GHT MOUNTING AND PROVIDE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION.
y A. FERROUS & GALVANIZED METAL SUBSTRATES
FOR THESE REQUIREMENTS. F.  Admixtures shall be compatible with one another. Preferably one manufacturer REPORT. THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE AND THE FABRICATOR SHALL BE COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH FLASHINGS AND OTHER COMPONENTS ' a.  PRIME COAT: S—W PRO INDUSTRIAL PRO—CRYL UNIVERSAL PRIMER, B66—310
10. CONTRACTORS TO OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS. shall be used for all admixtures. LICENSED OR FRANCHISED BY THE CONNECTOR MANUFACTURER. 7. FLASHING AND TRIM: COMPLY WITH PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS, MANUFACTURER'S SERIES, AT 2.0 TO 4.0 MILS DRY.
1. Concrete: D. AN ERECTION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH SHOP DRWINGS. WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AND SMACNA'S "ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL b.  INTERMEDIATE COAT: INDUSTRIAL COATING, EXTERIOR, WATER-BASED
1. REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT SHALL BE SUBMITIED T0 THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL LOCATION STRENGTH MAX. SLUMP DENSITY 4. PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING TO BE STRUCTURAL 1 OR APA RATED MANUAL” PROVIDE CONCEALED FASTENERS WHERE POSSIBLE, AND SET UNITS TRUE SEMI-GLOSS
REQUESTS FOR PAYMENT WILL BE ON AA. G702 FORMS WITH 10% OF THE MONTHLY Spread footing and wall footings 3000 5 150 PCF SLAB-ON—GHADE SHEATHING, C—D EXPOSER 1, APA, 1/2” MINIMUM THICKNESS. T0 LINE AND LEVEL AS INDICATED. INSTALL WORK WITH LAPS. JOINTS. AND SEAMS c. _ TOPCOAT: S-W PRO INDUSTRIAL ACRYLIC SEMI~GLOSS COATING, B66-650
PAYMENT WITHHELD. THE AMOUNT WITHHELD WILL BE PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER WORK Slabs on grade, interior 4000 I/7 with HRWR, Fibermesh 150 PCF All saw cutting operations must take place prior to the build-up of shrinkage stress in PLYWOOD TO BE CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS WITH GRAIN THAT WILL BE PERMANENTLY WATERTIGHT AND WEATHER RESISTANT. INSTALL SERIES AT 2.5 TO 4.0 MILS.
HAS BEEN COMPLETED. Slabs on grade, exterior 4000 3"/7" with HRWR, Fibermesh, Air150 PCF concrete, per ACI' requirements. Saw cutting must occur some day as pour, as soon FACE PLYS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. EXPOSED FLASHING AND TRIM THAT IS WITHOUT EXCESSIVE OIL C ANNING BUCKLING B. EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT SUBSTRATES
, . i as cutting is possible without ravelling concrete. Pour is to be scheduled so that this 5. NAILING SCHEDULE: y ! a. PRIME COAT: S-W EXTERIOR LATEX PRIMER, B42, AT 4.0 MILS WET, 1.4 DRY,
CONTRACTOR’S PAYMENT REQUESTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ONCE A 12.  Curing compounds: Per ASTM C309 use on dll slabs or wet cure. Sodium silicate can be achieved, providing all that is necessary (i.e. lights, access, etc.) AND TOOL MARKS AND THAT IS TRUE TO LINE AND LEVELS INDICATED, WITH EXPOSED PER COAT
MONTH. PARTIAL PAYMENTS TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS SHALL BE sqution_s are_not permitfced. Use high solids content material, solids 20% or greater, 2. Al joints which end at a vertical face shall be hand tooled or formed. TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL 2—16d EDGES FOLDED BACK TO FORM HEMS. INSTALL SHEET METAL FLASHING AND TRIM TO b. INTERMEDIATE COAT: LATEX, EXTERIOR, MATCHING TOPCOAT.
MADE AT THE RATE OF NINETY-TWO PERCENT (92%) OF THE ESTIMATES PREPARED BY THE compatible with floor finish. 3. Al sawcuts to be filed with control joint sealant. STUD TO SOLE PLATE, TOE NAIL __ 4—8d (OR 2—16d END NAIL) FIT SUBSTRATES AND TO RESULT IN WATERPROOF AND WEATHER-RESISTANT ¢.  S-W A-100 EXTERIOR LATEX SATIN, AB2 SERIES AT 4.0 MILS WET, 1.5 MILS
(50%) COMPLETED, IT SHALL BE PAID AT THE RATE OF ONE HUNDRED PERCENT (100%) OF slabs shall contain a maximum cement content of 500 to 520 Ibs/c.y. and the Gap left shall be filled with isclation joint sealant, typical unless noted otherwise. NTERSECHONS. FACE. NAIL 8. EXPANSION PROVISIONS: PROVIDE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION OF EXPOSED FLASHING C. INTERIOR CMU SUBSTRATES:
THE ESTIMATES SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. maximum size aggregate blend permitted by ACI 301 Section 3.6. 5. Slab finish: steel trowel finish unless noted otherwise. : 5 AND TRIM. SPACE MOVEMENT JOINTS AT A MAXIMUM OF 10 FEET WITH NO JOINTS 0. PRIME COAT: SW PRO INDUSTRIAL HEAVY DUTY BLOCK FILLER, BA2WISO
ggreg p y . . : . . CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO 16d @ 16° OC ALONG EACH
B . . . 6.  Refer to mech. & electrical plans for location of sanitary floor drains, conduits, etc. ’ ALLOWED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF CORNER OR INTERSECTION. WHERE LAPPED OR SERIES AT 10 MILS DRY, PER COAT.
14.  Concrete Engineered Fib hall b factured by Fib h, | by Fort - . ; PIECES . .
. gineered ribers snall beé as manutactured Dy Flbermesh, InC. or by rortd 7. Control joints shall be placed at approximately 12' on center each way for EDGE BAYONET=TYPE EXPANSION PROVISIONS CANNOT BE USED OR WOULD NOT BE b. _INTERMEDIATE COAT: LIGHT INDUSTRIAL COATING, INTERIOR, WATER BASED,
GENERAL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS Corporation. Fibers shall be used in all concrete as indicated on the drawings and in the slab-on-grade, with o maximum length to width ratio of 1.5 to 1.0, CONTINUOUS HEADER TO 4—8d SUFFICENTLY WEATHER RESISTANT AND WATERPROGF. FORM EXPANSION. JOINTS OF MATCHING TOPCOAT.
1. THESE DRAWINGS ARE PART OF A COMPLETE SET OF DOCUMENTS INCLUDING strict uccorqunce Wit.h the manufucture”r S recommencliutions, Use 1 1/2 bs/c.y. of 8. 2 - #4 bars (3-0" long) shall be placed at all reentrant corers. Place 2" STUD, TOE NAIL 5 INTERMESHING HOOKED FLANGES, NOT LESS THAN 1 I’NCH DEEP. FILLED WITH MASTIC C < dOPCOAT: S—W PRO INDUSTRIAL PRE-CATALYZED WATERBASED EPOXY
SPECIFICATIONS WHICH PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. DEVIATION FROM DESIGN #6891 MD Fiber by Fibermesh or 1 1/2" Forta CFP Fiber by Forta Corp. from concrete edge and space 4” apart. BUILT—UP CORNER STUDS 16d @ 24" OC SEALANT ) ’ EGGSHELL, K45 SERIES AT 4.5 MILS DRY, PER COAT.
INTENT AND MATERIALS REPRESENTED IN THESE DOCUMENTS ARE PROHIBITED UNLESS 15.  Portland cement shall conform to ASTM C—150, Type | or II. 9. Where control joint dead ends perpendicular to another control joint, DOUBLE TOP PLATES, FACE NAIL 10d @ 16" OC EACH EDGE ’ .
SPECIFIC WRITTEN CONSENT IS GRANTED BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD. 16, Agreqote for concrete shal conforn o requiripments e tosts of ASTY C_33 place 2 - #4 bars (3-0" long) 2 from concrete edge and 4" apart. /2" PLYWOOD WALL SHEATHING 104 © 6" OC © EDGES 9. S;(l)JILTTESRs: , TJT%lgHS(E;S%%,:eSs vTngE AR\I/\éEuﬁH Agg ]_?E)RLD:ZE?;E(R)g géizgg ﬁr(q# hS/IE)AREEDTHAN PORTLAND CEMENT 3 COAT PLASTER (STUCCO):
AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THESE CONDITIONS AS THEY PERTAIN TO THE - i recommendation of the Soils Report. Proof roll prior to placing base. Replace soft SUPPORTS 3 FEET 0.C. USING MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD FASTENERS. PROVIDE END CLOSURES OPTIONAL SHEATHING, LATH, SCRATCH, BROWN COATS, AND A FINISH COAT. MINIMUM
ACCEPTABLE COMPLETION OF THEIR WORK. 17. Concrete mixing operation, etc. shall conform to ASTM C-94. areas with compacted fill. AND SEAL WATERTIGHT WITH SEALANT. PROVIDE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION. NOMINAL 7 INCH CEMENT THICKNESS.
18.  Placement of concrete shall conform to ACl Code Section 5 and Project 9. Compact underslab granular fill to 98% of maximum density at optimum moisture 10.  DOWNSPOUTS: JOIN SECTIONS WITH 1-1 /2—INCH TELESCOPING JOINTS. PROVIDE 2. PRODUCT DATA: ALL PRODUCT DATA SHEETS, EVALUATION REPORTS, DETAILS, AND
3. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW JOB CONDITIONS WITH RELATED TRADES TO ASCERTAN THER Specifications. Clean and roughen to 1/4" amplitude afl concrete surfaces against content in accordance with ASTM D-698. SEmEE’SD AhquYTAMLAwFrRQEAIﬁgESN\(/:vH%Ripﬁ%%\?;\ELQLi\I?EngFRERE FASTENERS DESIGNED TO HOLD DOWNSPOUTS SECURELY 1 INCH AWAY FROM WALLS; WARRANTY INFORMATION THAT PERTAIN TO THE PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
PORTION OF WORK PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS. which new concrete is to be placed. 10.  Sealed Concrete Materials: provide concrete hardener/densifier. LOCATIONS LOCATE FASTENERS AT TOP AND BOTTOM AND AT APPROXIMATELY 60 INCHES O.C. IN SFCHON 01 30 00 SUBMITTAL PROCEDURES.
4. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS TO ALL CONTRACTORS: 19. Reinforcing bars, anchor boits and other concrete inserts shall be well secured in 1. Polished Concrete: provide Class B aggregate exposure and satin level polish. ' gﬁTVg%%Lg%%wN(;\FTElN%?mS:T?gJS CEASNPLF?SIFS'H%LDO%TJ%FACES S RECOMMENDED BY R A e e el S L .
GENERAL CONDTIONS, NO BODER WAY WTHORAN HS PROPOSAL WTAN STV (60) DAYS poslion pr 10 s soncret DIVISION 4 CONNECTION NAILING SCHEDULE " | REMAN ABOVE 40 DECREES F (4 O FOR A MNWUW PEROD OF 24 HOURS, PROTECT
: (60) DAYS . L . . MANUFACTURER.
20. Cut joints for interior slabs on grade a maximum of 12-0" o.c., unless noted STUCCO FROM UNEVEN AND EXCESSIVE EVAPORATION, ESPECIALLY DURING HOT, DRY
AFTER THE DATE SET FOR THE RECEIPT OF BIDS. THE SUCCESSFUL CONTRACTOR SHALL
: : SRRy , 12, REPLACE METAL ACCESSORIES WHICH HAVE DETERIORATED BEYOND SUCCESSFUL
SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION TO THE OWNER THREE (3) DAYS AFTER NOTIFICATION otherwise on the Contract Documents. Cut joints within 8 (eight) hours after placing 1. JOIST TO SILL OR GORDER, TOENAIL 3—8d (1) AND/OR WINDY WEATHER. PROTECT THE PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER FROM FREEZING
SUBMIT THE FOLLOWN (3) concrete. MASONRY 5 BRIDGING T JOIST. TOENAIL EACHEND 84 REPAIR BY FINISH TOUCHUP OR SIMILAR MINOR REPAIR PROCEDURES. FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 24—HOURS AFTER SET HAS OCCURRED.
2. CERTIFICATION OF INSURANCE 00 a.c. and os shown on plan. , Hasonry Structures ACl 5308, ASTH C90-92b. 1500 s OR LESS TO EACH JOIST, FACE NAIL 2-8d PERFORMANCE OF THE MATERIALS, AND SHALL BE FREE OF RESIDUAL MOISTURE. DO
3. CERTIFICATION OF WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION 22. Rub out all too marks. Place expansion joints - Load bearing concreté masonry uniis per i LIU=372D, Tm= psi ” = 1. TYPE: FORMED ROOF PANELS WITH APPLIED BATTENS. NOT APPLY THE PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER TO SUBSTRATES WHOSE TEMPERATURE
4, A LIST OF PRIMARY SUBCONTRACTORS ON THE JOB at 36™-0" and where concrete obuts buildin ther struct determined by the unit strength method or prism test method. WIDER THAN 1” x 6” (25 mm x 152 mm)
' ) gs or other structures. ned by 9 P 2. SHEET MATERIALS: 0.040 ARE LESS THAN 40 DEGREES F (4 C) OR CONTAIN FROST OR ICE
- _ 3. Face brick per ASTM C-216, Type FBS, Grade SW. SUBFLOOR TO EACH JOIST, FACE NAIL 3—8d ’ o (4 C) -
5. A SCHEDULE OF VALUES. 23.  Concrete exposed to the weather, freeze—thaw, de—icing chemicals and/or parked . . ” > (51 SUBFLOOR TO JOIST OR 3. FINISH: FLUOROPOLYMER, 2-COAT 5. WARRANTY: SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION ON ALL PRODUCTS. AT COMPLETION OF WORK,
vehicles shall contain 6% (+£2%) entrained air either by using Type "A” Portland 4. Lightweight aggregate for concrete masonry units shall c_onform to ASTM C331. (51 mm) 4 UNDERLAYMENT: AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION PROVIDE 1 OF THE FOLLOWING: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A WRITTEN WARRANTY DOCUMENTATION FOR THE
BIDS ARE DUE BY EMAIL TO Cements or admixtures conforming to ASTM C—250. 5. Mortar for masonry per ASTM C270-86, Type S, 1800 psi cube strength. GIRDER, BLIND AND FACE NAIL 2-16d ' - : : ASSEMBLY AND PRODUCTS USED
MTEISMANNGMKCINC.COM ; 2 . 6 - ; 7 SOLE PLATE T0 JOIST OR BLOCKING. TYPICAL A.  SELF-ADHERING HIGH TEMPERATURE UNDERLAYMENT )
' 24. Cure concrete by wet curing or liquid spray conforming to ASTM C-309. Contractor - Grout per ASTM C 47691, 2000 psi minimum. Slump to be 9+1". " PACE NALL J 16d ® 16" (406 0.0 B. ASPHALT IMPREGNATED FELT 304 6. 2.02 SCRATCH AND BROWN COAT (BASE—COAT):
to verify curing agent is compatible with any floor adhesives specified within the 7. Reinforcing: . e . (406 mm) O.C. ) A. CEMENT: [A PORTLAND CEMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM C150.] [PLASTIC CEMENT
WORK SHALL BEGIN WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS OF NOTICE OF INTENT. Contract Documents. A. Wire for horizontal joint reinforcing per ASTM A82-70 ladder type, galvanized 5. SOLE PLATE TO JOIST OR BLOCKING AT 3—16d PER 16" DIVISION 8 COMPLYING WITH ASTM C1328.]
5. THE DESIGN. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT. ALL 25. During hot weather, place concrete in accordance with ACl 305. During cold weather, ;ft.erf fo?ncqt:uon. ASTM AB15. Grade 60, | ices 36 diameter mini BRACED WALL PANELS (406 mm) O.C. B. SAND: FIELD MIXES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C—926 AND MUST HAVE SAND
. RIGHTS ARE’ REGERVED, . place concrete in accordance with ACI 306. B. u:g] o:g:]ntgsotllizs ir?’?(: i , Grade 60, lap splices iameter minimum 6. TOP PLATE TO STUD, END NAIL >_16d DOORS AND WINDOWS THAT IS CLEAN AND FREE FROM DELETERIOUS AMOUNTS OF LOAM, CLAY, SILT,
26. Reinforcing bar lop splices and tension developement lengths shall conform 8 Al cornersgto be tied by masonrv bond 7. STUD TO SOLE PLATE 4-8d TOENAIL, OR SOLUBLE SALTS AND ORGANIC MATTER. SAMPLING AND TESTING SHALL COMPLY WITH
6. DIMENSIONS: DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE FROM FACE OF MASONRY TO FINISH FACE OF with table #1. Shown on this sheet. 9 Workmanship: Lay mqso:ry work {,,umb and true to lne. with courses level and 2~16d END NAIL HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES: ﬁﬁwgﬁé&iE%FEDC?;gEﬁFORMANCE MIX" BY AN SMA MANUFACTURER IS ACCEPTABLE
GYPSUM BOARD, OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMN. DOOR AND CASED OPENINGS WITHOUT - Wo : ! > With © ! 8. DOUBLED STUDS, FACE NAIL " .C. DO
LOCATION DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FOUR INCHES FROM FACE OF INTERSECTING PARTITION IBLE . joints accurately spaced. Handle units carefully to avoid chipping and breaking. 16d @ 247 (610 mm) 0.C WITH APPROPRIATE APPROVALS (ICC ES, IAPMO OR INTEREK REPORT).
TENSION LAP SPLICE LENGTHS FOR CLASS "B" A615 GRADE 60 i i 9. DOUBLED TOP PLATES, TYPICALFACE NAIL 16d @ 16" (406 mm) O.C
OR CENTERED BETWEEN PARTITIONS. VERIFY DIMENSION AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY Do not use chipped units where exposed. Do not substitute cut units where d ? mm) ... PROVIDE FRAMES COMPLYING WITH ANSI/SDI 100 "RECOMMENDED SPECIFICATIONS FOR WATER: CLEAN AND POTABLE WITHOUT FOREIGN MATTER.
REINFORCEMENT = 1.3¢ d special shapes are available. 10. DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAP SPLICE 8-16d TANDARD STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES" AND AS SPECIFIED. . _
DISCREPANCIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXACT CLEARANCES FOR CABINETRY, DOORS 10, tpecial shapes are i eD e rotected from damading weather conditions s 7. 2.03 WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER: [ONE LAYER OF ASPHALT-SATURATED FELT
AND EQUIPMENT WHEN LAYING OUT INTERIOR WALLS. WHERE {d = TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH FOR UNCOATED BARS 0 y s and p 9ng - 11. BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS OR RAFTERS 2. FIRE-RATED DOOR ASSEMBLIES: UNITS THAT COMPLY WITH NFPA 80, ARE IDENTICAL TO COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE1] — [EQUIVALENT MATERIAL RECOGNIZED IN A
FOR CATEGORY DETERMINATION, SEE TABLE BELOW iy moszmry prism. streggth (fr(;l)b=I 1.800dPS| alf 28 days, unless noted otherwise. TO TOP PLATE, TOENAIL 5-8d DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLIES TESTED FOR FIRE-TEST-RESPONSE CHARACTERISTICS PER CURRENT EVALUATION REPORT AS COMPLYING WITH THE ICC—ES ACCEPTANCE
X LT st ganes comcrrs s s oo o s e e o e et S es (Zoml 00 KLE 1 MO, UL M L o o sy, 5 Mare CRERA o WA ST s )
%, UAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND. : ; . : ' ' : 8. PLASTIC TRIM: FABRICATED FROM HIGH-IMPACT PVC.
\ Load Bearing (Interior and Exterior): Type S FACE NAIL 2-16d 3. DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING OF FRAMES SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY 9. CORNERBEADS: WITH PERFORATED FLANGES. [SQUARE-EDGE] [BULL-NOSE] STYLE;
Non—Load Bearing (Exterior): Type N 14. CONTINUOUS HEADER, TWO PIECES 16d AT 16" (406 mm) O.C. MANUFACTURER. USE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
3. | GMNGS AND SPECIFICATIONS: THESE DRAWINGS COVER THE FURNISHING AND Non—Load Bearing Partitins (Interior): Type N ALONG EACH EDGE. 4. FRAMES: PROVIDE METAL FRAMES FOR DOORS, TRANSOMS, SIDELIGHTS, BORROWED LIGHTS, 10. CASING BEADS: WITH PERFORATED FLANGES DEPTH REQUIRED TO SUIT PLASTER
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SPECIFICATIONS

& J/&TALLATION OF MATERIALS AND WORK AS CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS AND/OR IN 13. In‘ masonry walls, no chases, risers, cpnduits or toothing of masonry shall occur 15. CEILING JOISTS TO PLATE, TOENAIL 3—8d AND OTHER OPENINGS, ACCORDING TO ANSI/SDI 100, AND OF TYPES AND STYLES AS BASES INDICATED AND FLANGE LENGTH REQUIRED TO SUIT APPLICATIONS INDICATED.
Y Q SPECIFICATIONS.  PLUMBING, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS ARE within 17" of centerline of beam bearing or concentrated loads. 16. CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD, TOENAIL 4—8d SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES. CONCEAL FASTENINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE <INSERT STYLE> STYLE, USE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.
%o GOOQ‘X\ JPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 14. Use two courses (16") of solid or grouted solid masonry below each beam bearing. 17. CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER INDICATED. FABRICATE FRAMES OF MINIMUM 0.0478—INCH- (1.2-MM-) THICK COLD-ROLLED 11. MESH FOR FOAM SHAPE: ALKALI RESISTANT, [2.0 OZ.], [4.5 OZ.], WOVEN GLASS
Final Approval THE CONTRACTORS TO CHECK THE DRAWNGS AND SPECIICATIONS BEFORE ANY 15. Provide horizontal joint reinforcing in all masonry wall at 16" o.c. vertically. Joint reinforcing PARTITIONS, FACE NAIL 3-16d STEEL SHEET. A. FABRICATE FRAMES WITH MITERED OR COPED CORNERS KNOCKED DOWN, FIBER FABRICS.
Jason BaughmalNSTALLATION. CONFLICTS WITH THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S shall be Dur—O-Wal ladder type, 9 ga. galvanized wire, or equalt. Lap splices minimum 6. 18. CEILING JOISTS TO PARALLEL RAFTERS, FOR FIELD ASSEMBLY. B. FABRICATE FRAMES WITH MITERED OR COPED CORNERS, 12.  FOAM BASE COAT AND ADHESIVE: CONTRACTOR TO INSURE COMPATIBILITY.
Plans ExaminerATTENTION BY WRITTEN REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICTS ' ’ FACE NAIL 3—16d CONTINUOUSLY WELDED CONSTRUCTION FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS AND KNOCKED DOWN 13. 2.09 PRIMER: [WOVEN-WIRE LATH: NOMINAL NO. 17 GAUGE (0.058 INCH), 1.5—INCH
WITH THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT CONTRACTOR'S OWN . . . S 19. RAFTER TO PLATE, TOENAIL 3—8d FOR FIELD ASSEMBLY AT INTERIOR APPLICATIONS. C. FABRICATE FRAMES FOR INTERIOR OPENING, GALVANIZED STEEL COMPLYING WITH ASTM C1032.]
EXPENSE AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT. 16. Veneer anchors to be two piece, pintel and eye rectangular type or adjustable with triangle  —=—C (25 mm) BRACE TO EACH OPENINGS OVER 48 INCHES (1220 MM) WIDE FROM 0.0598—INCH— (1.5-MM-) THICK STEEL [WELDED WRE: NOMINAL NO. 16 GAUGE (0.065 INCH), 2-INCH—BY—2-INCH OPENING,
ties are to be min. 3/16” galvanized wire. Space ties at 16" o.c. vert. and 24" o.c. horiz. : mm SHEET. D. FORM EXTERIOR FRAMES FROM 0.0835-INCH— (1.6~MM-) THICK GALVANIZED
stagger rows. Corrugated fies will not be permitted. STUD AND PLATE, FACE NAIL 2-8d - - (1. ) OR NO. 17 GAUGE 1 4 BY 1 § INCH OPENING, GALVANIZED STEEL COMPLYING WITH
; ) i ) 21. 1" x 8" (25 mm x 203 mm) SHEATHING STEEL SHEET. E. DOOR SILENCERS: EXCEPT ON WEATHERSTRIPPED FRAMES, DRILL STOPS TO ASTM 0933'] [EXPANDED LATH: NOMINAL [2'5 LB/YDZ] WE|GHT, GALVANIZED STEEL
17. Provide units appropriate for the use; ie. sash, bullnose, bond, etc. OR LESS TO EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL 2-8d RECEIVE 3 SILENCERS ON STRIKE JAMBS OF SINGLE—-DOOR FRAMES AND 2 SILENCERS ON COMPLYING WITH ASTM C847.]
HEADS OF DOUBLE-DOOR FRAMES.
5 | 4 | 3 | 2 |
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S 4 3 2 1
GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN
ﬁ A SEE G002 FOR TYPICAL ABBRVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ARCHITECTURAL
DIMENSIONING CONVENTIONS.
W B. INSTALL WORK STRAIGHT, PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE, AND TRUE, IN PROPER
+38-6 1/4" ALIGNMENT.
W = C. FLATNESS: LEVEL FLOORS TO TRUE PLANE WITHIN 1/4 INCH (6 MM) IN 10'-0" (3 M)
05.09 07.05> WHEN TESTED BY TEN FOOT (3 M) STRAIGHTEDGE PLACED ANYWHERE ON
| FLOOR IN ANY DIRECTION.
= D. WHERE HANDRAILS, GRAB BARS, CABINETS, WALL-MOUNTED DOOR STOPS, OR
O I ) A OTHER WALL-HUNG ITEMS ARE ATTACHED TO PARTITIONS, INSTALL BACKER
| | PLATES [OR WOOD BLOCKING ] ACCURATELY POSITIONED AND FIRMLY SECURED
. % e - % 777777777777777777777777777777777 R TO STUDS, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH BACKER PLATES OR BLOCKING ARE
E o . INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
g - -
(<4 | | | |
7 — I L
| su | su 34 6-8' p834 L o o
o ——x o o } } } }
| | | |
| | | |
STk T . .
10'-21/2" D & o o
@ 2" ] L
| CLEAR o L
SL1 sL1 | o o
— —— — | — —
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
— - : - -
. g g ;| [-<08.09 56", [ - - GENERAL NOTES - FINISH PLAN
3434 9-4 60 3/4 | @ . | L o
= |
Ad | ] Ad A o A ALL MISC. ACCESS PANELS, GRILLS, DIFFUSERS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE
A300 At | = = * A300 o o SURFACE ON WHICH THEY OCCUR.
e T Terql - [o] ] 62 3/4" 60 3/4" | L A B. ALL FLOORING TRANSITIONS TO OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR, UNO
SL1-EM St AR 1T - 1 o 512 5/12 o C. REFER TO RCP FOR CEILING FINISHES AND HEIGHTS.
| +—= © » o L N D. PROVIDE FLOOR TRANSITIONS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL COMPLYING WITH
o SL1-EM = L L < REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING
, EQ ] EQ o © o o % JURISDICTION.
ﬂ 8 - } } } } +
i | | | |
1 K K 1 | | | |
r m [ u} } } }
= -
3| & 3| B | " 3| o L
| | | |
D o o
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
o o o o | | | |
o o o o | | | |
| | | |
= . o o
7 0212 4 - .
L L
- - - - | | | |
= ol o = - -
L 2] 2] w | I | |
7 & o -
o .
L L
(@] (] | | | |
L Ll | | | |
| EQ % 80" % EQ | | EQ % 8-0" % EQ | o -
L | | | I I | \1!_0!1
K K } L N %,
o ;T ,,,,,,,,,,,, L ____ ]
5
‘ KEYNOTES
05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA.
1\ REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS
AND ASSEMBLY.
05.09 METAL RIDGE CAP. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS.
07.05 4" HALF-ROUND GUTTER, FINISH TO BE SELECTD BY
ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE
OF COLORS.
07.06 4" ROUND DOWNSPOUT, FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE
OF COLORS. PROVIDE GROUND SPLASH BLOCK FOR
C5 LEVEL 01 REI:"LEPTED CEILING PLAN C3 ROOF PLAN — INSULATED FLOOD LOUVER: SMARTVENT 1540-520.
C A101 SCALE : 1/4"=1-0 A101 SCALE : 1/4" = 1-0 INSTALL BELOW BASE FLOOD ELEVATION & PER
08.07 8x16" PLUMBING CHASE ACCESS PANEL MOUNTED &
AFF.
08.09 22x30" BABCOCK DAVIS ATTIC ACCESS PANEL
ﬁ A5/ A200 m (BNT-T-22x30-F14) MOUNTED BETWEEN JOISTS.
W . g 09.11 3 COAT PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO, FINISH COLOR
W SELECTED BY OWNER.
360" 10.01 TOILET / URINAL PARTITION TYPE, COLOR, AND
T g g o HARDWARE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
- . =~ - 22.03 RECESSED WATER BOTTLE FILL STATION [MURDOCK
1.8 o 5.0 9.0 34" SERVICE COUNTER MOBR4] W/ ABOVE GROUND FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE
| 6-0" | SYSTEM [MURDOCK FRA1].
07.06 08.05 08.05 07.06 SHELVING
B [ = I N 101J Y ) EEE RN i i SN y v
- 5 J == Caen - e INTERIOR FINISHES LEGEND:
-4 FRZ || FRZ | I I ] @ - FRZHFRZ/ ‘_J‘ 77.710 777777 | .
: o . i
N o 9.8 14" < .| 158" i : . s [ 90 Ve 12 L WALLS:
+H | s H g L. WORK TABLE WORK TABLE i WORK TABLE i
‘ N : > 09.11> 09.11 @
CONCESSIONS STAND 7%‘7 | % L PNT-1 PAINT, FIELD COLOR [P-1] SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
0 2 | 55 1/2" . 54" , 5-13/4" ) i
e . [ - 1 T - PNT-2 PAINT, FIELD COLOR [P-2] SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
<08.05—|ll- ] i <—---
[ L 104B o o)
- . i L &
I REF REF : & STORAGE/GARAGE " REF REF B : - 5
% IRt B ot = \ Ik ? NAME
: iyl BT m s RRICE A
& Is1 Rl i | - 14 i Yy j &~ N 12 C;’
m . |} T = MS *************** - = — X-X__ @ WALLFINISH
A300 | N - 3-COMP SINK | X-X & WALL BASE FINISH
B [ . — Ly g 96" B iy o AT X-X_@—————— FLOORFINISH
110 5.5 \ 7 Il , 110 5-5" N \ °lx STORAGE/GARAGE
-] ~ | 4] Ad 1 ‘ ! 09.11> 1 ~ L104 |
300 o ??@)ﬂ O . S, B : . 1| - L300 PN ) RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
| T ! 161 172" | | ! H o h ! CONCESSIONS STAND o MECH ROOM SC-1
} ] | | '@ } } L } 101 3 100 | 100 MOUNTING HEIGHT MODEL
| i ¥ | mECH RoOM — | | - ]| WORK TABLE W TN — A | GRABBAR - 42" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x48
4l | . on 26SF | | | ) L WB-1 WB-1 !
g | o | | 56 ¥ | | ~ | 2 ] sC-1 sC-1 3 B | GRAB BAR - 36" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x36
| e -4 | | N | ! z | 2 e Y R ]
}_ = ; o | o o ; L 2 | oA i) reove C | GRABBAR- 18 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x18
- ] ~ / 7 | L D _ _ _
&y T ST o —7J N - T S o —T1l =[] — == — LI — = —
% { @ { @ LT 08.07 @ @ ® © ® © ® ®» ® ® © © © ® E | TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-4288
© z ], =
) ’\(Q 4 @ﬁ’ e = @ = F | SURFACE MOUNTED HAND DRYER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-7128
o CH— =1 - - | N "
S 0805 1T . ‘ o ‘ - ] ‘ . ‘ - . BOBRICK; B-2906
S s 20 6-0 _ B Loz, 3o T 0808 ; . G | MIRROR 40" TO BOTTOM (GLASS| ESS]
T 8 - Q1 = S Q2 {f] © ® ® H | SANITARY DISPOSAL 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-270
’ N = © = H =" H . -
@9 @ e D @ Ll J | CHANGING TABLE 27" TO BOTTOM gg\fvﬁ KARE; KB310
| - } |_1|| H H
- H A4 WOMENS CHASE 3 / WENS A2 Il A4 ikt Mg A2 K | SOAP DISPENSER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-4112
] \M T % H H @ — @
] 232 Sk o ] SNt 08.07 - 1] = PNT-1 @ ® PNT-1
i A400 DA5 o) & . . . A3q A400 1 1] < < A400 PA5 WE-i we-1 | A3 A400
. ] < ™ @E 2 1] i © SC-1 SC-1
(> 4 a —
= C . H _" = H - H @
“H 1] OWNER]
{1 A . 08.07 A [ 1] &
a1 | NS | 15 T [11]
(I i N @ . fj @ . i i 1001 <001 E =D DESCRIPTION MFR NAME MODEL NUMBER COMMENTS
] | - B - @ | |- [] 01 |0 RESIDENTIAL REF. . . .
o2 || | o ~ o | 13SE
I | @ 9-0" @K Xy @ 9-0" | [|” ] e 02 | 2 | DOUBLE DOORDRINKREF. |  EXISTING BY OWNER | EXISTING BY OWNER -
. 102 | il | 103 1
I 4L e P e | | i ® = ® @ © 03 | 3| SINGLE DOOR DRINK REF. EXISTING BY OWNER |  EXISTING BY OWNER -
i \\//\\ -J t\ \\;\AX’\f T :"\/7 \’ A\ ;\/ TT \’A'\\' T A\ q\ 7\4 T \ \\;\/ \\; \Aq\’i \j m ?\ . T d\\:\ :\; " \q \/; T \A \/ \’;A\ \ - \'é\r 4\ }; T \‘Z \7 " q\\ - \ \\ q\ It\ \\ :\\ a SC-1 SC-1 04 1 WALL MOUNTED HAND SINK ELKAY CHS1716C )
[ [ [ [
i i 9.0 112" o0 i i 05 | 1 3-COMP SINK ELKAY 3C10X14-2-12X -
: } } : 06 | 2 CHEST FREEZER EXISTING BY OWNER EXISTING BY OWNER -
2-101/2" | 14-11/2" 20" 14-11/2" | 2-10 12"
I 1 I I 1 I -
| | s | | 07 | 1 MOP SINK MUSTEE 63M
‘L 1 ] 1 08 |5 WORK TABLE AERO MFG. ATSB-30xx [48,108,120,144] | SHELF & 4" BACKSPLASH
Final Approval A3/ A200 09 1 POS SYSTEM TBD TBD -
J B h
Plans Examiner 10 | 1 MICROWAVE TBD TBD .
1 |6 METAL SHELVING AERO MFG. AW-12xx [xx: 48,72,120] [2] OF EACH LENGTH
12 | 1 | METAL SHELVING W/ HOOKS AERO MFG. AWSP-1284 -

| A101

A5 LEVEL 01 FLOOR PLAN

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

A3 EQUIPMENT AND FINISH PLAN

| A101 SCALE : 1/4"=1'-0"

A101

PROPOSED PLANS
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A200

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

S 4 3 2 1
KEYNOTES
05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA. REFER TO ROOF
SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLY.
06.05 1x FIBER CEMENT FASCIA BOARD
06.09 1x COMPOSITE PVC TRIM
06.17 HARDIE PANEL FIBER CEMENT SIDING, FINISH COLOR PNT-3.
07.05 4" HALF-ROUND GUTTER, FINISH TO BE SELECTD BY ARCHITECT FROM
MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS.
07.06 4" ROUND DOWNSPOUT, FINISH TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT FROM
MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS. PROVIDE GROUND
E SPLASH BLOCK FOR WATER DEFLECTION.
07.15 STUCCO CONTROL JOINT PER ASTM C1063 AT MAX 144 SQFT OR 18 FT
O.C.; ALIGN WITH SUBSTRATE CHANGES/OPENINGS; INSTALL TRUE TO
LINE, SECURE, SEALED TQ PREVENT MOISTURE _INTRUSIO
INSULATED FLOOD LOUVER: SMARTVENT 1540-520. INSTALL BELOW BASE
LOOD ELEVAT|ON & PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS
. 14x34" STATIONARY LOUVER: RUSKIN ELF375DX, 4" DEPTH.
08.10 14x42" STATIONARY LOUVER: RUSKIN ELF375DX, 4" DEPTH.
09.11 3 COAT PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO, FINISH COLOR SELECTED BY
OWNER.
12.04 7'-0" STAINLESS STEEL SERVICE COUNTERTOP, MOUNTED 3'-0" ABOVE
GRADE.
12.05 6'-0" STAINLESS STEEL SERVICE COUNTERTOP, SLOPING 1/4" PER 1'-0" TO
EXTERIOR. REFER TO OVERHEAD DOOR SPEC FOR REQUIRED OVERHAND
DEPTHS.
22.03 RECESSED WATER BOTTLE FILL STATION [MURDOCK MOBR4] W/ ABOVE
GROUND FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE SYSTEM [MURDOCK FRAA1].
D
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KEYNOTES
03.01 12"x16" POURED CONCRETE FOOTING W/ [2] #5 CONT.
03.02 4" SLAB ON GRADE 05.09> [
03.12 [03 43 00] ARCHITECTURAL PRECAST 05.08
03.13 [2] #5 CONTINUOUS STEEL REINFORCING. PROVIDE #5 DOWELS HOOKED INTO CONCRETE FOOTER OR THICKENED SLAB AND
LAPPED 36" W/ VERTICAL BARS. 07.11
03.14 #3 HORIZONTALLY PLACED STEEL REINFORCING. PLACED ALTERNATELY LEFT AND RIGHT OVER VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT. 06.95 -
03.15 QUAD LOCK YELLOW TIE - HDPE PLASTIC SPACED AT 12" O/C VERT. & HOR. %& . Ty 12
05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLY. j Uy,
05.09 METAL RIDGE CAP. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS. “&asg%“ i 5
05.10 SIMPSON HURRICANE \TIE CONNECTING JOIST AND DOUBLE TOP PLATE. ‘ “‘zi'as'ﬂszg 07.17
" g 4\'{\7
06.01 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING | - — “‘izaam,'
E 06.04 2x10" RAFTER FRAMING AT 24" O.C. REFER TO ROOF FRAMING PLAN. Ry, .
06.05 1x FIBER CEMENT FASCIA BOARD ! o AL,
06.06 2x WOOD BLOCKING - D ‘Mﬁiigs% G600
06.07 HARDIE BOARD VENTED FIBER CEMENT SOFFIT. MATCH COLOR TO ADJACENT HARDIE BOARD FINISHES. Al e,
06.08 [2] PRESSURE TREATED 2x8" TOP PLATE, RIPPED TO 6 3/4" AT GABLE WALLS. T = N’ﬁwgm 07.10>
06.09 1x COMPOSITE PVC TRIM = Y mﬂi’iz;,
06.13 2x8" RAFTER COLLAR TIE CONNECTED TO UPPER THIRD OF GABLE. 06.19 ‘ ““"‘%’gm
06.14 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. R,
06.15 2x8" ROOF JOIST 06.13> U i
06.17 HARDIE PANEL FIBER CEMENT SIDING, FINISH COLOR PNT-3. i TN L o708
06.18 2x DOUBLE TOP PLATE - ~ 12" -
06.19 2x10" OUTRIGGER RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. ABOVE 2x TOP PLATE. TYP. @ RAKE, BOTH SIDES. = ~— 0605
06.20 2x10" HEADER. T.0. HEADER 115 - 8" A o
06.22 FIBER CEMENT FASCIA EXTENDED 1/4" PAST SOFFIT. COLOR TBD BY OWNER. {; x ~2 JOIST BRG. 110' - 3 %
06.23 PRESSURE TREATED 2x10 SUBFASCIA v N 5508
- 06.24 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING T :
06.25 5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING NN RN 06.04
06.26 1x FIBER CEMENT TRIM ALC oy 06.15
06.27 2x DOUBLE TOP PLATE N BERenEig o -
07.02 AR & MOISTURE BARRIER e S e -
07.05 4" HALF-ROUND GUTTER, FINISH TO BE SELECTD BY ARCHITECT FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD RANGE OF COLORS. T R 05.10
07.08 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER GRAVEL BASE o B
07.10 HEMMED METAL DRIP EDGE ISR R 06.09
07.11 TAR PAPER ROOF UNDERLAYMENT INSTALLED ON TOP OF SHEATHING. _ I — 06.08
07.12 METAL RAKE TRIM S iERE] PR AN
07.14 QUAD LOCK INSULATION PANEL 2 1/4" THICK EPS. 5 R ERE 06.08
/ Q) R R 09.04
09.04 TRUSSCORE PVC CEILING BOARD, TONGUE & GROOVE INTERLOCKING SYSTEM. rni 1 - mw
D 09.08 [09 72 60] <WC-1> FULL PANEL TO BE CENTERED IN NICHE ISP SRy
09.10 RUBBER COVE BASE, SEE FINISH LEGEND FOR MORE INFORMATION. iVan s f;\j
09.11 3 COAT PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO, FINISH COLOR SELECTED BY OWNER. SRR [ Ei g
31.02 FINISH GRADE VARIES, F.V. SRR N
| v A q:
06.26 2 NN Ry e
06.17 IVARma e YR
0r.02 Aqd ¢ 4q
06.24 N EE I o
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A400

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND
SCHEDULES

5 4 3 2 1
INTERIOR FINISH LEGEND KEYNOTES
COLOR/ 06.09 1x COMPOSITE PVC TRIM
CATEGORY FINISH CODE | SPEC DESCRIPTION LOCATION | MANUFACTURER STYLE PATTER | COMMENTS 08.07 Sx107 PLUMBING CHASE ACCESS PANEL MOUNTED &
10.01 TOILET / URINAL PARTITION TYPE, COLOR, AND
CEILING CLGA1 TONGUE & GROOVE ALL CEILINGS |TRUSSCORE 16" WIDTH HARDWARE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
INTERLOCKING SYSTEM 10.02 RESTROOM ACCESSORIES, REFER TO SCHEDULE.
26.02 REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE
CONCRETE SC-1 SEALED CONCRETE ALL FLOORS  |SHERWIN WILLIAMS SEMI-GLOSS FINISH INFORMATION.
E PAINT PNT-1 PAINT INTERIOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS SEMI-GLOSS FINISH ALPACA
WALLS SW7022
PAINT PNT-2 PAINT DOORS & SHERWIN WILLIAMS SATIN FINISH GRIFFIN EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT
FRAMES SW7026
WALLS WB-1 RUBBER BASE WALL ALL WALLS ROPPE 4" RUBBER COVE BASE BLACK
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE
IDENTIFICATION DOOR FRAME
DOOR
NUMBER ROOM NAME WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE MATERIAL FINISH TYPE MATERIAL FINISH HEAD DETAIL | JAMB DETAIL | HARDWARE NOTES
101 CONCESSIONS ~ [3'-0" 7-0" INSUL. HM-L  [HM PNT-2 12 HOLLOW PNT-2 A5/A300 A5/300 01 18x24" LOUVER
STAND METAL
102 WOMENS 3-0" 7-0" INSUL. HM-L  |HM PNT-2 12 HOLLOW PNT-2 A5/A300 A5/300 01 18x24" LOUVER
] METAL
103 MENS 3-0" 7-0" INSUL. HM-L  |HM PNT-2 12 HOLLOW PNT-2 A5/A300 A5/300 01 18x24" LOUVER
METAL
104 STORAGE/GARAG |3'-0" 7-0" INSUL. HM-L  |HM PNT-2 12 HOLLOW PNT-2 A5/A300 A5/300 01 18x24" LOUVER
E METAL
104B STORAGE/GARAG |8'-0" 8 -0" OVERHEAD  |HM PER SPEC PER SPEC PER SPEC PER SPEC B5/A300 B5/A300 02 A
E ColL
101J CONCESSIONS  |6'-0" 4'-0" OVERHEAD |HM PER SPEC PER SPEC PER SPEC PER SPEC B5/A300 B5/A300 02
STAND ColL
) ) 01 COMMERICAL DUTY EXTERIOR ENTRY
%ﬁ% PUSH/PULL W/ CLOSER. PROVIDE
D S ' CLASSROOM LOCKSET FOR AFTER
N T HOURS SECURITY.
02 INTERIOR SLIDE BOLT LOCKSET
(NN
= 2
o w
w T
L &)
Q 175)
@ L
L [Im]
'-(})J n
HM-L
C
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE (COORDINATE W/
OWNER]
w &
Es=Z| . DESCRIPTION MFR NAME MODEL NUMBER COMMENTS
01 |0 RESIDENTIAL REF.
02 | 2| DOUBLE DOOR DRINK REF. EXISTING BY OWNER | EXISTING BY OWNER
03 | 3| SINGLE DOOR DRINK REF. EXISTING BY OWNER | EXISTING BY OWNER
04 | 1| WALL MOUNTED HAND SINK ELKAY CHS1716C
05 |1 3-COMP SINK ELKAY 3C10X14-2-12X
06 |2 CHEST FREEZER EXISTING BY OWNER | EXISTING BY OWNER
07 | 1 MOP SINK MUSTEE 63M
08 |5 WORK TABLE AERO MFG. 4TSB-30xx [48,108,120,144] | SHELF & 4" BACKSPLASH
09 |1 POS SYSTEM TBD TBD
10 | 1 MICROWAVE TBD TBD
1 6 METAL SHELVING AERO MFG. AW-12xx [xx: 48,72,120] [2] OF EACH LENGTH
12 | 1 | METAL SHELVING W/ HOOKS AERO MFG. AWSP-1284
X) RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE
MOUNTING HEIGHT MODEL
A | GRAB BAR - 42" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x48
B | GRABBAR - 36" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x36
C | GRABBAR- 18" 34" TO CENTERLINE BOBRICK; B-5806.99x18
B 51 ] -
E | TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-4288
F | SURFACE MOUNTED HAND DRYER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-7128
] BOBRICK; B-2906
G | MIRROR 40" TO BOTTOM (GLASSLESS]
H | SANITARY DISPOSAL 18" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-270
J | CHANGING TABLE 27" TO BOTTOM gg\f\v'-,\j\ KARE; KB310-
K | SOAP DISPENSER 40" TO BOTTOM BOBRICK; B-4112
06,06 06.09 06.09 06.09
T \’1 T T \! ! I 10 H’l T /\ T ! T T ﬂ T T T \’1 \/ \\\ T T ﬂ\ T
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) 4 3 2 1
m GENERAL NOTES - FLOOR PLAN
W A SEE G002 FOR TYPICAL ABBRVIATIONS, SYMBOLS AND ARCHITECTURAL
DIMENSIONING CONVENTIONS,
B. INSTALL WORK STRAIGHT, PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE, AND TRUE, IN PROPER
& 512 N 0619 ALIGNMENT. N
0509 C. FLATNESS: LEVEL FLOORS TO TRUE PLANE WITHIN 1/4 INCH (6 MM) IN 10'-0" (3 M) ‘
— ) . WHEN TESTED BY TEN FOOT (3 M) STRAIGHTEDGE PLACED ANYWHERE ON
06.10 / o FLOOR IN ANY DIRECTION.
0508 = O D. WHERE HANDRAILS, GRAB BARS, CABINETS, WALL-MOUNTED DOOR STOPS, OR MKC | ARCHITECTS
: 33 . OTHER WALL-HUNG ITEMS ARE ATTACHED TO PARTITIONS, INSTALL BACKER
12 05.01 ) PLATES [OR WOOD BLOCKING ] ACCURATELY POSITIONED AND FIRMLY SECURED
E A TO STUDS, WHETHER OR NOT SUCH BACKER PLATES OR BLOCKING ARE E
57 07.11 . 5 \ INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
06.01 QS ﬁ
161 North 4th Street
T . ‘ Columbus, OH 43215
S 866.675.7584
o i
N X www.mkcinc.com
%O z
N (@) -~
R CONSULTANTS
I3 S
< T = % O 26" 56" I
. No 7
o ® 7 S o
— ° N = N 11 111 [
- X3 i i
;/\ m Ad i 70_ 111,,‘,,,111 MEPH.RAMER EMGINEERS
N DD A300 Jd| S .J KRAMER ENGINEERS
R 394 OAK STREET
0611 = |es COLUMBUS, OH 43215
N 8 CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
N EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
. PHONE: 614.407.7329
5| O
N o
%O
N o
D5 SECTION DETAIL - ROOF RIDGE % 9
| 5101 SCALE : 11/2" = 10" 1°
D . KEYNOTES D
IPs 05.01 SIMPSON RR RIDGE RAFTER CONNECTOR. FASTEN TO RIDGE BEAM AND RAFTERS
R PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.
= O 05.07 SIMPSON END-COLUMN CAP (ECCQ)
No 05.08 FACTORY-ROLLED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF, 24 GA. REFER TO ROOF SHOP
3 DRAWINGS FOR CONNECTIONS AND ASSEMBLY.
%O 05.09 METAL RIDGE CAP. REFER TO ROOF SHOP DRAWINGS.
No 06.01 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
T 06.04 2x10" RAFTER FRAMING AT 24" O.C. REFER TO ROOF FRAMING PLAN.
3 Q 06.08 [2] PRESSURE TREATED 2x8" TOP PLATE, RIPPED TO 6 3/4" AT GABLE WALLS.
o 06.10 RIPPED BEVEL BLOCKING NAILED BETWEEN ROOF RAFTERS TO LVL RIDGE BEAMS
- T ‘ BELOW. MATCH BEVEL TO ROOF SLOPE.
@ o O 12" 06.11 [3] 2x4" WOODEN STUD RIDGE BEAM SUPPORT COLUMN. REFER TO DETAIL
£ N o C4/A300.
S 3 06.12 DOUBLE 1 3/4"x12" LVL GABLE RIDGE BEAM.
| 3 i 06.13 2x8" RAFTER COLLAR TIE CONNECTED TO UPPER THIRD OF GABLE. n
" 9 < 06.14 2x6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
Z = 06.15 2x8" ROOF JOIST
5 N = 06.18 2x DOUBLE TOP PLATE
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 15u 15" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 8" 8" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 15u 15u 06.19 é)l(ég'SOUTR|GGER RAFTERS @ 16" O.C. ABOVE 2x TOP PLATE. TYP. @ RAKE, BOTH
I I - | 0.C. - ¢ 06.20 2x10" HEADER.
16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" | 16" i, 82'2; ;x JACK AND KING STUDS. SEE RAKE DETAIL.
o5/ 5101 : x8" JOIST BLOCKING
0C. 0C. 0C 0C. 0C 0C 0C 0C OoC OC 0C. 0C. 0C 0C. 0C 0C 0C 0C OoC OC 07.11 TAR PAPER ROOF UNDERLAYMENT INSTALLED ON TOP OF SHEATHING.
%N 08.09 22x30" BABCOCK DAVIS ATTIC ACCESS PANEL (BNT-T-22x30-F14) MOUNTED
BETWEEN JOISTS.
e
C5 GABLE FRAMING ELEVATION C3 ROOF FRAMING PLAN o
| s101 SCALE : 1/4" = 10" | s101 SCALE : 1/4" = 10" -—
C C 720 | e
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5 3 2 1
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
1. HANGERS SHALL INCLUDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SUCH AS ANGLE IRON, BANDS, C-CLAMPS WITH ABWV AUTOMATIC BACKWATER VALVE
220000 - BASIC PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS RETAINING CLIPS, CHANNELS, HANGER RODS, ETC., NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WORK.
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ‘
A. GENERAL NOTES 2. HANGERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO BUILDING STRUCTURE OR CONCRETE, BUT NOT TO ADJACENT PIPING,
DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, ETC. HANGING FROM DECK IS NOT PERMITTED. HANGERS MUST BE ATTACHED MKC | ARCHITECTS
1. THE CONTRACTOR FOR THIS DIVISION OF WORK IS REQUIRED TO READ THE SPECIFICATIONS AND TO UPPER CHORD OF JOIST. WHERE INTERFERENCES OCCUR, AND IN ORDER TO SUPPORT BFP BACKFLOW PREVENTER
REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF DUCTWORK OR PIPING, THE CONTRACTOR MUST INSTALL TRAPEZE TYPE HANGERS OR SUPPORTS
E THEIR WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK. IT IS THIS WHICH SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THEY DO NOT INTERFERE WITH ACCESS TO FIRE DAMPERS, VALVES, co CLEAN OUT
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF BID AND OTHER EQUIPMENT.
DOCUMENTS.
3. HANGERS FOR ALL INSULATED PIPING SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED FOR THE OUTER DIAMETER OF DOMESTIC COLD WATER 161 North 4th Street
2. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING THE COMPLETION AND INSPECTION OF THEIR INSULATION. INSTALL 6" LONG SPLIT CIRCLE SADDLE BETWEEN THE HANGER AND THE PIPE INSULATION. Columbus, OH 43215
WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE SCHEDULE AND THE DOMESTIC HOT WATER 866.675.7584
PROJECT COMPLETION DATE. 4. HANGERS AND PIPING OF DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE DI-ELECTRICALLY SEPARATED.
www.mkcinc.com
B. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS END OF SECTION 220000 - BASIC PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS EACH
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INSURANCE, LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES CONSULTANTS
: , : ' : ' ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
TOOLS, TRANSPORTATION, INCIDENTALS AND DETAILS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE PLUMBING
SYSTEM AS INTENDED ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY 220010 - PLUMBING
JOB CONDITIONS. CLOSELY COORDINATE THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION FLOOR DRAIN
MANAGER AS REQUIRED. A. SCOPE OF WORK
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, TOOLS SANITARY
2. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT EACH OTHER AND ANY MATERIAL : ; , ; , ;
— OR LABOR CALLED EOR IN ONE SHALL BE EURNISHED AND INSTALLED EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY TRANSPORTATION AND FACILITIES NECESSARY FOR, REASONABLY IMPLIED AND INCIDENTAL TO, THE KRAMER ENGINEERR
CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT WHICH IS OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK, SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY JOB KRAMER ENGINEERS
AND WHICH IS USUALLY INCLUDED IN WORK OF SIMILAR CHARACTER, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND CONDITIONS, TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: 394 OAK STREET
INSTALLED AS PART OF CONTRACT. COLUMBUS, OH 43215
1.1.  COMPLETE SANITARY PIPING SYSTEMS OF WASTE, DRAINS, AND VENTS. PLUMBING SYMBOLS CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
3. WHERE THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS CALL FOR ITEMS WHICH EXCEED CODES, THE CONTRACTOR 1.2. COMPLETE HOT WATER SUPPLY, HOT WATER RETURN, AND COLD WATER PIPING SYSTEMS, AS EMAIL: Pkramer@kramerenglneers.com
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SYSTEM WITH THE MORE STRINGENT SHOWN, AND ALL APPURTENANCES AND INSULATION. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION PHONE: 614.407.7329
REQUIREMENTS AS DESIGNED AND DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED 1.3. COMPLETE NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.
OTHERWISE. 1.4. FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT AS SCHEDULED. BALL VALVE
1.5. TESTS AND ADJUSTMENTS.
4. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR OPERATING, AUTOMATIC BACKWATER VALVE
SERVICING. MAINTAINING. AND REPAIRING. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING 2. BEFORE STARTING WORK, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE THE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL,
SUFFICIENT SERVICE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED NEC SERVICE CLEARANCES MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS TO SEQUENCE, COORDINATE, AND
AND DO NOT ROUTE PIPES ABOVE ELECTRIC PANELS. INTEGRATE THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT WITH RELIEF VALVE
OTHER CONTRACTORS TO AVOID INTERFERENCES AND CONFRONTATIONS.
5. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A NEAT PROFESSIONAL MANNER INCORPORATING GOOD UNION
D ENGINEERING PRACTICES. B. EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION
6.  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING ALL 1. REFERTO PLANS FOR SCHEDULES OF EQUIPMENT AND FIXTURES. EQUALS ARE ALLOWED.
COMPONENTS THEREOF, SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LISTED AND LABELED AND
SIZED IN CONFORMITY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE 2. SANITARY PIPING
STRINGENT.
2.1. UNDER GROUND AND CONCEALED ABOVE GRADE WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE
7. ALL MATERIAL INSTALLED IN PLENUM CEILINGS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED SCHEDULE 40 PVC WITH FUSED "GLUED" WELDED JOINTS.
TO: PIPING. INSULATION. 2.2.  ABOVE GRADE EXPOSED WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE CAST IRON PIPE.
2.3.  WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING IN PLENUM CEILING SPACES SHALL BE CAST IRON PIPE.
C. CODES 2.4. LABEL ALL ABOVE GRADE WASTE, DRAIN AND VENT PIPING. INDICATE DIRECTION OF FLOW ON
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE, COUNTY, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, SAFETY
AND HEALTH CODES, NFPA CODES, ENERGY CODES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INQUIRE INTO AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, 3. POTABLE WATER PIPING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY S
- CODES IN THE BID AND IF THESE CHANGES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE BID, THEY MUST BE QUALIFIED AS 3.1. DOMESTIC RATED COPPER TYPE "K" OR "L" WITH SOLDERED JOINTS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH OPC,
A SEPARATE LINE ITEM IN THE BID. AFTER CONTRACT IS ISSUED, NO ADDITIONAL COST DUE TO CODE CHAPTER 6, TABLE 605.4
ISSUES SHALL BE REIMBURSED TO THE CONTRAGTOR. 3.2. AT THIS CONTRACTORS OPTION: COPPER PIPING WITH PRO-PRESS SMART FITTINGS BY VIEGA CAN
BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.
D. LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS & FEES
4. PIPING OF DISSIMILAR METALS MUST BE DI-ELECTRICALLY SEPARATED.
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, AND FEES ) .
REQUIRED OR RELATED TO THEIR WORK. [F PERMITS ARE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER, DO NOT INCLUDE 5. INSULATE ALL COLD WATER PIPING WITH A MINIMUM OF 1" THICK (K=0.23 @ 75 °F) PIPE INSULATION WITH
IN BID. AN ALL SERVICE JACKET TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND UL FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE DEVELOPED
RATINGS. THICKNESS SCHEDULE SHALL BE 1" FOR 2" PIPE & SMALLER AND 1 1/2" FOR 2 1/2" PIPE AND
2. FURNISH TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR BUILDING OWNER ALL CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION LARGER.
AND FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.
6. PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS IN BRANCH LINES SERVING RESTROOM FLUSH VALVE FIXTURES.
E. TRADE NAMES, MANUFACTURERS AND SHOP DRAWINGS
7. INSTALL ALL NECESSARY PIPE HANGERS, SADDLES, AND CARRIERS TO PROPERLY SUPPORT ALL PIPING
1. WHERE TRADE NAMES AND MANUFACTURERS ARE USED ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND FIXTURES. HANGERS SHALL SUIT TYPE OF PIPING PROVIDED AND BE SPACED AT A MAXIMUM SPAN
THE EXACT EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED AS A MINIMUM FOR THE BASE BID. MANUFACTURERS AS REQUIRED BY STATE CODE. PROVIDE SWAY AND SEISMIC BRACING WHERE REQUIRED BY CODES. »
CONSIDERED AS AN EQUAL OR BETTER IN ALL ASPECTS TO THAT SPECIFIED WILL BE SUBJECT TO . c —
C APPROVAL IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PROCESS, FOR 8.  INSULATE ALL HOT WATER SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING WITH A MINIMUM 1" THICK (K=0.23 @ 75 °F) PIPE o
ACCEPTANCE. THE USE OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND INSULATION WITH AN ALL SERVICE JACKET TO MEET LOCAL CODES AND UL FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE i (@) T
REPLAGEMENT AT THE CONTRAGTOR'S EXPENSE. DEVELOPED RATINGS. THICKNESS SCHEDULE SHALL BE 1" FOR 2" PIPE & SMALLER AND 1 1/2" FOR 2 1/2" (7)) - o
PIPE AND LARGER. (7)) — S
o
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. 8 D =
SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE EARLY ENOUGH IN PROJECT TO ALLOW SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS FOR 9.  STERILIZE WATER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODES. c > =
THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW WITHOUT CAUSING DELAYS OR CONFLICTS TO THE JOB'S PROGRESS. =
SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHOWING THAT 10. ESCUTCHEONS SHALL BE CHROME PLATED, SIZE AS REQUIRED AND PLACED AT ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS (@] g =
HE HAS REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED THAT THE SUBMITTALS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE AT WALLS, FLOORS, AND CEILINGS IN FINISHED AREAS. (& c w o
CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR INDICATE WHERE EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN. - - =]
11. LEAKAGE TESTS SHALL BE PER LOCAL CODES. o <
c
F. GUARANTEE ) o S
12.  FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED WATERTIGHT AND PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ROOFING = E £
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PROVIDED UNDER THEIR CONTRACT CONTRACTOR. . =
AND SHALL MAKE GOOD, REPAIR OR REPLACE AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE, ANY DEFECTIVE WORK, G S
MATERIAL, OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY BE DISCOVERED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE END OF SECTION 220010 - PLUMBING =< (@) 2
— DATE OF ACCEPTANCE (IN WRITING) OF THE INSTALLATION. EXTENDED WARRANTIES ARE AS SPECIFIED o] o
WITH INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT. 0. % S
— I
G. RECORD DRAWINGS o] o
"
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE COPY OF DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE TO RECORD DEVIATIONS o
FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS. =
2. AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY D
FINAL CORRECTIONS TO DRAWINGS AND CERTIFY THE ACCURACY OF EACH PRINT BY SIGNATURE p—
THEREON. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER.
H. DISCREPANCIES IN DOCUMENTS
1. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL LOCATION AND INTENT OF THE PLUMBING
SYSTEMS. WHERE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER TRADES CONFLICT OR ARE UNCLEAR,
ADVISE THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IN WRITING, PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID. THE CONSTRUCTION
B MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE TO ADVISE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, IN WRITING, OF DISCREPANCIES IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. OTHERWISE, THE ARCHITECT'S/ENGINEER'S
INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE FINAL WITH NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION PERMITTED.
. SLEEVES
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SLEEVES TO PROTECT EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES IN THE
INSTALLATION. EACH SLEEVE SHALL EXTEND THROUGH IT'S RESPECTIVE FLOOR, WALL OR PARTITION
AND SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH EACH SURFACE EXCEPT SLEEVES THAT PENETRATE THE FLOOR, WHICH
SHALL EXTEND 2" ABOVE THE FLOOR. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE ANY CORE DRILLING OR
CUTTING OF OPENINGS IN MASONRY FLOORS OR WALLS.
2. ALL SLEEVES AND OPENINGS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS AND/OR FLOORS SHALL BE FIRE SEALED
WITH CALCIUM SILICATE, SILICONE "RTV" FOAM, "3M" FIRE RATED SEALANTS OR EQUAL, SO AS TO RETAIN
THEIR FIRE RATING.
] 3. SLEEVES IN BEARING AND MASONRY WALLS, FLOORS, AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT
STEEL PIPE FINISHED WITH SMOOTH EDGES. FOR OTHER THAN MASONRY PARTITIONS, THROUGH
SUSPENDED CEILINGS, OR FOR CONCEALED VERTICAL PIPING, SLEEVES SHALL BE 22 U.S.G. GALVANIZED
STEEL MINIMUM.
J. HANGERS
SUBMITTED: 08-29-2025
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LABEL | DESCRIPTION MRF. / MODEL / SPECS TRAP VENT DRAIN TP CONNECTION REMARKS
CO-1 CLEANOUT SIOUX CHIEF 834-XPSR - - REFER TO RISER DIAGRAM FOR SIZING
REFER TO RISER DIAGRAM FOR SIZING MKC | ARCHH—ECTS
FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN SIOUX CHIEF 832-X6PSR - - PROVIDE WITH BARRIER-TYPE TRAP SEAL
161 North 4th Street
FS-1 FLOOR SINK SIOUX CHIEF 861-XP2 - - REFER TO RISER DIAGRAM FOR SIZING Columbus. OH 43215
866.675.7584
www.mkcinc.com
CONSULTANTS
LABEL DESCRIPTION MFR. / MODEL / SPECS TRAP VENT DRAIN DCW DHW REMARKS
SCHIER GB1, 10 GAL. LIQUID, 70 PROVIDE WITH EXTERNAL PUMP OUT PORT
GI-1 GREASE LBS GREASE @ 20 GPM, 1.3 GAL ) o 4 ) ) AND WASTEWATER SAMPLING PORT,
INTERCEPTOR SOLIDS, BUILT-IN FLOW INSTALL UNDER THREE COMP SINK IN
BYPASS VALVE (TYPICALLY CONTROLLER KITCHEN AREA
RISING STEM GATE CLOSEDAND TAGGED) PROVIDE WITH FACTORY MOUNTED CRAMER EREINEERS
VALVES HANDWHEEL ’
OPERATED DOUBLE CHECK VALVE LAV-1 LAVATORY ELKAY ELV2219SACC, WALL 15" 15" 15" 1/2" 1/2" BATTERY POWERED, SENSOR FAUCET, MEP
SERVICE INLET WITH FIXED / BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE (TYP.) ) HUNG, STAINLESS STEEL ’ ' ’ CONCEALED MOUNTING HARDWARE AND KRAMER ENGINEERS
FLANGE OR FLANGE ADAPTER ZINC COATED ASSE 1070 THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE 394 OAK STREET
\ ALL THREAD COLUMBUS, OH 43215
SERVICE INLET WITH FIXED CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
SERVICE OUTLET W/ MUSTEE 63M. 24"x24"x10" PROVIDE WITH SERVICE FAUCET, HOSE & EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
FLANGE OR FLANGE ADAPTER FIXED FLANGE OR MS-1 MOP SINK STRUCTURAL,FIBERGLAS,S 3" 1.5" 3" 1/2" 1/2" HOSE HOLDER, MOP HANGER AND BUMPER PHONE: 614.407.7329
FLANGE ADAPTER GUARDS ’ B
8 8 PROVIDE WITH ELKAY LK500 P-TRAP WITH
ELKAY CHS1716C, WALL HUNG, " " " " " CLEANOUT PLUG, LK8 GRID STRAINER AND
SK-1 | HAND SINK STAINLESS STEEL 15 15 15 172 172 TAILPIECE AND LK940GN04L2H WALL MOUNT,
12".24" SERVICE OUTLET WITH GOOSENECK FAUCET, 1.5 GPM
\ J DOMESTIC WATER FIXED FLANGE OR T
N METER PROVIDED BY FLANGE ADAPTER
\ CITY OF MOUNT VERNON ELKAY 3C10X14-2-12X, THREE PROVIDE WITH ELKAY LK943AF10LC WALL
SK-2 THREE COMP. COMPARTMENT WITH 1 5" 1 5" 1 5" 172" 172" MOUNT, FLEXIBLE HOSE WITH SPRAY HEAD
SINK DRAINBOARDS AND LEGS, ’ ) ’ FAUCET, 1.2 GPM, INDIRECT DRAIN INTO
SOLID CONCRETE SUPPORTS STAINLESS STEEL FLOOR SINK
UNDER ALL VALVE FLANGES
(TYP.) SHIM W/ HARDWOOD
AS NECESSARY MURDOCK 1036F, WALL MOUNT, PROVIDE WITH 0.125 GPF TOP SUPPLY FLUSH
UR-1 ADA URINAL STAINLESS STEEL, MOUNT AT 1.5" 1.5" 1.5" 3/4" - VALVE AND CONCEALED MOUNTING
ADA HEIGHT HARDWARE
In;ide Vgult Minimum Wall MURDOCK 1036F, WALL MOUNT, PROVIDE WITH 0.125 GPF TOP SUPPLY
Me‘ter Dimension Clearance UR-2 URINAL STAINLESS STEEL, MOUNT AT 1.5" 1.5" 1.5" 3/4" - MANUAL FLUSH VALVE AND CONCEALED
Size Length Width A B STANDARD HEIGHT MOUNTING HARDWARE
> B e N M PROVIDE WITH 1.6 GPF TOP SUPPLY MANUAL
4" 9'-0" 6’0" 3-0 3'-0 WC-1 ADA WATER M:Ti?h?L%}é;Og%EEKV?ALOLLIJ\AN(?rUA,\\lTT, 3" 15" 3" 1 } FLUSH VALVE, HEAVY DUTY OPEN FRONT
6” 11'-0" 8’-0" 4'-0 4'-0 CLOSET ¢ ) SEAT AND CONCEALED MOUNTING
ADA HEIGHT HARDWARE
8” 12'-0" 9'-0" 4'-6 4'—6
10" 15'-0" 10'-0" 5'-0 5'-0
PROVIDE WITH 1.6 GPF TOP SUPPLY MANUAL
12" 15'=0” | 10'-0" 50 5'—0 WC-2 WATER MSUT'?A?,\?LCE};;(?%E,’EKV?A%LIJ\A NQI'UA'\\ITT, 3" 15 3 4" i FLUSH VALVE, HEAVY DUTY OPEN FRONT
Notes: CLOSET STANDARD H,EIGHT ) SEAT AND CONCEALED MOUNTING
1. Backflow Preventors Shall be A.S.S.E Approved DCDA and Length Will Vary HARDWARE
by Manufacturer
2. No Backflow Prevention Assembly can be Bypassed unless the Bypass line
also contains equal Backflow Prevention
3. No If_)ity Meter or Backflow Assembly Shall be subject to Excessive Heat
4. See Detail MV—WIR7.0 for Details not Shown PLUMBING EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
PLUMBING ELECTRICAL
LABEL | DESCRIPTION MFR. / MODEL / SPECS REMARKS
BACKFLOW PREVENTER DETAILS
MURDOCK M-OBR4-FRA1, 1 GPM,
SCALE: NTS : BOTTLE RECESSED, VANDAL RESISTANT, " " " " ) PROVIDE WITH FREEZE RESISTANT VALVE
BF-1 FILLER NON-TEMPERED, SENSOR AND 15 15 15 172 100w 120 1 KIT AND PLUG-IN TRANSFORMER
BUTTON ACTIVATION 7))
c
STATE WATER HEATERS
ELECTRIC PATRIOT PCE-50-20LS. 51 PROVIDE WITH WATTS PLT-12 EXPANSION o :
EWH-1 WATER . - - - 3/4" 3/4" 4500W 240 1 TANK, MOUNT OVER MOP SINK IN SPACE, — o X
GALLON LOWBOY, 18 GPH (7)) o
HEATER RECOVERY @ 100°F AT PROVIDE MOUNTING BRACKET | - =
(7)) - 5
D £
(&) QJ 5
c > =
o =
il w2
(& - o o
23
>
SPECIFICATIONS .E - <2
Notes: " [
1. 4" FPT inlet/outlet with 2" and 3" plain end fittings. 27 § o g
2. Unit weight - 39 Ibs. (wet weight 123 Ibs.) wan - 9.3/8" E
3. Maximum operating temperature: m (O(;Jﬂt?;n:l) 9-3/8 g
150° F continuous P | 1 [ =
4. Capacities - Liquid: 10 gal. ' - o 2
Grease: 70 Ibs. (9.6 gal.) @20 GPM i\ 1 IR
- Grease: 64.9 Ibs. (8.9 gal.) @25 GPM 98C>% 7 OLN | E =
Grease (99%): 15.85 Ibs (2.2 gal.) @20 GPM 99.1% o207 - "R > g
, Solids: 1.3 gal. o0 SN, o =
CL Pedesirian fated paly cover 5. Built-in flow control. D D i
6. For gravity drainage applications only. A Q Q A m W —
FL Unit must siton a solid level surface able 7. Do not use for pressure applications. * aq Ba * -——— o
TT to support the wet weight of the unit 8. Cover placement allows full access to tank for a, 4 —
proper maintenance. o 0 o
4" diameter inlet pipe 9. Vent not required unless per local code. Inlet T 0Q 50 ~——COutlet "B"
IN 10. Engineered inlet and outlet diffusers are A\ Q (Standard) E
removable to inspect/clean piping. 0@ Qa Outlet Foot
OT 4" diameter outlet pipe 11. Integral air relief / anti-siphon. OQOQ 0Q0 Must Face This q,
12. Designed for indoor, on-floor, below-grade or low-profile under sink 00 0.0 Direction In All E
PP PP1pumpout port kit (piping by others) installations. gQa an Configurations
ENGINEER SPECIFICATION GUIDE A 2o
m Schier Great Basin™ grease interceptor model # GB1 J
! m—%;i shall be lifetime guaranteed and made in USA of Outlet "C" |
v seamless, rotationally-molded polyethylene with i
\\—jﬂ:ﬂ: |I7 minimum 5/16" uniform wall thickness. Interceptor (Optional) LOW BOY
L GB1 shall be furnished for above or below grade TOP VIEW ISOMETRIC VIEW SIDE CONNECT
AT AT . ISV10 |- installation. Interceptor shall be certified to ASME (COVER REMOVED FOR CLARITY) WATER HEATER
= = C L o . A112.14.3 (type C) and CSA B481.1, with field cut
riser system, built-in flow control and three outlet H | e} 3/4" DHW —()
B options. Interceptor flow rate shall be 20 or 25 GPM. Flow Control ©»21-1/2" Cover " B
Interceptor grease capacity shall be 70 Ibs. @ 20 GPM ¢ of 4" FPT = 3/4" DCW (
or 64.9 Ibs. @ 25 GPM. Cover shall provide water/gas- Inlet and Outlet See Note #11—
tight seal and have minimum 450 Ibs. load capacity. 7 —— —
CERTIFIED PERFORMANCE r Rl =i 1 EXPANSION TANK,
Great Basin™ hydromechanical grease interceptors are 5" SUPPORT PER OPC
third party performance-tested and listed by IAPMO to
ASME #A112.14.3 and CSA B481.1 grease interceptor N } . B 12"
standards and greatly exceed requirements for grease —f-—-—-—-
separation and storage. They are compliant to the 7" N M@ —\ ’,,
Uniform Plumbing Code, the National Standard 3 5 S 5 SK-2
Plumbing Code, the National Plumbing Code of Canada, g 'NVFRT } WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT
and the International Plumbing Code. L J PLATFORM BASED ON HOLDRITE
Engineered Inlet and MODEL #30-SWHP-WM, GALV
Outlet Diffusers Static Water Line STEEL. PIPE WATER HEATER
SECTION A-A END VIEW RELIEF TO PAN. PIPE PAN DRAIN —
Satisfies Miami DERM 99% efficiency requirements. Product labels are —— PIPE DRAIN TO CONNECTION TO MOP SINK.
permanently attached to inside and outside of unit for easy viewing. MOP SINK
~ CLEANOUT PLUG (TYP. 2
| SPECIFICATION SHEET ( )_\ 1 |
DETAIL  Mount Vernon Concessions Indoors, Above Grade MODEL NUMBER: PART NUMBER:  4060-001-04 @ SCHIER |
" ; 5 DESCRIPTION: ‘ ‘ AT T 11|
GB1 ngéggéh;’:{ELEEEEPCTSSEzRO GPM /25 GPM, 4" FPT CONNECTIONS W/ 3" AND 2" PLAIN END ADAPTERS, PEDESTRIAN RATED @ S C H I E R G B 1 GB1 GREASE INTERCEPTOR 20 GPM / 25 GPM, 4" FPT INLET/OUTLET, WITH % % 6455 Woodland Dr INT(;E(E)@?EOR
2" AND 3" PLAIN END FITTING ADAPTERS AND PEDESTRIAN RATED COVER Shawnee, K 86218
SV10 SEWER VIEWER SAMPLING PORT, 4" CONNECTIONS (FIELD MODIFIABLE TO 6"), POLYETHELENE COVER PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL el: 913-951-3300 (GI-1)
LlFETlME GUARANTEED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING IS ® C ® Fa'x. 913-951-3399 FLOOR
GREASE INTERCEPTORS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF SCHIER PRODUCTS. ANY schierproducts.com
Disciaimer: this Detail represents mgnufacturer directed guidance regarding the grease interceptor system. The contents pf this document are not a THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF SCHER PRODUCTS IS | WG BY: C.SINCLAIR DATE: 5/5/2022 REV: - ECO: - 4" SAN. REFER TO PLANS \—
substitute for local jurisdiction requirements and plumbing code standards. Please follow all local ordinances when installing. schierproducts.com ——— MOP SINK FOR CONTINUATION D 2" VENT ON
INLET & OUTLET
SUBMITTED: 08-29-2025
GREASE INTERCEPTOR INSTALL DETAIL GREASE INTERCEPTOR SPECIFICATION EWH-1 DETAIL THREE COMPARTMENT SINK DETAIL [\ CORRECTIONLETTER __10-07-25
SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS /\
Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner P 6 O 0
PLUMBING
SCHEDULES
5 4 3 CPA #2025022048 - Full Apprn\/nl 2 1 MKC PROJECT:

BUILDING PLAN APPROVAL (BP)
Print all materials and retain at the site
10/27/2025
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Notes: 1. Backflow Preventors Shall be A.S.S.E Approved DCDA  and Length Will Vary Backflow Preventors Shall be A.S.S.E Approved DCDA  and Length Will Vary by Manufacturer 2. No Backflow Prevention Assembly can be Bypassed unless the Bypass line No Backflow Prevention Assembly can be Bypassed unless the Bypass line also contains equal Backflow Prevention 3. No City Meter or Backflow Assembly Shall be subject to Excessive Heat No City Meter or Backflow Assembly Shall be subject to Excessive Heat  or Freezing 4. See Detail MV-WTR7.0 for Details not Shown See Detail MV-WTR7.0 for Details not Shown 
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THIS DRAWING SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED, PUBLISHED, STORED IN AN ELECTRONIC RETRIEVAL SYSTEM, OR USED IN ANY WAY WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT C MKORCHITECTS

5 4 3 2 1
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS 1. HANGERS SHALL INCLUDE ALL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SUCH AS ANGLE IRON, BANDS, C-CLAMPS WITH MECHANICAL ABBREVIATIONS
RETAINING CLIPS, CHANNELS, HANGER RODS, ETC., NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WORK. 3. FLEXIBLE DUCT SHALL NOT EXTEND OVER 5-0" IN LENGTH AT ANY ONE LOCATION AND IS ONLY
230000 - BASIC MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS PERMITTED ON THE SUPPLY AIR DEVICES WHERE CONCEALED ABOVE A CEILING. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
2. HANGERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO BUILDING STRUCTURE OR CONCRETE, BUT NOT TO PIPING. HANGING
A. GENERAL NOTES FROM DECK IS NOT PERMITTED. HANGERS MUST BE ATTACHED TO UPPER CHORD OF JOIST. WHERE SUPPLY AIR TAKE-OFF FITTINGS EA EXHAUST AIR
INTERFERENCES OCCUR, AND IN ORDER TO SUPPORT DUCTWORK OR PIPING, THE CONTRACTOR MUST
1. THE CONTRACTOR FOR THIS DIVISION OF WORK IS REQUIRED TO READ THE SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALL TRAPEZE TYPE HANGERS OR SUPPORTS WHICH SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THEY DO NOT 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL CONICAL OR "BELL-MOUTH" TAKE-OFFS FROM MAIN DUCTWORK TO ROUND EF EXHAUST EAN ‘
REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF INTERFERE WITH ACCESS TO FIRE DAMPERS, VALVES, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT. BRANCHES. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
THEIR WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK. IT IS THIS MKC | ARCHITECTS
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF BID 3. HANGERS FOR ALL INSULATED PIPING SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED FOR THE OUTER DIAMETER OF DAMPERS
DOCUMENTS. INSULATION. INSTALL 6" LONG SPLIT CIRCLE SADDLE BETWEEN THE HANGER AND THE PIPE INSULATION.
E 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL MANUAL LOCKING QUADRANT VOLUME CONTROL DAMPERS WITH HANDLE MECHANICAL SYMBOLS
2. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING THE COMPLETION AND INSPECTION OF THEIR 4. HANGERS AND PIPING OF DISSIMILAR METALS SHALL BE DI- ELECTRICALLY SEPARATED. OPERATORS TO FACILITATE AIR BALANCING. SYMBOL SESCRIPTION
WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE SCHEDULE AND THE O
PROJECT COMPLETION DATE. END OF SECTION 230000 - BASIC MECHANICAL REQUIREMENTS 2. OPERATING HANDLES ON ALL DAMPERS SHALL BE TAGGED WITH A MINIMUM 12" LONG ORANGE MARKER EXHAUST AIR DEVICE / DUCT Ciurbne. I 4RSS
TAPE. COLLARS MUST BE INSTALLED OVER EXTERNAL INSULATION TO ALLOW FREE MOVEMENT. BB A7E TaBd
B. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS R
—p CONICAL TAP AND BALANCE DAMPER .
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS DUCTWORK INSULATION www.mkeinc.com
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INSURANCE, LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, TOOLS,
TRANSPORTATION, INCIDENTALS AND DETAILS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE MECHANICAL 230010 - HEATING. VENTING. AND AIR CONDITIONING 1. FURNISH AND INSTALL INSULATION PRODUCTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
SYSTEM AS INTENDED ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY : : INSTRUCTIONS, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOGNIZED INDUSTRY PRACTICES. INSULATION MUST CONSULTANTS
JOB CONDITIONS. CLOSELY COORDINATE THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION A SCOPE OF WORK COMPLY WITH NFPA 90A.
MANAGER AS REQUIRED. '
2. DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS. ALL INTERIOR SUPPLY AIR
2. THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT EACH OTHER AND ANY MATERIAL 1 $:,IASNCSg(,\;-I;?'2$ITO?\JRASI\IHDAII;,I&gILlj_ll:fl"}llliSSHNAELCLELSAéioRi, 2@; ERRIIEAALSS(SIEAQ;:?KIAI/:TPNJE%EEXII;EN%Iggl(\?'lljil’_ 0. THE RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1" THICK, 1-1/2 LB. DUCTWORK WRAP. ALL
OR LABOR CALLED FOR IN ONE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY FURNISHING. INSTALLATION. COMPLETION AND TESTING OF ALL THE WORK FOR THE MECHANICAL EXTERIOR SUPPLY AIR AND RETURN AIR RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 2" THICK,
MENTIONED IN BOTH. ANY MATERIAL OR LABOR WHICH IS NEITHER SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS NOR SYSTEMS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. CALLED FOR IN THE SPEGIFIGATIONS. AND AS REQUIRED BY 1-1/2 LB. DUCTWORK WRAP WITH WEATHER PROOF JACKETING. APPLY ADHESIVES AND MECHANICAL
- CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT WHICH IS OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK, OB CONDITIONS. TO INCLUDE. BUT NOT BE LIMITED 0 THE FOLLOWING. ’ FASTENERS AS RECOMMENDED BY SMACNA OR THE MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS. KRAMER ENGINEERS
AND WHICH IS USUALLY INCLUDED IN WORK OF SIMILAR CHARACTER, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND ’ ’ ‘ VEP
INSTALLED AS PART OF CONTRACT. 3. ALL INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 25 OR LESS AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX MEP
1; g\dggvvgg}f ' :?%E’g'SENJ AI\CI\’I;IERASPEES-II—I\EJQCFAC'II'EICS)N OF 50 OR LESS WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C 411, OR AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES. gngg"AEE g'll'\lF?EIE'EERS
3. WHERE THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS CALL FOR ITEMS WHICH EXCEED CODES, THE CONTRACTOR 3 PIPING. FITTINGS AND INSULATION ' COLUMBUS. OH 43215
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SYSTEM WITH THE MORE STRINGENT 4 HANGERS AND STEEL FRAMING FOR SUPPORT LABELS / DUCT MARKERS / PIPE MARKERS GONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
REQUIREMENTS AS DESIGNED AND DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED e \ EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
1.5. THIRD PARTY TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING. : g :
OTHERWISE. 1. PROVIDE EQUIPMENT LABELS ON THE RTU, DOAS UNIT, AND VRF UNITS. PHONE: 614.407 7329
4. ALL MECHANICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR OPERATING, 2 EAEEFC?_;',E\I%TAAI‘_R/L'\:EGEVLVSCRT’;IEX'LSFiiﬁTSRAA,\?J gEESJ'?I%AE'TSIEASINT%T:I;EQ?JRE?\I%;ECC):(-;L(J)EADII_I’\I,?;EUEJS RAL, 2. PROVIDE DUCT WALL IDENTIFICATION MARKERS ON ALL DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.
SERVICING, MAINTAINING, AND REPAIRING. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING INTEGRATE THE VARIOUS EL EMENTS OF THE HVAC SYSTEM MATERIALS. AND EQUIPMENT WITH OTHER MARKERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1-1/2" X 8" AND IDENTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BACKGROUND
SUFFICIENT SERVICE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING NEC WORKING CLEARANCES. CONTRACTORS TO AVOID INTERFERENCES AND CONFRONTATIONS ' AND LETTER COLORS ISSUED BY THE AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI). MARKERS
: SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY CHAMPION AMERICA INC., BRADY OR SETON.
5.  ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A NEAT PROFESSIONAL MANNER INCORPORATING GOOD B. HVAG EQUIPMENT
ENGINEERING PRACTICES. : 3. PROVIDE PIPE IDENTIFICATION MARKERS ON ALL HYDRONIC PIPING INDICATING SERVICE AND DIRECTION
OF FLOW.
6. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING ALL 1 ZEW;DRJLESAAT&%QZSVQIRRESIIE\IF? 'TT'OOF',\'L'T\,(\I;SUI':\‘C')TRS QSCEUTISEBI\:IEEE#ZN'ASLHLEE%%TPLHE'ETC gSZLRLA&TCOLES‘S A
D COMPONENTS THEREOF, SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LISTED AND LABELED AND FULL ONE YEAR PARTS AND LABOR WARRANTY WITH A REQUIRED 11 MONTH OWNER WALK THROUGH 4. ALL IDENTIFICATIONS MUST BE VISIBLE AT EQUIPMENT.
SIZED IN CONFORMITY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE '
STRINGENT. 2. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE COMPLETE IN EVERY RESPECT WITH ALL DEVICES, APPURTENANCES, AND CURBS AND STEEL FRAMING FOR SUPPORT
7. ALL MATERIAL INSTALLED IN PLENUM CEILINGS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED ?ﬁgiiiﬁ:fgspsﬁt\)/ ?F?SCTSE“QEE;RTSE DESIGN INTENT AND OPERATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHOWN ON 1. THE GC SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY STEEL FRAMING REQUIRED
TO: DUCTWORK, INSULATION, CONDENSATE DRAINS, CONTROL WIRING. ' TO SUPPORT ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT. ALL ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT MUST BE INSTALLED SO THAT TOP OF
C. CODES 3. EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. %EiﬁéﬁﬁE%ET/,"SDG'[EB/EL'I'N’E'Q PENETRATIONS OF STRUCTURE SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
: ALL AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT CONDENSATE MUST BE TRAPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH '
1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE, COUNTY, CITY AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, SAFETY MANUFACTURERS DATA. SEE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS. TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING (BY THIRD PARTY TAB CONTRACTOR REQUIRED. HABCO OR EQUAL
AND HEALTH CODES, NFPA CODES, ENERGY CODES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND 4 IF THE CONTRACT SELECTS EQUIPMENT THAT IS NOT BASIS OF DESIGN. THEY SHALL BE FULLY BALANCING CONTRACTOR TO BE USED.)
REQUIREMENTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INQUIRE INTO AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING FIELD ADJUSTMENTS DUE TO VARYING DIMENSIONS, CLEARANCES
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY WEIGHTS. POWER REQUIREMENTS. ETC * ’ 1. TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING OF ALL WORK SHALL BE MADE BY AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
CODES IN THE BID AND IF THESE CHANGES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE BID, THEY MUST BE QUALIFIED AS ’ ki WHO IS A CURRENTLY LICENSED NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL BALANCING BUREAU (NEBB) BALANCING
A SEPARATE LINE ITEM IN THE BID. AFTER CONTRACT IS ISSUED, NO ADDITIONAL COST DUE TO CODE . EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR, OR A AABC LICENSED CONTRACTOR. NO OTHER BALANCE REPORTS WILL BE REVIEWED
ISSUES SHALL BE REIMBURSED TO THE CONTRACTOR. : : OR ACCEPTED. ALL BALANCING WORK MUST BE COMPLETE AND DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST
RECENT STANDARDS OF THEIR SOCIETY AND AS A MINIMUM SHALL INCLUDE THE INFORMATION AS
— D. LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS & FEES 1. EXHAUST FANS TO BE GREENHECK OR LOREN COOK. SHOWN IN THE AIR BALANCE REVIEW CHECKLIST. PAYMENT OF ALL COSTS FOR TESTING AND
BALANCING SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BID.
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, LICENSES, INSPECTIONS, AND FEES 2. AIRDEVICES TO BE PRICE INDUSTRIES OR KRUEGER.
REQUIRED OR RELATED TO THEIR WORK. IF PERMITS ARE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER, DO NOT INCLUDE b METAL DUCTWORK 2. FINAL TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING REPORT MUST BE COMPLETE AND TURNED OVER TO
INBID. ' ARCHITECT, OWNER, AND THE G.C. PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
2. FURNISH TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR BUILDING OWNER ALL CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION 1 ,\Nﬂil\?:gggv iz};E?c/;:LMBuEsiA:;gCU/TaTAI/El|ET)TPEREI>?EDT|8 AJSIE g 'STIZ\,G'”S::; AA,\']'TD g‘;ﬁi?l\g?\:'SB;Rg:AESg}'g;i%%ﬂo'\' 3.  THE HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PRESENT FOR AIR BALANCE TO VERIFY ACCESSIBILITY TO ALL
AND FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT. MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION DEVICES, VERIFY ALL OPERATING SEQUENCES AND INSTALL NEW FILTERS IN ALL UNITS JUST PRIOR TO
' THE AIR BALANCE. THE COMPLETE AIR BALANCE SHALL TAKE PLACE WITH OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS IN
E. TRADE NAMES, MANUFACTURERS AND SHOP DRAWINGS 5> EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, FABRICATE AND INSTALL RECTANGULAR, OVAL. AND ROUND gngmggnlﬂ |E$|ESF|<2%I\II\1’EE§§$F;TR¢OSRNTOOTEB l(L)ngGRm;E. g\\//é\g CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO INSTALL A NEW
1. WHERE TRADE NAMES AND MANUFACTURERS ARE USED ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, ngJAC,\TIE’)VERFg;YV(')TI:HTﬁéLL\/AAT'\gﬁEI)EESJITT%,':I’ 'V'\\'/:g:é)g?ﬁgs iévrgsSA'\FA{;CENN/?:;F\Q@EDDHETOCMOCNSETT%U)CJSKENWE
THE EXACT EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED AS A MINIMUM FOR THE BASE BID. MANUFACTURERS MOST STRINGENT CODE FOR DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS > (15 e 4.  COORDINATE THE TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL OPERATION(S) DURING THE BALANCE.
CONSIDERED AS AN EQUAL OR BETTER IN ALL ASPECTS TO THAT SPECIFIED WILL BE SUBJECT TO '
APPROVAL IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PROCESS, FOR 5.  BALANCE AIR QUANTITIES TO WITHIN 5% OF THAT INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ANY REQUIRED
ACCEPTANCE. THE USE OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND 3. EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE INDICATED, CONSTRUCT DUCT SYSTEMS TO THE FOLLOWING PRESSURE CHANGES IN SHEAVES, BELTS OR PULLEYS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE SPECIFIED FLOW RATES SHALL BE
REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE CLASSIFICATIONS WITH ALL SEEMS AND JOINTS TO SEALED: SUPPLY DUCTS: 2 W.G,, POSITIVE, PERFORMED BY THE HVAC CONTRACTOR WITH NO ADDITIONAL COST »n
c : RETURN AND EXHAUST DUCTS: 2" W.G., NEGATIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE CONSTRUCTION AND : P -
0,
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL. :Eg’iﬁsg; ESESFLIJI\TELCAI\_I?{SE;SAI\FLE\?;IEOEIEIQIgﬂg\)/(,lb\'\ﬂUM DUCT AIR LEAKAGE WILL NOT EXCEED 3% AS START-UP Q o -
SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE EARLY ENOUGH IN PROJECT TO ALLOW SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS FOR ‘ [7,) — =)
1 1 - :
THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW WITHOUT CAUSING DELAYS OR CONFLICTS TO THE JOB'S PROGRESS. 4 ROUND DUCTWORK SHALL BE LOCKSEAM CONSTRUCTION FOR ALL SIZES 8" DIAMETER AND LARGER. 1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE START-UP AND OWNER TRAINING. 1753 = g
SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHOWING THAT D c
ROUND FITTINGS SHALL BE GALVANIZED STEEL WITH SPOT WELDED AND BONDED CONSTRUCTION. D =
THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED THAT THE SUBMITTALS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE DUGTWORK SHALL BE AS MANURAGTURED BY UNITED MOGILL. SEMCO. OR APPROVED EQUAL END OF SECTION 230010 - HVAC (&) K2
CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR INDICATE WHERE EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN. ’ ’ ' c > =
F  GUARANTEE 5.  ROUND SPIRAL AND OVAL DUCTWORK SHALL BE USED AS SHOWN AND SHALL BE DOUBLE WALL o e o
' INSULATED WHERE EXPOSED. (& c U
c S
1. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PROVIDED UNDER THEIR CONTRACT 6. ASAMINIMUM ON ALL RECTANGULAR, CROSS BREAK ALL FLAT SURFACES OR REINFORGE WITH A BEAD < - xQ
AND SHALL MAKE GOOD, REPAIR OR REPLACE AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE, ANY DEFECTIVE WORK, APPROXIMATELY 3/8" WIDE X 3/16" DEEP ON 12" CENTERS TO PREVENT VIBRATIONS, REGARDLESS OF (O (@) e
MATERIAL, OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY BE DISCOVERED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE DUCT GAUGE ' = =
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE (IN WRITING) OF THE INSTALLATION. EXTENDED WARRANTIES ARE AS SPECIFIED ' E o
| |
WITH INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT. 7. INSTALL SINGLE THICKNESS TURNING VANES IN ALL RIGHT ANGLE ELBOWS. LONG RADIUS ELBOWS MAY S £
ALSO BE USED. — (@) 2
H G. RECORD DRAWINGS S =
0
8.  INSTALL RIGID ROUND AND RECTANGULAR METAL DUCT WITH SUPPORT SYSTEMS INDICATED IN SMACNA o % S
1. ::gMng;_'?FA{%?Es:VAV'm C';V'SA'NTA'N ONE COPY OF DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE TO RECORD DEVIATIONS STANDARDS. SUPPORT HORIZONTAL DUCTS WITHIN 2 FEET OF EACH ELBOW AND WITHIN 4 FEET OF et
: EACH BRANCH INTERSECTION USING DOUBLE STRAP HANGERS ON EACH SIDE OF FITTING. SUPPORT o] o
2. AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY I\,/\IEDFg(')CRAbF?FUSJ ﬁgﬂﬁDﬁﬁﬁxgergga’ﬂATLHng CFTEVE/(T)QEDNA(‘)TVEQ(C)HD FS;OA?_E'BSIEUS;)SE?%‘LSLU%(C)ETDOR —
FINAL CORRECTIONS TO DRAWINGS AND CERTIFY THE ACCURACY OF EACH PRINT BY SIGNATURE BRACE DUCTS ' o
THEREON. RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER. : E
9.  WHERE DUCTS PASS THROUGH ROOFS, WALLS, AND FLOORS, PROVIDE AS A MINIMUM 20 GAUGE STEEL D
H. DISCREPANCIES IN DOCUMENTS ANGLE FRAME AT EACH SIDE OF OPENING. THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN DUCT AND ANGLE FRAMES =
1. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL LOCATION AND INTENT OF THE SHALL BE CAULKED AIR OR WEATHER TIGHT WITH SILICONE SEALANT.
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS. WHERE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER TRADES CONFLICT OR ARE 10.  ALL JOINTS AND SEAMS SHALL BE SEALED WITH LIQUID SEALANT. JOINTS ALSO SHALL BE RIVETED OR
UNCLEAR, ADVISE THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IN WRITING, PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID. THE CONNECTED WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS. LIQUID SEALANTS BY UNITED MCGILL CORP., DOW CORNING
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE TO ADVISE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, IN WRITING, OF ' . '
DISCREPANCY IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. OTHERWISE, THE
ARCHITECT'S/ENGINEER'S INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE 11.  SOFT ELASTOMER BUTYL GASKET WITH ADHESIVE BACKING SHALL BE USED TO SEAL FLANGED JOINTS.
B FINAL WITH NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION PERMITTED. 12, DUCT TRANSITIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 DEGREES SLOPE EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
| SLEEVES OTHERWISE.
. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SLEEVES T PROTECT EQUIPMENT OR FAGILITIES IN THE 13.  PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL MOTORIZED DAMPERS, BALANCE DAMPERS, CONTROLS, AND OTHER ITEMS IN
DUCTWORK THAT REQUIRE SERVICE OR INSPECTION. IF THE ACCESS PANEL LOCATION IS EXPOSED IT
INSTALLATION. EACH SLEEVE SHALL EXTEND THROUGH IT'S RESPECTIVE FLOOR, WALL OR PARTITION
MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. LAY-IN SUPPLY
AND SHALL BE CUT FLUSH WITH EACH SURFACE EXCEPT SLEEVES THAT PENETRATE THE FLOOR, WHICH AND RETURN AIR DIEFUSERS. GRILLES AND REGISTERS WITH PLASTER FRAMES MAY BE USED AS
SHALL EXTEND 2" ABOVE THE FLOOR. CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE ANY CORE DRILLING OR ACCESS LOCATIONS WHEN WITHIN 3-0" OF DEVICE
CUTTING OF OPENINGS IN MASONRY FLOORS OR WALLS. '
2. ALL SLEEVES AND OPENINGS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS AND/OR FLOORS SHALL BE FIRE SEALED 14. ALL DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS.
oon WHERE DUCTWORK SIZE IS LARGER THAN CONNECTED DEVICE (IE. DIFFUSER, REGISTER) SMOOTH DUCT
WITH CALCIUM SILICATE, SILICONE "RTV" FOAM, HILTI FIRE RATED SEALANTS OR EQUAL, SO AS TO TRANSITIONS ARE TO TAKE PLAGE JUST PRIOR TO DEVIGE CONNECTION
RETAIN THEIR FIRE RATING. USE HILTI STANDARD INSTALLATION METHODS. :
3. SLEEVES IN BEARING AND MASONRY WALLS, FLOORS, AND PARTITIONS SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT 15, WHERE DUCTS PASS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS PROVIDE UL RATED FIRE DAMPERS.
STEEL PIPE FINISHED WITH SMOOTH EDGES. FOR OTHER THAN MASONRY PARTITIONS, THROUGH E  FLEXIBLE AIR DUCT
SUSPENDED CEILINGS, OR FOR CONCEALED VERTICAL PIPING, SLEEVES SHALL BE 22 U.S.G. GALVANIZED '
] STEEL MINIMUM. 1. FLEXIBLE AIR DUCT SHALL BE 1" INSULATED CLASS 1 AND RATED FOR THE OPERATING PRESSURE OF
. HANGERS THE SYSTEM. DUCT CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL (ALUMINUM) MUST ADHERE TO LOCAL CODES.
2. FLEXIBLE AIR DUCT SHALL BE ATTACHED PER LOCAL CODES.
SUBMITTED; 08-29-2025
/|\ CORRECTION LETTER 10-07-25
A Q
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5 4 3 2 1
ROUTE EXHAUST DUCT UP INTO ATTIC AND TERMINATE WITH 14"x34"
GABLE LOUVER. REFER TO ARCH. ELEVATION FOR MORE
INFORMATION. LEAVE OPPOSITE GABLE LOUVER OPEN FOR ATTIC
VENTILATION. EXHAUST DUCTWORK IN ATTIC TO BE INSULATED WITH
1.5" INSULATION. J
MKC | ARCHITECTS
E E
] [e] ] [e]
IR O ) R TR T T 1 I . . R e i 2 Y s b T R . I T T 0 e A Y 161 North 4th Street
. . . . Columbus, OH 43215
866.675.7584
EG 70 1= o5 www.mKkcinc.com
450
CONSULTANTS
| 10’ — 2.5” o o [?) [e)
] ] KRAMER EMGINEERS
MEP
o ° o ° — ] KRAMER ENGINEERS
° 394 OAK STREET
B) 5 COLUMBUS, OH 43215
| CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
; 14"GEA 8 EMAIL: bkramer@kramerengineers.com
\ PHONE: 614.407.7329
©] L
<
EF-1 T
_\ 2 s " 7// "
<i/ — (<) 142EA 4/ - 14"GEA - -
\ 4 \ 2
D D
1]
.57
[o]
o
Q SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
(72
C C g c
-— (@) T
7)) - °
n — S
(«b] E
O D 3
g > =
O = X
= O
23
< - ER
] @) S
= = 5
=
' Y £
- 3
E o 2
Bl | o
> S
m ﬂ
— I
©
s O
g
=
B B
FLEX
[ CONNECTION
FULL SIZE SHEET METAL
PLENUM. SUPPORT FROM EA DUCT
STRUCTURE WITH METAL
HANGER. PAINT INSIDE OF
PLENUM BLACK
| ‘ I
CEILING | |
r |
GRILLE
SCALE: NTS
LOUVER SCHEDULE SUBMITTED: 08-29-2025
LABEL | FUNCTION | MANUFACTURER | MODEL | W (IN) | H (IN) | FREE AREA (FT?) | WEIGHT (LB)
/N CORRECTIONLETTER  10-07-25
L1 EXHAUST RUSKIN ELF375DX 14 34 1.37 11
1. INTEGRAL BIRD SCREEN, EXTENDED SILL, FINISH BY ARCHITECT. /\
A Al
GRILLES, REGISTERS & DIFFUSERS SCHEDULE /\
LABEL | SERVICE | MANUFACTURER | NECK SIZE | FACE SIZE | MODEL | FRAME TYPE | MATERIAL | FINISH NOTES /\
EG-1 | EXHAUST PRICE 22"x10" 24"x12" 635 SURFACE ALUM. WHITE - /\
Final Approval
Jason Baugh_man EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE
Plans Examiner
LABEL | MANUFACTURER MODEL FUNCTION INSTALL CFM | SP(INW.G.)| RPM CONTROL TYPE | DRIVE TYPE | MOTOR HP WEIGHT (LB) | V-PH-HZ
EF-1 GREENHECK SQ-100-VG | EXHAUST INLINE 1050 0.35 1473 TIME CLOCK ECM 1/4 61 115-1-60
1. PROVIDE WITH EC MOTOR, DISCONNECT SWITCH, NEOPRENE VIBRATION ISOLATORS AND BACKDRAFT DAMPER. MECHANICAL PLANS
5 4 3 CPA #2025022048 - Eull Apprn\/nl 2 1 MKC PROJECT
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ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

260000 - ELECTRICAL

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

A. GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR FOR THIS DIVISION OF WORK IS REQUIRED TO READ THE SPECIFICATIONS AND
REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION OF
THEIR WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH ALL DIVISIONS OF WORK. IT IS THIS
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WITH A COMPLETE SET OF BID
DOCUMENTS.

THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING THE COMPLETION AND INSPECTION OF THEIR
WORK AND THE WORK OF THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE SCHEDULE AND THE
PROJECT COMPLETION DATE.

B. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INSURANCE, LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SERVICES, TOOLS,
TRANSPORTATION, INCIDENTALS, AND DETAILS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM AS INTENDED ON THE DRAWINGS, CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND AS REQUIRED BY
JOB CONDITIONS. CLOSELY COORDINATE THE ENTIRE INSTALLATION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER AS REQUIRED.

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO SUPPLEMENT EACH OTHER AND ANY MATERIAL
OR LABOR CALLED FOR IN ONE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY
MENTIONED IN BOTH. ANY MATERIAL OR LABOR WHICH IS NEITHER SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS NOR
CALLED FOR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, BUT WHICH IS OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK,
AND WHICH IS USUALLY INCLUDED IN WORK OF SIMILAR CHARACTER, SHALL BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED AS PART OF CONTRACT.

WHERE THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS CALL FOR ITEMS WHICH EXCEED CODES, THE CONTRACTOR
IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE SYSTEM WITH THE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS AS DESIGNED AND DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR OPERATING,
SERVICING, MAINTAINING, AND REPAIRING. THIS CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING
SUFFICIENT SERVICE ACCESS TO ALL EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING NEC WORKING CLEARANCES.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A NEAT PROFESSIONAL MANNER INCORPORATING GOOD
ENGINEERING PRACTICES.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING ALL
COMPONENTS THEREOF, SHALL BE NEW, UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES LISTED AND LABELED AND
SIZED IN CONFORMITY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF STATE AND LOCAL CODES, WHICHEVER IS MORE
STRINGENT.

C. CODES

WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL STATE, COUNTY, CITY, AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, SAFETY
AND HEALTH CODES, NFPA CODES, NEC, ENERGY CODES, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
REQUIREMENTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INQUIRE INTO AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES,
ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANY CHANGES REQUIRED BY
CODES IN THE BID AND IF THESE CHANGES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE BID, THEY MUST BE QUALIFIED AS
A SEPARATE LINE ITEM IN THE BID. AFTER CONTRACT IS ISSUED, NO ADDITIONAL COST DUE TO CODE
ISSUES SHALL BE REIMBURSED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

D. LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS & FEES

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL LICENSES, PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, AND FEES
REQUIRED OR RELATED TO THEIR WORK.

FURNISH TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR BUILDING OWNER ALL CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION
AND FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

E. TRADE NAMES, MANUFACTURERS, AND SHOP DRAWINGS

WHERE TRADE NAMES AND MANUFACTURERS ARE USED ON THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS,
THE EXACT EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED AS A MINIMUM FOR THE BASE BID. MANUFACTURERS
CONSIDERED AS AN EQUAL OR BETTER IN ALL ASPECTS TO THAT SPECIFIED WILL BE SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTAL PROCESS, FOR
ACCEPTANCE. THE USE OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND
REPLACEMENT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL.
SUBMISSIONS SHALL BE MADE EARLY ENOUGH IN PROJECT TO ALLOW SEVEN (7) WORKING DAYS FOR
THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW WITHOUT CAUSING DELAYS OR CONFLICTS TO THE JOB'S PROGRESS.
SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE SUB-CONTRACTOR SHOWING THAT
THEY HAVE REVIEWED AND CONFIRMED THAT THE SUBMITTALS ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR INDICATE WHERE EXCEPTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN.

F. GUARANTEE

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PROVIDED UNDER THEIR CONTRACT
AND SHALL MAKE GOOD, REPAIR, OR REPLACE AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE, ANY DEFECTIVE WORK,
MATERIAL, OR EQUIPMENT WHICH MAY BE DISCOVERED WITHIN A PERIOD OF 12 MONTHS FROM THE
DATE OF ACCEPTANCE (IN WRITING) OF THE INSTALLATION. EXTENDED WARRANTIES ARE AS SPECIFIED
WITH INDIVIDUAL EQUIPMENT.

G.RECORD DRAWINGS

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ONE COPY OF DRAWINGS ON THE JOB SITE TO RECORD DEVIATIONS
FROM CONTRACT DRAWINGS.

AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND BEFORE FINAL APPROVAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ANY
FINAL CORRECTIONS TO DRAWINGS AND CERTIFY THE ACCURACY OF EACH PRINT BY SIGNATURE
THEREON.

H. DISCREPANCIES IN DOCUMENTS

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE GENERAL LOCATION AND INTENT OF THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. WHERE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER TRADES CONFLICT OR ARE
UNCLEAR, ADVISE THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IN WRITING, PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID. THE
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER IS RESPONSIBLE TO ADVISE THE OWNER, IN WRITING, OF DISCREPANCIES IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF BID. OTHERWISE, THE ENGINEER'S
INTERPRETATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR CONDITIONS SHALL BE FINAL WITH NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION PERMITTED.

GENERAL PRODUCTS

1.

2.

A. RACEWAYS

MINIMUM RACEWAY SIZE IS 3/4” UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONDUIT SHALL BE ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT), INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUIT (IMC), OR
GALVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT (GRC).

FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT MAY BE USED FOR FINAL CONNECTION TO LIGHT FIXTURES, FOR FINAL
CONNECTION TO MOTORS, WHERE CONCEALED.

METAL CLAD CABLE (TYPE MC) MAY BE USED BETWEEN WIRING DEVICES WHERE ALLOWED BY CODE
AND LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND INSTALLED PER NEC ARTICLE 334.

CONDUIT SUBJECT TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE SHALL BE GRC, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

Final Approval
Jason Baughman
Plans Examiner

6.

UNDERGROUND OR IN-SLAB CONDUIT SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

B. CONDUIT FITTINGS

1.

IMC AND GRC: NON-SPLIT THREADED STEEL, ZINC DIE CAST IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.
EMT: COMPRESSION OR DOUBLE SET SCREW TYPE.
BUSHINGS SHALL BE METALLIC INSULATED TYPE.

FACTORY BENDS SHALL BE USED FOR ANY CONDUIT SIZE 2" OR LARGER. UNDERGROUND BENDS SHALL
BE PVC COATED GRC.

C. OUTLET/JUNCTION /PULL BOXES

8.

OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN OR REQUIRED BY CODE.

OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE CODE GAUGE GALVANIZED STEEL, 4” SQUARE AND 2-1/8" DEEP WITH PLASTER
RING.

PROVIDE RAISED COVERS AND FIXTURE STUDS FOR OUTLET BOXES WHERE REQUIRED.
PROVIDE BLANK COVERS FOR OUTLET BOXES WITHOUT DEVICES.
PROVIDE 6” SEPARATION BETWEEN BACK-TO-BACK OUTLET BOXES.

BOXES FOR OUTDOOR USE AND DAMP LOCATIONS SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF GASKETED CAST METAL
TYPE.

ALL BOXES SHALL BE SIZED PER NEC REQUIREMENTS FOR NUMBER AND SIZE OF CONDUCTORS AND
CONDUIT ENTRIES TO SUIT INTENDED APPLICATION.

COVERS SHALL BE FULLY ENCLOSED AND SECURED AT ALL CORNERS.

D. WIRE AND CABLE

1.

CONDUCTORS #10 AWG AND SMALLER MAY BE SOLID OR STRANDED. CONDUCTORS LARGER THAN #10
AWG SHALL BE STRANDED.

2. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE MINIMUM 75 DEGREES C COPPER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3. POWER AND LIGHTING CONDUCTOR SIZE SHALL BE MINIM #12 AWG UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. CONDUCTOR INSULATION TYPE SHALL BE THHN/THWN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
5. ALL TERMINATIONS AND DEVICES SHALL BE LISTED FOR 75 DEGREES C UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
6. ALL WIRING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH MARKERS TO REFLECT CIRCUIT DESIGNATIONS AT ALL POINTS
WHERE WIRING IS ACCESSIBLE.
7. NO ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS.
8. THE FOLLOWING CONDUCTOR SIZES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR 20A, 1@ BRANCH CIRCUITS (HOT,
NEUTRAL AND GROUND, BASED ON ACTUAL CIRCUIT LENGTH, UPSIZE RACEWAYS ACCORDINGLY).
CONDUCTOR SIZE 120V 208V 277V 480V
#12 AWG 0-70FT. 0-135FT. 0-160FT. 0-310FT.
#10 AWG 71-120FT. 136-220FT. 161-250F . 311-500FT.
#8 AWG 121-180FT. 221-325FT. 251-375FT. 501-760FT.
#6 AWG 181-315FT. - 376-585FT. -
9. CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING COLOR UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED PER LOCAL
ORDINANCES OR REQUIREMENTS:
VOLTAGE SYSTEM  PHASE A PHASE B PHASE C NEUTRAL GROUND
208/120V,3Q@,4W BLACK RED BLUE WHITE GREEN
480V,3Q@,3W BROWN ORANGE YELLOW - GREEN
480/277V,3@,4W BROWN ORANGE YELLOW GRAY GREEN
E. DEVICES

WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE COMMERCIAL SPECIFICATION GRADE AS FOLLOWS:

1.

2.

WALL SWITCHES: 20A RATED, 120/277V, SINGLE POLE, SILENT TYPE.

DIMMER SWITCHES: PER LIGHTING CONTROLS SCHEDULE.

RECEPTACLES: 20A RATED, 125V DUPLEX GROUNDED TYPE.

GFI TYPE: 20A RATED GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX RECEPTACLE.
STANDARD RECEPTACLES SHALL BE WHITE W/ WHITE COVER PLATE.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHALL BE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS REQUIRED BY ADA OR AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.

F. CIRCUIT BREAKERS

1.

3.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE OF THE SAME MANUFACTURER AS THE PANELBOARD WITH THE RATING
AND NUMBER OF POLES AS INDICATED OR SCHEDULED.

CIRCUIT BREAKERS SERVING HVAC TYPE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE HACR TYPE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.

SERIES RATED CIRCUIT BREAKERS AND EQUIPMENT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

G. DISCONNECTS.

1.

DISCONNECTS: 600V AC HEAVY DUTY RATED, FUSED OR NON-FUSED AS INDICATED, SINGLE OR
MULTI-POLE TO SUIT APPLICATION AND MOUNTED IN SUITABLE NEMA ENCLOSURE.

H. PANELBOARDS

1.

ACCEPTABLE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS SHALL BE GENERAL ELECTRIC, SIEMENS, SQUARE D, EATON
OR ABB.

PANELBOARDS SHALL MEET THE SEISMIC QUALIFICATIONS OF THE ADOPTED BUILDING CODE.

GROUNDING CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH APPROVED CONNECTORS AND METHODS
ACCEPTABLE TO AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE BOLT-ON CIRCUIT BREAKER TYPE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS.

WIRE TERMINATIONS SHALL BE UL LISTED FOR 75 DEGREES.
PANELBOARDS SHALL HAVE A SEPARATE GROUND BUS ISOLATED FROM THE NEUTRAL BUS.

ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE UL LISTED AND FULLY RATED FOR THE AIC RATING INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS. SERIES RATED EQUIPMENT IN NOT ACCEPTABLE.

8.

9.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONFIRM SUBMITTED EQUIPMENT WILL FIT WITHIN ALLOTTED SPACE
SHOWN AND COMPLY WITH ALL NEC CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL BUSSES SHALL BE COPPER.

I.  LIGHTING FIXTURES

1.

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE UL LISTED AND SHALL BE PER THE LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE. NO
EQUALS ALLOWED UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY ENGINEER.

J. SECURITY SYSTEMS

1.

2.

PROVIDE A COMPLETE RACEWAY SYSTEM FOR SECURITY CABLING.

EC TO PROVIDE BACK BOX AND CONDUIT PATHS FOR OWNER PROVIDED SECURITY DEVICES.

GENERAL EXECUTION

A. THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL ITEMS BEFORE INSTALLATION.

B. ALL WORK SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED FROM THE BUILDING STRUCTURE IN AN APPROVED MANNER.

C. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FASTENED TO BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WITH APPROVED SUPPORTS.

D. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID.

E. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL DEVICES, INCLUDING
RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, DATA AND TELEPHONE OUTLETS. IF LOCATIONS ARE NOT DEPICTED ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, OBTAIN APPROVAL OF ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

F. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING, PATCHING AND COMPLETE REPAIR OF EXISTING
BUILDING WALLS, CEILINGS ETC AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.

G. PROVIDE ENGRAVED NAME PLATES WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS FOR EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT INCLUDING:
PANELBOARDS, DISCONNECTS, ETC. LABELED FOR AS-BUILT DRAWINGS.

H. ALL ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OF THE SAME MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
PANELBOARDS, DISCONNECTS, ETC.

. ALL MATERIAL INSTALLED IN PLENUM CEILINGS SHALL BE PLENUM RATED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
WIRING, DEVICES, LIGHT FIXTURES.

INSTALLATION

A. RACEWAYS

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL RACEWAYS REQUIRED TO BE EXPOSED SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT BUILDING
SURFACE.

SUPPORT RACEWAYS WITH TOGGLE BOLTS ON HOLLOW MASONRY, MACHINE SCREWS ON METAL
SURFACES, BEAM CLAMPS ON FRAMEWORK, WOOD SCREWS ON WOOD.

RACEWAYS SHOULD BE INSTALLED PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR TO BUILDING SURFACES AND AT
RIGHT ANGLES.

PROVIDE 200LB PULL STRING IN ALL EMPTY RACEWAYS.

RACEWAYS PASSING THROUGH FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SEALED WITH UL LISTED FIRE
RATED SEALANT. WHERE ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS ARE INSTALLED THROUGH RATED FLOORS OR WALLS,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE APPROPRIATE FITTINGS APPROVED BY ALL REQUIRED LOCAL
AUTHORITIES FOR INTENDED APPLICATION.

OBTAIN FINAL APPROVAL FROM ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF RACEWAYS THROUGH
RATED WALLS OR FLOORS.

HOME RUNS MAY BE COMBINED IN CONDUIT PER NEC REQUIREMENTS FOR DERATING AND FILL.

INSTALL ALL RACEWAY SYSTEMS PER THE NEC. DEVIATIONS FROM THE WIRING INDICATED SHALL NOT
BE ALLOWED WITHOUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLACING BID AND INSTALLATION.

INCLUDE ALL COSTS FOR RACEWAYS SYSTEMS AS SPECIFIED UNLESS WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR
ALTERNATE WIRING METHOD IS OBTAINED FROM THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER AND OWNER PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING BID.

PROVIDE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR PER NEC 250 IN RACEWAYS.

ALL RACEWAYS AND CONDUCTORS SIZES SHOWN ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE NOT EXPOSED TO AMBIENT CONDITIONS. IF RACEWAYS AND CONDUCTORS ARE ROUTED
EXPOSED TO AMBIENT CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL DERATE CONDUCTORS AND UPSIZE
RACEWAYS ACCORDINGLY.

RACEWAYS PENETRATING THROUGH ROOF SHALL HAVE ROOF FLASHING WITH CAULK AND SLEEVE.
INSTALLATION SHALL BE WATERTIGHT.

ALL UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONDUITS SHALL BE SEALED PER NEC ARTICLE 230.8.

ALL UNDERGROUND OR BELLOW GRADE RACEWAYS SHALL INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEC TABLE
300.5.

PROVIDE WARNING TAPE OVER ALL BURIED CONDUITS.

B. FITTINGS AND ACCESSORIES

1.

PROVIDE EXPANSION AND DEFLECTION FITTINGS FOR CONDUITS CROSSING EXPANSION JOINTS.
PROVIDE BONDING JUMPERS FOR ALL EXPANSION FITTINGS.

FITTINGS SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR CONDITIONS OF INSTALLATION. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL.

C. OUTLET, JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES

1.

OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE METALLIC WITH GROUND CONNECTION AND EQUIPMENT GROUNDING
CONDUCTOR CONNECTION AND EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR CONNECTION.

PROVIDE INSULATED SUPPORTS FOR CABLES.
PROVIDE SEPARATE BOXES FOR DIFFERENT VOLTAGE SYSTEMS.
COORDINATE FLOOR BOX LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, FURNITURE

CONSULTANT AND INTERIOR DESIGNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. SEE THOSE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

D. WIRE AND CABLE

1.

2.

HOME RUNS MAY BE COMBINED IN CONDUIT, PER REQUIREMENTS OF NEC FOR DERATING AND FILL.

PROVIDE INSULATION TESTING DOCUMENTATION OF ALL FEEDER AND DISTRIBUTION WIRING. REMOVE
AND REPLACE WIRING NOT MEETING MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED INSULATION RESISTANCE.

PROVIDE TESTING DOCUMENTATION SHOWING GROUNDING SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT WITH
RESISTANCE OF LESS THAN 5 OHMS.

E. DEVICES

INSTALL SWITCHES @48” AFF TO CENTER OF SWITCH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
INSTALL RECEPTACLES @18” AFF TO CENTER OF DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

RECEPTACLES LOCATED FOR COUNTERTOP USE SHALL BE 6” TO THE CENTER OF DEVICE ABOVE THE
COUNTERTOP.

PROVIDE LABELS ON RECEPTACLE COVERS INDICATING CIRCUIT. LABELS TO BE BLACK TEXT ON CLEAR
BACKGROUND.

F. CIRCUIT BREAKERS

1.

WHERE NEW OVERCURRENT DEVICES ARE ADDED TO EXISTING SWITCHBOARD, DISTRIBUTION PANELS
AND PANELBOARDS, UTILIZE SPARES AND/OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BREAKERS OR SWITCHES AS
REQUIRED TO EXISTING SPACES OR PROVIDE A NEW PANELBOARD OR SECTION SUBFED FROM THE
EXISTING SYSTEM. SHORT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING RATING OF NEW OVERCURRENT DEVICES SHALL
MATCH THE RATING OF THE EXISTING EQUIPMENT.

G. DISCONNECTS

1.

2,

INSTALL DISCONNECTS AS REQUIRED PER THE NEC.

WALL MOUNTED DISCONNECTS SHALL BE INSTALLED @54” TO BOTTOM OF DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

H. PANELBOARDS

1.

A\

8. PANELBOARDS TO BE MOUNTED WITH BOTTOM OF BOARD @ 4.5' AFF.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BALANCE THE LOADS IN ALL PANELBOARDS TO LESS THAN 10% IMBALANCE
BETWEEN THE PHASES.

PROVIDE TYPEWRITTEN PANELBOARD SCHEDULES IN PANELBOARD DOORS DEPICTING THE FINAL
AS-BUILT CONDITIONS AT PROJECT COMPLETION.

ALL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) ARTICLE 250.

ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MEET THE NEC 110-26 CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL UTILITY METERING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE SERVING UTILITY COMPANY'S
REQUIREMENTS.

ANY CUSTOMER OWNED METERING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE METER
INSTALLATION.

I. LIGHTING FIXTURES

1.

2.

10.

11.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY SUPPORTS FOR LIGHTING FIXTURES REQUIRED.

ALL FIXTURES EQUALING OR EXCEEDING 4 LBS SHALL BE DIRECTLY SUPPORTED TO THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE PER CMR 410.36.

WHERE FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED ON OR IN SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEMS, SECURE FIXTURES TO
CEILING FRAME SYSTEM AND PROVIDE FIXTURE SUPPORTS INDEPENDENT OF CEILING SUSPENSION
SYSTEM AS REQUIRED PER APPLICABLE CODE.

INCLUDE IN BASE BID ALL LABOR AND MATERIAL TO INSTALL FIXTURES, INCLUDING THOSE PROVIDED BY
THE OWNER.

PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED PENDANT FIXTURE WITH APPROVED SUPPORT FOR WEIGHT TO BE
SUPPORTED AND FOR SEISMIC COMPLIANCE.

RECESSED FIXTURES IN FIRE RATED CEILINGS AND RETURN OR PLENUMS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR THE
FIRE RATING OF THE CEILING OR SHALL BE FULLY ENCLOSED IN A FIRE RATED HOUSING ACCEPTABLE
TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

SEAL ALL OPENINGS AS REQUIRED TO ELIMINATE AIR LEAKS.

VERIFY TYPE OF MOUNTING REQUIRED FOR ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND PROVIDE ALL MOUNTING
HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

ALL ADJUSTABLE FIXTURES SHALL BE LOCATED AND PROPERLY AIMED AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT
OR LIGHTING DESIGNER. ALL AIMING OF BUILDING FACADE LIGHTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
CONTRACTOR AT NIGHT.

WIRE ALL FIXTURES DESIGNATED AS NIGHT LIGHTS TO OPERATE 24/7.

WIRE ALL EXIT SIGNS ON LOCAL LIGHTING CIRCUIT AHEAD OF CONTROLS.

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
A AMP
AC ABOVE COUNTER
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AIC AMPS INTERRUPTING CAPACITY
c COUNDUIT
cu COPPER
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
G,GRD | GROUND
MCB MAIN GIRCUIT BREAKER
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
PH, ¢ PHASE
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
RECEPT | RECEPTACLE
TYP TYPICAL
VA VOLT AMPS

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

CEILING DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

DISCONNECT SWITCH

BREAKER

SURFACE ELECTRIC PANEL

TOGGLE SWITCH (SPST)

LINEAR OR STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE DESIGNATION
(HALF OF FIXTURE HATCHED)
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CIRCUITING DESIGNATIONS
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1
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CONTACT: BRETT KRAMER
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PHONE: 614.407.7329
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INFORMATION. '
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CIRCUIT # | OCP AMPS | PHASE CONDUCTORS | NEUTRAL CONDUCTOR CONDUIT -— = <2
c
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NOTES: E S
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LIGHTING CONTROLS SCHEDULE -
(o)
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER VOLTS |NOTES E
$a WALL DIMMING SWITCH ACUITY sPODMA D WH LV 1 D
$s WALL SWITCH ACUITY sPODMA WH LV - =
oS CEILING OCC. SENSOR ACUITY CM PDT 10 LV -
PP DIMMING POWER PACK ACUITY nPP16 D EFO 120/277 1
NOTES:
1. 0-10V DIMMING
’ LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE i
FIXTURE TAG DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER LIGHT SOURCE | LUMENS | CRI | COLOR TEMP | WATTS | VOLTS |NOTES
A 48" LINEAR LITHONIA CSS L48 AL03 MVOLT SWW3 80CRI LED 5000 | 80 3500K 43 120/277 1
A-EM 48" EM. LINEAR LITHONIA CSS L48 AL03 MVOLT SWW3 80CRI IE7WCP LED 5000 | 80 3500K 43 1200277 | 1.2
EX EXIT SIGN MULE LIGHTING CEMXTE-USA R W SDT LED - - - - 1201277 | 2.3
NOTES:
1. 0-10V DIMMING
2. PROVIDE WITH EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK
3. PROVIDE WITH R-ASRLED-1-WP-W OUTDOOR-RATED REMOTE HEAD
LOCATION: UTILITY POLE VOLTS: 120/240V AIC RATING: -- LEGEND: * = GFIC BREAKER NOTES: - LOCATION: KITCHEN VOLTS: 120/240V AIC RATING: 10K LEGEND: * = GFIC BREAKER NOTES: -
FED FROM: SERVICE PHASES: 1 MAINS TYPE: --- ** = LOCK-ON BREAKER FED FROM: SITE PANEL PHASES: 1 MAINS TYPE: AL ** = LOCK-ON BREAKER
MOUNTING: SURFACE WIRES: 3 MAINS RATING: 400A MOUNTING: SURFACE WIRES: 3 MAINS RATING: 100A
ENCLOSURE: TYPE 3R MCB RATING: 400A ENCLOSURE: TYPE 1 MCB RATING: 100A
CKT CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION WIRE| TRIP |POLES A B POLES| TRIP | WIRE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION CKT CKT CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION WIRE| TRIP |POLES A POLES| TRIP | WIRE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION CKT
1 [TIMECLOCK 20 A 1 150 1000 1 20 A UNKNOWN 2 1 [LIGHTING #12 | 20A 1 2
2 30A | #10 |WATER HEATER (EWH-1) SUBMITTED: 08-29-2025
3 [ASCO CONTROL 20 A 1 250 7200 > liooa SANEL 4 3 [EXHAUST FAN (EF-1) & TIMECLOCK #12 | 20A 1 4 :
5 [UNKNOWN 20 A 1 1000 7200 6 5 |REFRIGERATOR #12 [ 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |REFRIGERATOR 6
7 |SPACE 1 - - 1 SPACE 8 7 |REFRIGERATOR #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |REFRIGERATOR 8 A CORRECTION LETTER 10-07-25
9 7385 - 1 SPACE 10 9 |[REFRIGERATOR #12 | 20A 1 1 20 A | #12 |FREEZER 10
PANEL "P1" 100A | 2
11 #3 7060 - 1 SPACE 12 11 |FREEZER #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 [MICROWAVE 12 N\
13 [SPACE 1 - - 1 SPACE 14 13 |POS + CONVENIENCE RECEPTS. #12 [ 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |[BOTTLE FILLER RECEPTACLE 14 AN
A 15 [SPACE 1 - - 1 SPACE 16 15 |RESTROOM + PANEL RECEPTACLES | #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 |HEAT TRACE RECEPTACLE 16 A
17 [SPACE 1 - 7200 > lioon SANEL 18 17 |SECURITY QUAD #12 | 20A 1 1 20A | #12 [GARAGE QUAD 18 /\
19 [SPACE 1 - 7200 20 19 |GARAGE QUAD #12 | 20A 1 1 20 A | #12 [GARAGE QUAD 20 /\
21 4800 7200 22 21 |GARAGE DOOR OPERATOR #12 [ 20A 1 1 20 A SPARE 22
PANEL
23 | NEE B0A 2 4800 7200 2 [1ooA 24 23 [SPARE 20 A 1 1 20 A SPARE 24 A\
PHASE LOAD: 35935 VA 33710 VA 25 |SPARE 20 A 1 1 20 A SPARE 26
Final Approval PHASE AMPS: 299 A 281 A 27 |SPARE 20 A 1 - 28
J B h - -
Plans Examiner TOTAL LOAD: 69645 VA 29 30
TOTAL AMPS: 290 A PHASE LOAD: 7385 VA 7060 VA
PHASE AMPS: 61.5A 58.8 A
TOTAL LOAD: 14445 VA
2 TOTAL AMPS: 60.2 A ELECTRICAL PLANS
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